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PREFACE.

ERMES and

his symbols

were amongst

the most fre-

uent figures

nich antiquity

pplied to the em-

:matists of the

iteenth century.

hese symbols,

with the motto, “ VIRTVTI FORTVNA COMES,” Fortune
15 the companion of manly ¢ffort, appear to have been
applied by Alciati as early as 1522 to Jason Maine.
Though not adopted by Alciati himself, they were,—
the motto excepted, — sculptured on his tomb ; they
stand forth with the horns of plenty on his medallion,
and were assigned to him by Giovio and Symeoni.

For his chamber in his own house at Pavia he
b
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set up his family arms, and the answer in Greek®
which Alexander the Great is said to have returned
to one who wished to know the chief element in his
prosperous fortune — MHAEN ANABAAAOMENOZX,
By never procrastinating.”

And very aptly do such expressive emblems and
words figure forth his own career. Alciati began to
build on the conviction that without effort and con-
stancy of purpose there could be no success; and his
experience is great encouragement for others to fol-
low the same splendid guidance.

In preparing the Dissertations and Essays ap-
pended to my reprint of Geffrey Whitney’s Chozce of
Emblemes, London 1866, 4to, and the account of
emblem authors before and during the lifetime of
Shakespeare, for my Shakespeare and the Emblem
Weriters, London 1870, large 8vo, I found there was
a great want of a tolerable bibliography of emblema-
tical literature, —a want which has not yet been
supplied. The meagreness of the ordinary biblio-
graphers in this field may be estimated by the fact
that Brunet's Manwuel du Libraire, Paris 1865, 6 vols.
8vo, out of 31,872 contains but 113 titles of books
of emblems, referred to in his séx#4 volume, col. 147
and cols. 992-995.

! See Piccaroli’s Anecdotes of Alciati, Appendix,p. 311,
2 The artist who executed the engraving in the Museum Massuchellianum,

vol. i. tab. 1, No. 8, made a mistake in deciphering the Greek inscription round
the symbols of Hermes ; he transcribed the two AA’s as if they were a single M.
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Yet the Catalogue des Livres imprimés de la Bib-
liothique du Roi, Paris about 1750, 10 vols. folio,
contains not less than 252 such titles.

Amongst the books that might be recommended
as useful on this subject are :

Menestrier's Jugement des Auteurs qui ont érit des Devises, pre-
fixed to his Philosophie des Images, Paris 1695, 8vo; at pp. 1, 20,
67 are named 77 authors of emblem works.

Symbola ¢t Emblemata que in Bibliothecd Blandfordiense reperi-
untur, [London] 1809, 4to; it gives 29o titles.

Catalogus Librorum que Bibliothece Blandfordiensi nuper additi
sunt 1814, 4to ; the titles are 11.

White Knights Library,— Calalogue of that distinguished and cele-
brated library. London 1819, 2 vols. 8vo [9.7 in. X 5.9].

The White Knights library was supposed to be peculiarly rich in books of

emblems. It was formed by George, marquess of Blandford, afterwards
(1817) fourth duke of Marlborough. He was born 1766 and died 1840.
See also Catalogus Librorum in Bibliotheci Blandfordiense, 1812,

Calalogo dei Libri d'Arte posseduti dal Conte Cicognara, Pisa
1821, 2 vols. 8vo; vol. i. pp. 318-334, Nos. 18801977 ; with 148
titles.

A beautiful MS. Catalogue by Henry White, the sacrist of Lich-
field cathedral, a well-known collector of emblem books, contains
the titles of many choice works in this kind of literature.

He died 8th April 1836, aged 75, and was a friend of Miss Seward’s and
of her circle. He is noticed in John Nichols’ lustrations of Literary
History, vol. vii. p. 363. - :

Catalogue of the printed books and manuscripls bequeathed by
Francis DoUCE, esq., fo the Bodleian library ; Oxford, at the uni-
versity press, 1840, folio. The titles of emblem books in this
catalogue are 313, and of Horae 88.

Essay towards a collection of books relating to Proverbs, Emblems
and Ana., being a Calalogue of those at Keir. London 186o. [Pri-
vately printed by sir William Stirling-Maxwell, bart.] Pages 111}
the titles of emblem books 253.

Catalogue de la Bibliothéque de M. Van der Helle, Paris 1863,
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8vo. Nos. 172-194 and 1608-1818 contain 211 titles of emblem
books.

The Catalogue of the Books for sale of the Rev. Thomas Corser,
March 1869, London, 8vo, has of emblem books 178 titles, and
that of July 1870, 49 titles ; total 227.

Catalogue of Books of Emblems, the property of an Amateur
[J. W. Remington, esq.], sold 18th August 1869, London, 8vo;
the titles number 358.

A MS. Catalogue of Emblem-books, now before me, extracted in
September 1870 from the Royal library of Berlin, records 208
titles.

On the same plan as my Bibliographical Catalogue of Alciati's
Emblem-books, 1 myself prepared a MS. Calalogue, with 189 titles,
of the Emblem-books of Mr. Corser’s library; and a Catalogue,
with 304 titles, of those of H. Yates Thompson’s, esq., at Thing-
wall near Liverpool. The MS. Cafalogue of emblem works in the
library of sir William Stirling-Maxwell, bart., at Keir, supplies the
large number of 1390 titles.

From these and many other sources I have formed
an Index of Emblem Books, of which the titles num-
ber upwards of 3000, and the authors above 1300.

It is therefore no narrow strip of European litera-
ture that has to be surveyed and mapped out, and of
which a specimen is presented to the public in this
Bibliographical Catalogue,— but it is a goodly terri-
tory, where men of note have had their avocations
and homes, and multitudes have sought instruction
and amusement. To many a scholar, at the present
day, this emblem-land is unknown; but surely that
is no valid reason why its peculiar wealth should
still remain unchronicled ?

As works of genius indeed, if we except those of
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Jacob Catz, emblem-books can make no high pre-
tensions; they were generally the trifles for a day,
rather than monuments for ages; and though in
many cases produced by men of great learning, skill
and talent, they belong to the things which amuse
and perchance delight, and not to those which invi-
gorate and enlighten the soul.

But on estimating the value of the emblem-book
literature, it should be remembered that nearly every
motto had its corresponding pictorial device, and that
the zmpresas or plates may not unfrequently be traced
to the pencil or the graving tool of masters artistically
renowned. For designs they were indebted to Al-
ber Durer, 1471-1518; to Michael Angelo, 1474-
1563 ; Titian, 1477-1576; Giulio Bonasone, 1498-
1581; Prospero Fontana, 1512-1597; Parmigiano,
1555—-1600; and Agostino Caracci, 1558~ 1602.
Celebrated artists in wood and in copper worked at
them: Olpe de Bergman, 1494; Hans Holbein,
1498-1554; Bernard Solomon, 1512-1598; Virgil
Solis, 1514-1562; Hans Schiuffelein, 1517; Theo-
dore de Bry, 1528-1598; Jost Ammon, 1539-1591I ;
Gerard de Jode, 1541-1591; Tobias and John Chr.
Stimmer, 1544 and 1552; John Wiercx, Jerome and
Anthony, 1550, 1552 and 1554; Otho van Steen,
1556-1564; Crispin de Passe, 1560-1645; John
Theodore de Bry, 1561 ; Boetius, Adam and Schel-
teius Bolswert, 1580 and 1586 ; Rob. Boissard, 1590;
Christopher and Charles van Sichem, 1600; Wen-
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ceslaus Hollar, 1607-1677, &c. Surely this is a roll
of names, not unillustrious, that might create the
desire to know something of the emblem-books
which were deemed worthy of the efforts of their
genius to adorn.

How the survey of emblem-literature just spoken
of might be accomplished is in some degree indicated
by this Bibliographical Catalogue. Notices of very
many, if not of all the editions of Alciati’s emblem-
books have been brought together; and by similar
efforts and a like method,—by combining con-
tributions from various libraries, and by collating
the emblem-works according to a common prin-
ciple,—that which has been done for one might also
be done for the whole community of emblem-book
authors. © An equal diffuseness with ours would have
to be avoided, and probably some modifications of the
plan be regarded as desirable.

The Alphabetical Index referred to would furnish
valuable guidance in the researches demanded; and
were one or more of the most extensive emblem-
book collections made the basis for supplying the
index with fuller titles, and a more exact nomen-
clature of printers’ names and cities, and with dates,—
there would soon be formed a large general cata-
logue, with which the catalogues of various important
public and private libraries might readily be com-
pared ; so that the editions already named might be
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verified, and unnoticed editions brought into the
index and catalogue. Out of such labours in time
would grow a thorough survey, a Doomsday-book
for the entire kingdom of that emblem-literature, to
which Alciati’s illustrated epigrams serve as a type
and an example.

As in the Enguéles after editions of the Alciati
emblem-books (see Bibliog. Catalogue, pp. 110 and
112, 331-334), an alphabetical index and a circular,
named above, being printed, a copy of each should
be sent to the libraries deemed hopeful of results;
and during the coming in of the returns, the materials
would be accumulating for carrying out the entire
enterprise.

The postal arrangements of modern civilization
offer facilities for carrying forward such a proposal
which did not exist a few years ago; and the author
therefore may be pardoned for suggesting what, he
believes, would not be difficult to effect, but which
must be left for some other person to accomplish.

A few words of explanation are demanded for
inserting collations of several emblem works, as of
Willet, Rollenhagen and Wither, which are proved
to have been of independent origin. First of all,
though entered they are not separately enumerated ;
and then authorities of repute had assigned them a
direct derivation from Alciati, or an intimate connec-
tion with the Milan emblems; and it might have
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been deemed no trifling defect had they remained
undescribed or unrecorded. Again; an English
version of Alciati's emblems is in readiness and
has been announced for publication. This also is
inserted (see Bibliog. Catalogue, p. 278); but it is
premature to speak of it with the same certainty as
of a book already printed.

The author has found the labour of preparing this
work sweetened by many courtesies. He wishes
that in return he could have issued less imperfect
results of his Bibliographical Study. For the col-
lations not made by himself he is not entirely
accountable ; for all others he stands at the judg-
ment-seat, ready to amend what is defective, and

to add what is shown to be wanting.
H. G.

KNUTSFORD,
May 10th, 1872.

Erratum. At page 166, last line, omit the words * where he
had been buried.”

N.B. This Edition is limited to 250 copies.
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THE

LIFE OF ANDREA ALCIATIL

Ingenii monumenta sui ampla religuat
Heros, non ulla deperitura die ;
Qua legite, et uestris manibus persepe tenete,
Nomen et Alciats concelebrate precor.
ELEGIA. Papiz 1550.

N his own day, and for two or three
generations after, the fame of Andrea
Alciati, the jurisconsult of Milan, rested
on his powers as a lecturer and ex-
pounder of the Roman law, and as
an erudite and much trusted writer on
questions connected with jurisprudence.
He was also widely known and admired
for his emblems, and for the neatly
turned, classical, satirical and some-
times witty stanzas in Latin which
he appended to them. According to
Quadrio,! however, Alciati departed
from the strict meaning of the word :
“ By metonymy,” (a rhetorical figure in which one name is
put for another,) “he transferred the term emblem to sig-
nify those epigrams or verses by which the resemblances,
images, or symbols of things were interpreted and described,

! Della Storia e della Ragione d’ ogni Poesia, vol. ii. pt. ii. pp. 408, 409.
B
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so that in a way, contrary to our proposition, he did not
make an emblem, but an epigram, explanatory of a figure.”

Yet this lighter literature of poetic art long floated on
the stream of time, and even now, after the lapse of three
hundred and fifty years, is far from being forgotten, and
appears even to be reviving. ‘“The ample monuments of
Alciati’'s genius,” comprised in several large folio volumes,
are seldom heard of, and probably never studiously read ;
yet once more in behalf of “the hero” of the emblems,
“which ye read and very often hold in your hands,” the
voice is raised :

“The name of Alciati I pray you to celebrate.”

Andrea Alciati, or Alciato, for by both these names he
is known to his countrymen, was born on the 8th of May
1492, at Alzate, a domain in the Milanese. He was an
only son, and his parents were : Ambrogio Alciati, a decu-
rion in his own country and an ambassador for it to the
republic of Venice, and Margharita Landriana, a woman of
high nobility, who without birth-pains, it is said, gave him
to the light.2

The family was of considerable antiquity. Lucretia Al-
ciata in 1385 was famous as a woman of high virtue and
sanctity ; Benedict Alciatus from 1321 to 1336 was general
of the order of the Humiliati; and towards the end of the
fifteenth century, Margarita Alciata became the wife of

2 Argelati’s Bibliotheca Scriptorum Mediol., tome i. coll.24-27, says that
Alciati’s Life was written by Pancirollus, Cotta, Gravina, Bulartus, Myreus, P.
Bayle and others ; that poems in his praise by Bocchius, Ant. Cerulus, Hieron.
Fuletus, G. Rubinus and Francis Vintra are printed in the Florentine edition
of Carmina illust. Poetarum Ital. ; that an account of the works written in his
youth occurs in Baillet’s Jugemens des S¢avans, tome v. art. xxxix. p. 42 ; and
that Orations on his death were delivered by Al Grimaldi, G. Trivultius and
Stephen Pallavicini.

Respecting his Life, Character and Works, the writers I have chiefly consulted
are Mignault or Minos, Tiraboschi, Mazzuchelli, De Bry and Boissard, P.
Bayle, Birch and Luckman, Pancirollus, his celebrated pupil, Niceron, Goujet,
Struvius, Argelati and Quadrio.
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Gaspar Vicecomes who was illustrious both by blood and
by fortune3

The place of Alciati’s birth was the homestead of the
family, and derived its name from the Alce or Elk, a wild
animal, according to Pliny,* with the strength of a horse and
swiftness of a stag.

“Vir fuit italize claris productus in oris
AvrciaTvs ; Celeri deductum nomen ab alce.”
Iviir ZvkRLAE Carm. 1550.

The elk was adopted as the badge of the family, the
shield of which was distinguished by a crown or coronet,
and a spread-edgle standing on the two towers of a castle.
Alciati himself, with pardonable vanity, chose for his motto
a saying attributed to Alexander the Great: MHAEN
ANABAAAOMENOZ,, Nunquam procrastinandum, Never
procrastinating, and affixed to it a descriptive stanza:

“The badge of Alciat’s race the elk sustains, —
Bears in his hoofs, — ¢ Procrastination shun.'
So answered Alexander that man’s word, —
. ‘How he in time so short so much had done?’
Never of will defer, — the elk declares,
That stronger, swifter, onward it may run.”

Among the emblems there is another, the 118th, as-
signed to Alciati himself: VIRTVTI FORTVNA COMES,
Fortune the companion of Virtue. The device is thus des-
cribed :

“With serpents twain entwined, a wand with wings
Between Amalthéa’s horns doth upright stand,
So symbolising men of powerful minds,
And skill'd to say, how plenty crowns the land.”

® Tiraboschi, vol. vii. p. 1061 ; Mazzuchelli, vol. i. p. 354

4 Mignault’s Comment. in Emb. iii. In the Aldine edition of the emblems,
1546, the elk has the horns of a stag ; in the Lyons edition, 1551, the horns of
an ox ; and in the Plantinian, the horns neither of one animal nor the other,
but approaching those of a goat. Paulus Jovius, in his Descriptiones, p. 85,
1. 33-35, assigns the elk to Muscovy.
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The earliest form of the device, in the Augsburg edition,
1531, simply represents Mercury’s wand entwined by winged
serpents ;% the Paris edition, 1534, adds to the original the
winged cap and the cornucopiz, the serpents being without
wings ; and the Lyons edition of 1548 gives an ornate copy
of the device in the Paris edition.

From being found both in the Augsburg and™ Paris
editions this 118th emblem and its device would occur
in the Milan collection of 1522. Alciati was then only in
his 30th year, and would not have applied them to himself,
for he was but just rising into fame and fortune. It was in
honour of his old master, Jason Main, a noble jurisconsult,
that Alciati wrote “of the serpents twain” that symbolise
“the men of powerful minds.” Giovio, therefore, in his
Dialogo, p. 136, and Symeoni, in his Sententiose Imprese,s
p. 127, are in error when they name the device of Mercury’s
wand &c. Alciati’'s own symbol. Tt might indeed be applied
to him by others, as in the medal of Alciati engraved in De
Gaetani’'s Museum Mazzuchellianum, vol. i. tab. 1. No. 8,
but it was not composed by him for himself.

Another conjecture, however, may be hazarded, that at
an early period of his life Alciati had joined one of the
academies or literary clubs of Italy, and that the motto
and device of his 118th emblem had been assigned to him
by his co-literati as the insignia of his membership.

From his early boyhood Andrea Alciati was accustomed
to learning, and delighted in the studies to which he was

$ As in the ornamental capital at the beginning of Zke Life, p. 1.
¢ The following is the Italian stanza to the Imprese ‘“ DELL "’ ALCIATO :
“ Mai non auenne che I’ huom buono et dotto,
Se ben pare hoggi che I'ignaro sia
Solo essaltato, hauesse careskia,
Ne cKal vitio virt stesse di sotto.”
i.e. Never happens the chance that man learned and good,—
Although for the day the ignorant appear
Exalted alone, —dread scarcity should fear,
Nor that under vice hath holy virtue stood.
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trained.? For some time he was especially favoured in Mi-
lan itself by the instructions of James Parrhasius, a Neapo-
litan, famous even at Rome for his skill in rhetoric and in
all polite literature.  Under him, as Tiraboschi testifies,
vol. vii. p. 1061, he was made acquainted with the Greek
and the Latin tongues, and that excellent teacher had
some scholars who were even equal to himself. At Pavia,
where for a while Alciati studied jurisprudence, Jason de
Maino was his tutor, and at Bologna Carlo Ricini. ‘

In his 15th year Alciati composed his Paradoxes of the
Civil Law, and according to his Address to the Reader,
on publishing them in 1529, it was twelve years before, or
in 1517, that they were first of all collected. His great
industry is apparent from the fact that in 1513, when he
was but 21 years of age, “his Notes on the last three
books of Justinian’s Znstitutes were written by him in the
short space of fifteen days.”8

After thus cultivating generally the powers of his mind,
and adding to his stores of knowledge of the law both in
Pavia and in Bologna, he attained at the latter university the
Doctoriate of Laws, 1514, in the 22nd year of his age. For
a brief space, not more than for four years, he followed his
chosen profession at Milan, and gave full promise of that
eminence to which he soon after attained. Now and until
her death devotion to his mother’s comfort occupied many
of his thoughts ; and on the authority of a letter in Bayle’s
Dictionary, at this time also he was married, but to what
lady is not recorded, neither did his wife accompany him
when he left Milan. She may have died young; at any
rate there were no children surviving at the time of Alciati’s
death.

7 Grimaldi’s Oratio: *‘ Scarcely from the cradle had he been led forth, when
he gave those signs of highest promise of natural power and of virtue which led
all to predict concerning him what Socrates in Plato augured concerning Iso-
crates.”

® Tiraboschi, vol. vii. p. 1061.
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From the date, Milan, January s5th 1518, affixed to the
dedication of his work “ Pretermissionum,’ libri ii, it was
just before leaving Milan for Avignon that he issued another
proof of his untiring labours. He has inscribed it “to the
illustrious royal senator and most famous of jurisconsults,
Jacobus Minutius.” It is a tractate on law rather than a
volume, yet served well to support his rising fame.

In 1518 he was called to Avignon as professor of law,
with a stipend of 500 scudi, about 105/, sterling, says Tira-
boschi, vol. vii. pp. 1061, 1062 ; or, according to Mignault
600 crowns, equal to 125/, reckoned a considerable sum
in those days. Among the emblems, No. cxlii, is one to
himself from Albutius, a poet and jurisconsult of Orleans,
or rather of Milan, persuading him to withdraw from the
dissensions of Italy and to become a professor in France.
The argument is couched under the not unflattering legend
of natural history that the Persian apple when transplanted
ripens into the luscious peach. The stanza was to this
effect :

“These fruits,— what tree has borne ?— a stranger to our clime ?

In eastern Persia first the tree appears;

Of native land and growth a poison at its prime —
Transplanted it improves ; — sweet peaches here it bears.

Like to a tongue its leaf, — its apples like the heart :
Learn Alciat, far from hence thy life to live ;

From native home removed, thou gain’st a richer part,
And wiser much in thought, a nobler lore wilt give.”

This emblem was undoubtedly anterior to Alciati’s
Milan collection of 1522 ; it was so acceptable to him that
he gave it a device,? and inserted it among the earliest of

? The device for the 142nd emblem underwent several changes and improve-
ments. In the roughly executed Augsburg edition, 1531, B 5, it is simply the
trunk of a forest tree, with two or three fruit-bearing branches, such as a child
might draw ; in the Paris edition, 1534, p. 34, which Alciati himself approved,
the device becomes a shapely tree, with a servant offering a basket of the de-
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his own emblems, both in Steyner’s edition of 1531, and in
Wechel's of 1534. We do not doubt then that it had
weight with our jurisconsult in forming his resolution to
accept the Chair of Law in Avignon.

We may have committed a trespass by introducing so
long an illustration of the simple fact that persuasion was
used to induce Alciati to leave Milan and occupy so honour-
able a position at Avignon, but we have undertaken not
simply a brief life but the study of the emblems, and it
is necessary occasionally to speak of them as well as of the
author.

Of the eight orations by Alciati which have been published,
the first marks his entrance on his duties at Avignon; it is
entitled “ An Oration in praise of the Civil Law, delivered
at Avignon at the beginning of the study.”l® Fullest evi-
dences were given in this university of the professor’s
industry and power ; and his audience often numbered 8co .
persons. His Book on Single Combat, dedicated “to Fran-
cis, most christian king of the French,” bears the date of
“Avignon on the calends of March, 1529,” doubtless a
misprint for 1519. In 1529 our author was professor in
Bourges, where Francis was one of his auditors.

Not unnaturally, however, though it has been attributed
to him as a fault, Alciati, having a wife and a mother to
maintain in Milan, was displeased at the inexactness with
which his salary and his Aonoraria were paid. With him it
was not sufficient to feast his eyes on the fair dishes of Per-
sian peaches; he must taste them and dispense them as
well. At the end of three years, Tiraboschi says “in the
year 1521,” he returned to Milan.

In this year, according to Jortin, vol. i. p. 259, that famous
scholar Erasmus “contracted a friendship with the learned
veloped fruit; and in the editions of the Lyons series, 1548-51, in Latin,
Spanish, French and Italian, the design is well filled up and executed, and the

servant is laden with the fruit in baskets both on his head and in his hand.
10 See Alciati Opera, Basilex 1582, vol. iv. col. 1022.
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Alciat,” and Tiraboschi, quoting the Epistles of Erasmus,
tome i. sp. 600, declares that Erasmus wrote to him a letter
of congratulation, in which he highly praised “his learning,
almost incredible for his age, and his pure morals, accom-
panied by every grace.”!!

The notions of Alciati concerning the religious orders and
the church were very similar to those of Erasmus (Jortin,
vol. i. pp. 259, 260). Of this he gave a remarkable instance
in a long and laboured letter which he sent to a particular
friend.!®* “This friend, Bernard Mettius, was a learned,
modest, ingenious and virtuous man ; but all on a sudden,
forsaking his domestics, his friends, and his aged mother
who stood in need of his assistance, he turned monk in his
4oth year, to the infinite grief of Alciat, who drew up an
excellent dehortation from entering into that state, omitting
no argument that could be urged to show the folly and the
danger of making such a choice and of mixing with such
associates. He concludes with exhorting his friend most
earnestly, since the time of his probation was not yet elap-
sed, to return to his senses, and to do his duty towards God
and man. Whether Alciat succeeded in this attempt or
not we cannot tell.”

At Avignon one of Alciati’s friends was of the same
Jewish family with Lopes Stunica, author of Annotationes
contra Ervasmum, fol,, 1520, and of Blasphemie et impictates
Erasmi, fol, Roma 1522. In the presence of cardinal
Ximenes'3 Stunica expressed his wonder how any man
could waste his time in reading the Greek New Testament,
published by Erasmus in 1516, and characterised it as trash
and full of monstrous faults. The cardinal immediately
replied : “Would to God that all authors wrote such trash !

1 To the same effect is the testimony of Thuanus, lib. viii. p. 264, ‘ Alciatus
primus purioris literaturz et antiquitatis cognitione ad juris scientiam.”

13 Besides Jortin see Mazzuchelli, i. And. Alciats.

B Jortin, vol. i. p. 247.
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Either produce something better of your own, or give over
prating against the labours of others.” Alciati’s opinion of
Stunica was that he was learned in Hebrew literature, but
“in what relates to Greek his remarks are the veriest
trifles.”

The second edition of the Greek New Testament was
issued for Erasmus at Bile by John Froben in 1519. Al-
ciati severely blamed the printer for insulting the Italians
with the symbolical frontispiece in which Herman or Armi-
nius the great German leader, A.D. 10, had conquered
Quintilius Varus the Roman general ; but the sting of the
insult was in the motto applied to Varus: “ Tandem vipera
sibilare desiste,” Viper, at length give over hissing.

In reference to the outbreak against the Church of Rome
at the beginning of the sixteenth century, it has been said:
“ Erasmus laid the egg, and Luther hatched it,” but neither
Erasmus nor Alciati had any admiration for the roughness
of Luther's manners and invectives. The jurisconsult did
not really concern himself at all about the reformer’s cause,
but simply intimated, “that perhaps it was of public interest
that some one should restrain the licence of the Roman
court, and defend even wrong things, so that at length
right things might be obtained.” Alciati’s writings show
him to have been of the Catholic faith, and adverse to all
superstition and violence.

Soon after his return to Milan, namely in 1522, Alciati is
credited by Brunet and others with having first printed a
book of emblems, containing one kundred subjects, but
which was so badly executed that in disgust he withdrew
it, and destroyed whatever copies of it he could. When we
come to the proper place in our Bibliographical study, — to
the Editions of the Emblems in the order of their date,— we
shall speak fully of this Milan collection gathered by him
into a volume, and known in manuscript among his friends,
but probably not published to the world : they were the pro-
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ductions of his early manhood, thrown off from an instructed
mind almost without any study, as the occasion or the fancy
dictated. Wechel's Paris edition of his emblems, 1534, to
the pages of which we refer, is almost identical with the
Milan volume of 1522,—and there it is evident that a con-
siderable number betoken the Young-man intent on filial
affection, pp. 9, 73, — the Student awakened to tender
feelings that literature itself could not inspire, p. 75, —or
the Lover strongly impressed by Cupid’s power, pp. 8, 11,
69, 77, 80, 102,— or the Husband whom love and reve-
rence alike attach to his wife, pp. 14, 16, 46, 65, 100, —
and fondness to his children, p. 48. Stanzas are directed
against Illicit Love, pp. 21, 29, 33; Avarice, pp. 15,
55; and Gluttony, pp. 54, 91. There are also several
emblems, at pp. 6, 10, 12, 16, 31, 76, 85, 86, 111, 115,
on Alliances, Concord, Fidelity, Friendship after death, the
Mind and not the Beauty, the Love of virtue, Peace, the
Excellent citizen, and Mindfulness of one’s country. These
all give evidence to a very healthy state of the intellect, and
of the affections; and prove that whatever were the dreams
of ambition or the desire after wealth they did not stifle the
higher claims of duty. At the beginning of his career there
were noble thoughts and purposes stirring in his soul, and
these would affect the tenour of his whole life.

What Alciati named emblems, Quadrio, as we have men-
tioned before on p. 1, regarded as epigrams, descriptive of
figures or devices. Of epigrams, Alciati was a very fertile
writer. It does not appear at what period of his life he
composed these, but they may, in part at least, be ranked
with the #yrocinia or productions of his youth. In 1745
there still existed in manuscript #47e¢ books of epigrams,!4
and in 1753'® mention is made that among existing manu-
scripts were Epigrammatum, libri v, in the library of the
Visconti, attributed to Alciati in his youth. He also ren-

4 Argelati, vol. i. coll. 24-26. 1% Mazzuchelli, vol. i. pp. 370, 371.
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dered into Latin verse the Clouds of Aristophanes, and
wrote Annotations on Ausonius.!6

For seven years Alciati followed the duties of his profes-
sion in Milan, but neither of his domestic nor of his public
life are the records known. Envious of his success, or jea-
lous of his influence, enemies grew up around him.. This
was a sufficient cause why in 1529 he should listen to the
tempting offers of the king of France, Francis I., who was
himself a skilful and generous judge of talent. The king
summoned him to the university of Bourges, which had
been founded by S. Louis about 1260, and re-established
by Louis XI. in 1463. In this city he had a large auditory,
and the dauphin coming one day to hear him made him “a
gift of a medal of gold of the value of 400 crowns.”?” The gal-
lant king himself sometimes attended his lecture room, and
in the second ycar of his professorship increased his income
to 1200 crowns, a very large payment for those days, but
earned by untiring application. Alciati’s sojourn in France
added mightily to his fame ; he was full of vigour, and both
projected and carried on to a completion works which, in
the estimation of his learned contemporaries, were worthy
of eternal memory.

“It is not to my purpose,” writes his chief biographer,
Claude Mignault, “to run through each single thing which
Alciati accomplished during that five years residence at
Bourges, but I cannot omit the speech which he made at
the moment when Francis, the king, entered his lecture

8 This will serve to explain a remark in Grimaldi's Fumeral Oration, p. 6,
respecting the Emblems, Epigrams, Elegies, Comedies and other Poems of
which Alciati was the author.

7 Tiraboschi, vol. vii. p. 1063. This ‘“medal of gold,” however, could not
be the same with that mentioned by Argelati, vol. ii. col. 1936, B. *‘ There is
preserved in C. J. Marian Mazzuchelli, a very learned man of Brescia, a medal
of our Alciati, which on the back part exhibits the Caduceus of Mercury and a
double Cornucopiz accompanied by these marks ¢ ANAPOX AIKAIOT KAPIIOX
OYK AINOAATTAL'" The fruit of the just man perishes not.  See also at
p. 3, emb. 118,
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room and remained present. ‘That one praise,’ observed
the lecturer, ‘is not the least among many, so to have char-
med the mind of my auditor, that the royal majesty in
person, has appeared to lower the fasces, the ensigns of his
power, in honour of myself, while sitting on the throne of
jurisprudence.’ 18

If, during his recent residence in Milan, Alciati did not
present to his friend, the very learned Conrad Peutinger, the
scholar and statesman of Augsburg, a copy of his collection
of emblems, he must have done so sometime in 1530, not
long after commencing his professorial duties at Bourges ;
for the printing of the little work was finished by Steyner,
February 28th 1531. This Augsburg imprint contains only
104 emblems, and is, therefore, almost identical with the
earlier collection of Milan, — the Emblem Album, we ven-
ture to name it, of one hundred subjects. Could we point out
the few that are additional, though the original of 1522 may
have utterly perished, we should in fact be able to name
the very /undred that were first of all composed.

Thus the emblem on leaf A 2 7, Steyner's edition 1531,
FOEDERA ITALORVM, appears to relate to the league of
1526 ; emblem, C 2 v, AVXILIVM NVNQVAM deficiens, be-
longs to a time later than 1522; emblem, C 8, FIRMIS-
SIMA CONVELLI non posse, cannot be dated earlier than
1529; and emblem, D 6, IN STVDIOSVM captum amore,
according to Guicciardini, was written against a certain
Jerome of Padua, and may therefore bear date nearer to
1531 than to 1522. Striking these emblems from the 104

18 The 7th of Alciati’s Orations, bearing the date 1529, was delivered before
Francis Valois, king of the French, and marked the year when he began his
duties at Bourges. The same year he dedicated to Francis his book On single
Comébat. On the kalends of May 1529 he addressed his work Concerning the
Signification of Words to the archbishop of Bourges; and in September 1529
he issued an edition of his Paradoxes. A year this showing the utmost activity
of labour.
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in the Augsburg edition, we can name exactly the 100
emblems which make up the Milan collection.!9

The Latin stanzas addressed by Alciati to Conrad Peu-
tinger have remained the Preface to nearly every edition
of the emblems. The strain in which they are written not
only manifests the close intimacy which existed between
the two friends, but also points out that the emblems had
been chiefly the amusement of the festive or sportive hours
of life, of leisure and relaxation, and not the serious engage-
ment of study and mental power. Mr. J. B. Yates, in his
Sketch, p. 21, remarks: “ His emblems, composed in Latin
verse, evince much learning and observation, and are pro-
nounced by the elder Scaliger to be,  beautiful, chaste and
elegant, though not deficient in strength, conveying sentiments
such as may be advantageously applied to civil life.’” 20

At a period considerably later, about 1680, Aurelio
Amalteo, who translated Alciati’s emblems into Italian
verses, 2! and dedicated them to the emperor Leopold, thus
addressed his sovereign in praise of the author, “ Amongst
all the kinds of Poetry there is perhaps not any more
profitable than the Moral, and amongst Moral Poets there
is peradventure none more profitable than Alciati, who
collecting the very marrow of the Greek and Latin writers,
set before the world a quintessence of learning and an
Elixir-Vitae of erudition.”

This is undoubtedly true, and yet, the author himself
being witness, his emblems were ethical wisdom at play,
pledged indeed to truth and right, yet running gambols

¥ For the full statement of the subject see 7%e Cafalogue of the Editions of
the Emblems of Alciati, Nos. 1 and 2.

% ¢ Dulcia sunt, pura sunt, elegantia sunt : sed non sine neruis. Sententize
vere tales, vt etiam ad vsum ciuilis vitze conferant.””

# See a splendid manuscript, in large 4to, of 146 leaves, now in the Keir
library, *Gli Emblemi dell’ Alciati ; it gives the original Latin text, devices
newly etched, and Amalteo’s Italian version ; and though ready for the press is
not known to have been printed.



14 Life of Andrea Alciati.

among flowers and leaves, and ornaments of rock work.
Their composition was aided by a memory rich in classical
treasures, and directed as much to amuse as to instruct.22

Lightly and, it may be said, trippingly does the emble-
matist address his friend :

“While boys the nuts beguile, and youths the dice,

And sluggish men the figured board detains ;
For festive hours each emblem and device

We forge, that artist’s hand illustrious feigns.
As some on gowns have skill the tufts to weave,

And some to fashion shields with borders wide,
So work most pressing others idly leave

In silent notes to write from tide to tide.
Caesar supreme rich coins on thee bestows

And choicest works of skill from ancient days,
I will a poet give a poet’s vows,

And, Chonrad, of my love this pledge I pay.”

While resident at Bourges Alciati sometimes visited the
city of Paris, at a distance of 125 miles, and delivered lec-
tures there. On one of these occasions he made the acquain-
tance of a “celebrated printer, the father of a family of
printers,” Christian Wechel, and to him communicated his
discontent respecting the Augsburg edition of his emblems
in 1531.  His own plan was to call them in and destroy
them: but Wechel offered better counsel; it was that he
should correct them, and issue a more exact and a more
artistic volume.®® This counsel prevailed, and will be set
forth when we treat of Wechel’s edition of the emblems,
Paris 1534 ; “the first correct edition,” says Mr. Yates in

# Such is the exact view of them which Wolphgang Hunger takes in the pre-
face to his edition of Alciati’s emblems, Paris 1542, “‘turned into German
rhymes.”

B See Wechel’s preface and dedication to the Paris edition of Alciati’s em-
blems, 1534, where express reference is made to the Germans, i.c. to those of
Augsburg (for nowhere else among Germans had the emblems been published),
for having done their work so carelessly *‘as if for the sake of lessening its esti-
mation.”
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his Sketck, p. 21, and “illustrated by beautiful wood-engra-
vings.”

About the year 1534, according to Mignault, Francis
Sforza,® duke of Milan, touched by the love and glory of
his now famous subject, re-called him to his native land.
Alciati is said to have been reluctant to leave Bourges,
where he enjoyed both honour and emolument ; but to take
away all reasonable excuse for remaining abroad, and to
sweeten the return home, his sovereign invested him with
senatorial rank, and, though commanding him to undertake
the duties of instruction at Pavia, endowed him with an
ample income.

It was on leaving Bourges and seeking Italy again that,
in testimony of a grateful mind towards the city and univer-
sity which had manifested so much good-will towards him-
self, he wrote a four-lined Latin stanza which finds no place
in any of his emblem-books. It may indeed be under-
stood satirically, though involving a compliment to the
people who for five years had so hospitably received him.?6

“Thou loving city Bourges ! thee loving, unwillingly I leave;
Through summers five the land wast thou inhabited by me.
Now need there is from wether sheep to sucking calves to go,—
Therefore farewell! and fortunate wool-gathering be to thee.”

It is implied that the calves of Italy are less docile than
the lambs of France, but, although the verse was candidly
written by a man of candid mind, some evil-speaking trifler
who, for some cause, was unfriendly to Alciati, so took up

3 Andrez Alciati Vita.

% The son of Ludovico Sforza, who was the friend of Leonardi da Vindi ;
but this Francis Sforza was seated on the ducal throne only for a short time,
and this may have been the reason why Alciati so soon quitted Pavia.

B ¢ Vybs Biturix inuitus amans te desero amantem,
Quingue per astates terra habitata mikhi :
Nunc opus ad vitulos est & veruicibus ire,
Ergo vale, et felix sit tibs lanscium.”
Vita ALCIATI, Paris 1602.

’
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the thought and buffeted it about, that in reply he calumni-
ously sung the same number of lines thus: 27

“ Not us but our monies did Alciat love,
And silently vanished from hosts he despised ;
Sucking calves he can feed : but wherever he rove,
As he shivers with cold, our wool must be prized.”

So Alciati left Bourges and took up his residence as a
professor in Pavia in 1534 or 1535, for the exact date is un-
certain. It was probably with the second of his orations
that he commenced his labours in this university. Here he
was engaged to fill an active part in re-invigorating and
guiding the studies; and in an oration which he publicly
delivered there, says Mignault, “himself confesses that he
had been recalled from distant regions by the Prince Sforza,
who had acquaintance only with the commendation of his
worth ; and that he had been adorned with a diploma of
highest dignity, and endowed with an ample honorarium
in his office of professor.” This first sojourn at Pavia was
of short continuance. It was marked however by the
publication of one of his larger works, dated May 1536,
namely, Parergwn, libri xii,, dedicated “to the Baron 3
Waltpiirg hereditary standard-bearer to the Sacred Roman
Empire.”

He soon withdrew to Bologna, “the nurse of studies,”—
the oldest and still the firft of the universities of Italy,
founded by Theodosius II. near to the middle of the fifth
century, and restored by Charlemagne. Here for five entire
years28 Alciati taught the civil law; and with celebrity so

7 ¢ Non nos, sed nostros nummos Alzatus amabat,
Qus tacitus spretis vanuit hospitibus,
Jlle ergo valeat vitulos pasturus : at illum
Nostra vel horrentem frigore lana teget.”
Vita ALCIATI, Paris 1602.
2 The three orations which were delivered by him *‘in the schools of Bologna”
in 1537, 1539 and 1540, intimate the time of his residence in this university.
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great that no man, we are told, who left that university, was
deemed sufficiently learned, unless he had been one of his
scholars. To the great professor of law Homer’s line con-
cerning Teiresias, the renowned soothsayer of Thebes, has
been applied : “ Olos wémvvras, Tol 8¢ axlat dloTovoar,”?® He
breathed and shadows vanish.

From Alciati’s address to Paulus Jovius,30 the two, about
the years 1539-40, were evidently on terms of great inti-
macy ; for under date “ Pavia, 9. October M.D.XIL.” Z.¢. 1530,
Alciati wrote to him in this strain: “Concerning these
Histories of thy Times, we will treat more eloquently and
pleasantly, when I shall embrace thee in the Muséum, to
which thou dost invite me, who am so soon about to depart
from Pavia to my Buccinascium. From thence through
Alciate the village of my own family I can in three hours,
even on a slow mule, be carried to thee. Then will we go
fishing together, and, on my word, to each one of us lame in
the feet, it will be more convenient to be conveyed in boats,
than on mules. Then gentler jokes will we scatter, and it
will be allowed me, surveying so many portraits of men, to
behold myself somewhat more comely in feature than I may
be in reality. For, as I hear, thou hast placed me in the
middle3! between men of eternal name, Erasmus and Bu-
dzus; so that while living I may be seen for honour's sake
among the good men that are dead, which happened to
M. Varro alone in the library of Augustus.”

The French had invaded Piedmont in 1536, but Charles
.V, collecting his forces in the north of Italy, drove them off,
and in turn invaded France, but without permanent suc-
cess, and withdrew again into Italy. In 1538 a truce was

® QOdyss. K, line 495, —the true reading being *‘ §ip wemvbabar Tol 3¢ oxial
doaovowr.”

0 See Giovio's Histories of his Time, folio, Basil 1578,

3 In Jovio’s Elogia, folio, 2nd ed., Basil 1577, the portrait of Budaeus follows
next after that of Erasmus.

C
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made between Charles and Francis. This may explain
how it was, that at the command of the emperor, Alciati
was recalled to Pavia in 1540 or 1541, and resided there about
two years. In nothing did he remit the industry to which
he had been accustomed. His example, it has been said,
was that of Hercules, to whom, according to the tragic
writer, the end of one labour was simply a step that pre-
pared for another.

The changes of abode for our peripatetic professor were
not yet over. His next temptation came from Hercules
d’Este, who succeeded his father as duke of Modena in 1534-
The honourable conditions which the duke offered prevailed
upon him to visit Ferrara. As was usual with him he
recited here an inaugural oration in 1542.32 Extraordinary
expenses were incurred this year in bringing the celebrated
Andrea Alciati to Ferrara3 The great jurisconsult was
treated with extreme liberality ; albeit showing that his
expectations were not inconsiderable. He fulfilled however
all the hopes that were formed concerning him, and soon
restored the prostrate fortunes of the university. Both by
the living voice and by the pen he set forth plans that
greatly benefited its actual state and promised advantages
for the future.

The exact time of his quitting Ferrara has not been ascer-

B See Alciati’s Opera omnia, 4 vols. folio, Basilie 1582, vol. iv. coll. 1042.

8 See Cittadella's MVofizie relative to Ferrara, vol. i. p. 282,  Also a letter
which I received May 10th 1870, from Signor Luigi Napoleone Cav. Cittadella,
librarian of the university of Ferrara, contains this passage: ‘‘ Andrea Alciati
fu per qualche anni professore in questa Universitd, cominciando dal 1542, in
cui per farlo venire a Ferrara, il Comune mandd due volte appésitamente a
Milano: indi gli si diedero Lire marchessane 545 a termini del suo capitolato e
Ducati 100 d'oro pel viaggio da Pavia a Ferrara, ed altri Ducati 50 d’oro per
P'affitto della casa di’ abitazione: finalmente si fecero riparare i locali delle
scuole.” At 9}d. each, the ‘‘ Lire marchessane 545 were, in English money,
about 45/. sterling; and ‘‘ Ducati 100, d’oro,” at 8s. 9d. each, 43/ 17s. ster-
ling, — the two sums no trifling viaticum, in spite of the bad roads, for travelling
the 130 miles from Pavia to Ferrara. There was also an outfit for his house,
and his lecture room was put into repair.
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tained, but his stay there could not have been long; for
after other toils and several other journeys he sought Pavia
once more in 1547, but from the index to the acts of this
university it may be gathered that he was there at the end
of 15463% Here he set up the final tablet of his fortunes,
and for about three years more he continued to teach and
write, never intermitting his studies, and never deterred by
difficulties or vexations.

A short time before his final return to Pavia the sons of * G

Aldi at Venice, June 1st 1546, published for Alciati a second
volume of emblems, 86 in number. None of them had before
been given to the light. They were the result of various
hours of leisure since 1534, the date of Wechel’s edition of the
first volume. The Aldine editor avers, almost as if the fact
was doubted, that his volume was really printed from a true
original manuscript,3 and that unless it had been so he
would have acted no otherwise than to have attempted, “ér
Tijs Ydupov ayoiviov mNéxew,” To weave a rope from sand.
This strong asseveration leaves just a crevice for the sus-
picion to creep through, that these Venice emblems, or a
portion of them, first of all constituted the additional em-
blems, as addenda to his Paris edition of 1542, of which
Wechel was disappointed through the treachery of a famous
engraver,38 “insignis perfidia sculptorss.’

The dedication of the small Venice volume by Petrus
Rhusithinus truly declares of it: “Its sportiveness, exam-
ples, jokes, learning, culture, variety, elegance, devices and
many other things will all yield delight.”

After his return to Pavia, the works which he selected
for the purpose were, under his own authority and recog-
nition, printed in four volumes folio, by Michael Isingrin

¥ See Tiraboschi, vol. vii. p. 1066.

% Sce Preface to Emblematum libellus. Venetiis 1546.

¥ See Preface to Wechel’s edition, Parisiis 1542. Who was the famous en-
graver?

[
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of Bile, and bear the date of 1549, though volume second
is dated 1546. Another folio volume of RELIQUA, remnants,
was issued at Lyons in 1548. The Lyons and the Bile
editions contain exactly the same number of emblems, 201 ;
on the same subjects, in the same order and with the same
text. This was almost inevitable, for both were equally
authorized and reviewed and enriched by Alciati himself.

Another large folio volume, though not then printed, be-
longs to this period of Alciati’s life for its preparation or
completion 37 it is his Very celebrated Answers. The dedi-
cation “to Philip of Austria, King of the Spains, and Duke
of Milan” is dated from Pavia “ Nonis Augusti” 1557, and
was penned by a member of the Alciati family, Franciscus
Alciatus, also a jurisconsult ; the work is a vast repository
of “counsels’ opinions.”

These things show very plainly with what perseverance
Alciati carried on his labours to the very end of his life. He
never put off the harness. Indeed his natural vigour of
mind did not fail. He was ever engaged, either in his pro-
fessional duties, or in adding to his works on literature and
jurisprudence, and superintending their publication, if he did
not personally edit them. For three, or four years at most,
he now taught in Pavia, “with a constant crowd of learned
men from all quarters,” says Grimaldi, “gathering around
him.”

In immediate succession to the Venice volume of the
additional emblems, there appeared of all that Alciati had
published on the subject, the collection of them into one
series by Sebastian Gryphzus of Lyons in 1548, and that by
Michael Isingrin of Bile just at the same time, if not a little
earlier. Roville’s Latin edition also takes its date at this time.
Without any reliable authority it has been averred that the
Spanish translation of the emblems was executed and

% Namely, “D. Andrex Alciati Mediolanensis, ITurisconsulti Celeberrimi
Responsa Libris nouem digesta.”
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printed as early as 1540, but if it had been it could only
have contained the 113 emblems of Wechel’s editions ; and
the Spanish translation by Bernardino Daza is expressly
declared in August 1548 to have been newly dones® An
edition with the Latin text arranged according to the sub-
jects, but with devices for only a portion of them, was issued
as mentioned above, by the same Roville in 1548. The first
edition of Aneau’s French translation from the same press
in 1549 was accompanied by the first edition of Marquale’s
Italian translation; and in 1550 the Latin text by the same
printer reappeared. For a full collection and notice of
these editions reference must be made to our Bibliographical
Catalogue. They are mentioned here to show how actively
the work of sending forth the text and translations of his
emblems occupied our author until the end came for all
mortal labour.

There had now been printed, with the author’s approval,
201 emblems including those on trees. The Augsburg, the
Paris and the Venice collections had been gathered into
one; the heterogeneous mass was arranged into its cog-
nate parts, and order introduced instead of the old con-
fusion. About or during the year before his death th
various collections were “Denuo ab ipso Autore recognita,”?
Afresh reviewed by the author himself. The substantial
form, together with devices, was then given to the entire
work, and the eleven additional emblems, published in
1549, 1550 and 1551,% were already in the hands of the
printers,—also direct from the author. ¢ The Privilege,”

® See Extraict du Priuilege du Roy, in Los Emblemas de Alciato, traducidos
en rhimas Espafiolas. In Lyon por Gulielmo Rovillo.” 8vo, 1549.

¥ See the titlepages of the emblem-editions of that time.

® Grimaldi’s Orafic may allude to this 1551 edition as being already
prepared or in preparation : ‘‘ Non nulla extant Epigramata elegdter admodi
coscripta propediem (ut spero) publici acceptura,” but probably he refers to the
epigrammata which Alciati left in manuscript, and which have remained un-
published to this day.
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granted to Guillaume Roville, bookseller, and to Macé
Bonhomme, printer in 1548, not only empowered them
“to print a little book entituled the Emblems of Alciati,
which they have caused to be prepared and set in order
by General Titles, and common places, for the more easy
understanding of the same, and to adopt new figures for
the emblems, which hitherto had not been done by them
nor designed,” but also mentioned expressly, “several new
emblems which they have reset of the said author that had
not been printed, digested in their order and adorned with
figures.”#!

When Roville and Bonhomme thus collected into a
volume the previous editions, in which the emblems to-
gether amounted to 201, they omitted a single emblem
because of its grossness, and the new emblems,4? amounting
to 11, made up the whole number to 211 emblems, and
to as many illustrative designs or devices. = None of
the following editions of the emblems contained more than
211, until in 1621 Tozzius of Padua most unadvisedly
restored the blot, and gave the 212 emblems,—an ex-
ample sever elsewhere approved nor adopted until Aurelio
Amalteo, about 1680, inserted the text but not the device.

All special remarks on the respective editions of the °
Alciati emblems we reserve to their proper place in the
Bibliographical Catalogue. The authorization and super-
vision, if not the actual preparation of a full and complete
edition, occupied the writer's latest years; and the full
stream which was poured forth in 1549-1551, near the
time of his death, was in all its parts set flowing by him-

41 The French text is here subjoined from a feeling of uncertainty as to the
exact meaning : “plusieurs Emblemes nouuelles qu'ils ont recouuertes du dict
Autheur non plus misez en lumiere, digerées en leur ordre, & figurées.”

€ In the Appendix to our Calalogue will be given the Mottoes and Titles to
the whole of Alciati’s Emblems, and there will be seen at a glance the GROWTH
of the Entire Series, and consequently when the rejected ome was inserted, and
the dleven added. .
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self.  If, with Quadrio, we regard the emblems as figured
epigrams, what were given to the light formed but a por-
tion of the whole. Among the manuscripts which Alciati
left43 mention is made both of five books of epigramms and
also of #hree; and if these possessed the characteristics of
the emblems that have been published, there needed but
the artist’s pencil and the graver’s tool to increase three or
four fold our store of jocular, satirical or didactic emblems
by the jurisconsult of Milan. With the old lady, who com-
plimented Dr. Parr on his Spital sermon, even of what we
have we may here and there be inclined to say, “ Enough,
and more than enough.”

By nature Alciati was endowed with a sound and vigorous
body ; he was tall of stature ; and, as his portraits intimate,
of corpulent or muscular frame; his eyes were open and
prominent ;4 his lips were thick, and his colour fuscous,
which may be interpreted a sun-burnt or swarthy brown.
Of his capacious and untiring mind there can be no doubt;
his works, whether light or serious, are the witnesses for
many years. On account of increasing age he might have
lessened the literary and legal labours to which he was
devoted ; but when he was approaching his 58th year he
had not been known to relax his studies. Then first a pain
in his feet, to which he alluded in a letter to Paulus Joviuss
in 1539 or 40, became more and more frequent and severe,
attended by the symptoms of continuous fever. In fourteen

_days his bodily strength was worn away ; but with his senses
bright and unfailing he yielded his soul to God at the be-
ginning of the year 1550, January 12th, or, as Grimaldi’'s
funeral oration affirms, the 11th of that month, having lived,
as his epitaph records, “ 57 years 8 months and 4 days.”

8 See Argelati’s Bibliotheca, vol. i coll. 24-26, and Mazzuchelli’s Scritfors,
vol. i. p. 371.

# See Argelati, vol. i. col. 24.

¥ See p. 17 of this work; also Grimaldi’s Oratron.
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His will was made only on the 10th of January 1550, and
according to the custom of that day is entitled, “The
Testament of the Magnificent Jurisconsult Master Andrea
Alciati, son of the late Magnificent Master Ambrose Al-
ciati."#6 It had been his intention to found with his great
wealth a college for students of the law, but some insult, of
which he fancied himself the object, entirely changed his
purpose, and he constituted as his heirs “the Magnificent
Doctor of Laws Master Francisco Alciati*? and Master
Baptista Alciati, and Master Andrea Alciati a son of a former
Baptista.” These were probably his nephews or cousins.

At the time of the “great Alciati’'s” death there was
another member of his family living, whom some have
incorrectly named his brother, and others only his cousin.48
This was John Paul Alciati, educated as a physician, but
for some time holding a military appointment. He was
one of that society of Italians, including Socinus and Bland-
rata, who held antitrinitarian doctrines, and sought both
to amend the abuses of the Church of Rome and to change
some of its dogmas. He was living as late as the year
1579 or even 1586, and this alone renders it improbable
that he was a brother to our Andrea Alciati.

Very honourably was Andrea Alciati buried at Pavia, in
the basilica of that city, the church of the Holy Epiphany.
The monument to his memory was erected by one of his

# See Argelati, vol. ii. col. 1935.

47 Francisco Alciati was born in 1522,—and was ‘““magni Alciati genialis.”
He was celebrated at the university of Pavia. By Pius IV. he was appointed
Inter-nuncio to the king of Bohemia, and successively bishop of Claramont and
Anensis, and in 1562 cardinal-deacon. He was also one of the interpreters at
the Council of Trent. He was a man of high erudition, and collected a famous
library. He died in 1580, also at the age of 58. See Argelati, vol. i. coll. 28—
29. His epitaph ends thus :

* Virtute vixit” : in Virtue he lived.
““ Memoria vivit" : in Memory lives.
, “ Gloria vivat” :  in Glory will live.

® See Wallace's Antitrinitarian Biography, vol ii. pp. 112-117. 3 vols.
8vo, 1850. Andrea Alciati, however, was an only son.
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heirs, Francisco Alciati, and the epitaph rather proudly,
and yet very truly, records of him this praise : He completed
the whole circle of learning, and was the first to restore the
study of the laws to its ancient dignity. Thus did the epi-
taph stand :49 '

D.O.M.
MHAEN ANDREAE ALCIATO ANAPOZ
:;:;‘:3, MEepIoL. IVRICON. ::‘:g:
CoM. PROTH. APOST. OTK ATIOA
CAES. QVE SENATORIL ATTAL
QVI OMNIVM DOCTRINARVM
( Never ORBEM ABSOLVIT. ( Of the just man
procrastinate) PRIMUS LEGVM STVDIA the fruit
ANTIQVO, RESTITVIT perishes not)
DECORL

VixXIT ANN LVII
MEN. viir. DIEs 1111
OBIIT PRIDIE IDVS

Janvarn
M.D.L.
FRANCISCVS ALCIATVS
IC. H. B, M. P.P.

A few days after Alciati’s death, on the 1gth of January
1550, his funeral oration was pronounced in the cathedral
of Pavia by Alexander Grimaldi. Like very many of the
Italian Lodi5° or laudations on the death of eminent men,
the praise is beyond measure; yet there is a long and
highly interesting passage which presents the earliest known
outline of Alciati’s life, training and attainments, and is the
evident source of many incidents in the biographies of
Alciati that have been written either in dictionaries or in

# See Argelati, vol. i. col. 23.

% Of above fifly of these lodi on celebrated Italians, a collection made by
Roscoe, the historian, is now in the Chetham library, Manchester.  Of course
they possess various degrees of merit or demerit, but their prevailing character
is that of Grimaldi’s Fumeral Oration on Alciati’s death,—too much praise—too
little discrimination.
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separate memoirs. We shall, however, extract only one or
two passages, for though the original is very rare5! a photo-
lith copy of the whole, followed by a translation, has just
been issued by the Holbein society of Manchester, and
thus is rendered easily accessible the information which the
oration contains. After narrating the exploits of his boy-
hood the orator speaks of his further progress: “Poesy,
full of enigmas, he so studied, drained and expressed, that
within the first threshold of youth he completed emblems,
epigrams, elegies, comedies and different other poems; so
pleasantly, so fitly and with such elegance they were put
together, that nothing could be done more cleverly.” To
his Greek and Latin scholarship testimony is then borne,
and it is added, “even some epigrams exist which  are
admirably composed, and which I hope will in a short time
receive publication.”

Those poems and epigrams are still in the recesses of
Italian libraries, and may reward the researches of future
bibliophilists. Our information respecting them is not
precise enough to be set forth in these pages.

Grimaldi afterwards asks: “Who else has interpreted so
soundly and elegantly the answers of jurisconsults, the
constitutions of princes, the sacred canons of pontiffs?
Who of them all, down to these very times, has written so
truly and so clearly ? To the science of the laws (to which
indeed it is the sister) has he not united such great elo-
quence as none of the ancients possessed, and as none of
their descendants have been permitted to hope for or even
indeed to desire ?"52

Before entirely quitting the funeral oration, the Latin

8! The rich library of Keir in Scotland possesses a copy, and also the library
of Pavia in Italy, whose librarian lately sought in vain to find another copy at
Venice and elsewhere.

8 There are several other Fumeral Orations on the death of Alciati,. We
may name those of Trivultius and Pallavicini. Also of Landatory Orations,
those by Dermazon, 1550 ; Mignault, 1570 ; and Prina, 1711,
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verses appended to it may be mentioned, extravagant
though they are in their exaggerated praise. Of four
epitaphs “in mortem Divini Alciati,” one assures us, “when
the hero Alciati fell, the greatest interpreter of the laws,
then the nine Muses perished ;” and another, “on the birth
of Alciati the laws received their splendour,— when the
same Alciati was dead, they too lay slain.” An Italian
sonnet, with no unusual grief for that day, thus calls for
lamentation :
“ Piange Italia mea dunque, e pianga il mondo.
E piangete voi meco o cari amici.
Pianga Minerua, e le noue sorelle.”

Alciati’s famous pupil, Guido Pancirolli,53 upholds the
testimony of Grimaldi: “In the accomplishment of speak-
ing Andrea Alciati of Milan far excelled all who before
him had interpreted the civil law. Imbued with the clear
eloquence of Latin speech, and moreover with Greek litera-
ture, he taught our first jurisconsults to speak in Latin; they
have, he said, been prating, not speaking. Lastly, he was
so versed in every kind of learning that to have attained to
his perfect erudition in the laws appeared a wonderful
thing.”

Another of his biographers, who was also his fellow citi-
zen of Pavia and of Milan, Jerome Cardan,* thus speaks
of him: “If, in eloquence he should be compared to ancient
times, perhaps he might be conquered ; if to our times, cer-
tainly he is incomparable; for with a clearer and purer
style, he was also fuller and more agreeable. He excelled
all then living in eloquence, in knowledge of languages, in

8 See De claris Legum Interpretibus, 1. ii. c. 169.

84 See Cardan’s Andree Alciati Vita; also Blount's Cemsura celebrorum
Authorum, p. 414, folio, Londini 16go.  Archbishop Parker, in his Zreatise
¢De Deo,” mentions that Alciati gave to Cardan the title of *‘ man of in-
ventions,” and that Cardan repaid the compliment by terming Alciati *‘Zk¢
light of his country.”” Retrospective Review, vol i. p. 109.
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acquaintance with history, in subtility of interpretation. If
his volumes which are extant do not openly testify this, I
should not be free from the suspicion of flattery; but the
reality itself is greater than my word. Wherefore I prefer
that Horatian expression: Ornari res ipsa negat, contenta
doceri, i.e. The very reality refuses to be adorned, — con-
tented to be taught.”

Surely it cannot be that all these praises were fulsome
flatteries? The man of whom such things were said be-
fore those who knew how to measure worth must have
been a most learned scholar; a deeply-read lawyer and
historian ; an admirable and most eloquent pleader and
lecturer.

He has been accused of covetousness and greed ;5 but
by whom has avarice been more blamed than by himself in
his emblems 84-89; and especially when he' treats of its
punishment in the fable of Tantalus?

“ Wretched Tantalus thirsting stands deep in the waves,
Though hungring he tastes not the apples so near;
Change the name ; — of himself the miserly raves,

Who dares not enjoy, what he has of good cheer.”

And again, luxuriousness and gluttony have been laid to
his charge; but if the accusation be true, out of his own
epigrams or emblems, 72, 73, 9095, he receives abundant
chastisement :

“With body swollen by food of cranes the fat man here is seen,
Who pelican and sea-gull ravenous bears in either hand ;
Of Bacchus such the form, — of Apicius too I ween,
And all who gluttonous, on fame’s dark tablet stand.”

The chief biographer of Alciati, Claude Mignault, who
has often been followed in the foregoing notices, speaks of
his attainments and character with some partiality ; yet, as

8 See Bayle's Dictionary, and Hallam's Literature of Europe, vol. i. pp.
417, 418. 1860,
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he writes from full inquiry and a well-informed judgment,’
we shall not be far wrong, certainly we shall not be ma-
ligners, as some were, if we adopt his estimate. Speaking
near the end of his memoir, he remarks respecting the
celebrated jurisconsult: “ He was a man, I dare to say, to
whom his country owes more than he to his country. For
many years he served, vindicated and thoroughly purified
the jurisprudence that had ‘-been overgrown by the bramble-
thickets of confused opinions. Those who glanced at this
man were either the envious or the malicious ; those who
praise him sparingly were deficient in candour ; and those
who revered his worth, embracing his highly useful instruc-
tions, thenceforward manifested themselves to be grateful
and honourable, nor lightly learned.”

In the first days of regret for the loss of those eminent
for worth or for greatness of any kind, it may not occasion
surprise that the orator who speaks their praise should
exaggerate the good qualities and the eminent erudition of
the departed hero of literature ; but when years have flowed
by flatteries as well as animosities will soften down, and
the language of admiration be chastened by the sentence
of truth. Such was the Address in praise of Alciati to the
young men and the other auditors in the college of the
Burgundians, which in 1576, above a quarter of a century
since Alciati died, Claude Mignault delivered: “Let us,”
he said, “carefully note and fondly praise his ancient learn-
ing, let us wonder at his knowledge of law, let us emulate
his eloquence, let us with the common consent of learned
men approve his concise way of speaking, let us venerate
his dignified yet pleasing variety : in these we possess a
treasure to be matched neither with gold nor with gems, —
and by so much the more admirable, if we compare the
choice jewels of learning that were his own with the orna-
ments of many others.”

The estimate of Alciati’s services both to law and to lite-
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rature is also judiciously made in Bayle’s Dictionary :56
“ The general voice of Europe has always named Andrea
Alciati of Milan as the restorer of the Roman law. He
taught from the year 1518 to his death in 1550 in the uni-
versities of Avignon, Milan, Bourges, Paris and Bologna.57
Literature became with him the handmaid of law; the
historians of Rome, her antiquarians, her orators and poets
were called upon to elucidate the obsolete words and
obscure allusions of the Pandects, to which the earlier as well
as the more valuable and extensive portion of the civil law
this method of classical interpretation is chiefly applicable.
Alciati was the first who taught the lawyer to write with
purity and elegance. Erasmus has applied to him the
eulogy of Cicero on Sczvola, that he was the most juris-
prudent of orators, and the most eloquent of lawyers.” “He
stood not alone in scattering the flowers of polite literature
over the thorny brakes of jurisprudence.”

- After narrating his distinction as a lawyer Bayle praises
his emblems, and declares of them, “they have been much
esteemed, and have been thought by three or four learned
men worthy to be adorned with their commentaries.”

It is very easy to believe that, besides having very
numerous admirers, Alciati also had many enviers and de-
tractors; and without attaching credit to every malicious
rumour against him, we may admit there were broad ble-
mishes in his character and mode of life, which well deserved
the lash of criticism. As we have shown he chastised those
critics himself, and therefore does not appear to have been
insensible to them. Neither did he suffer reproach without
repelling it. Some who maligned him he punished even in
his emblems, which are occasionally the epigrams upon his
adversaries where he rebukes their pretensions and corrects
their impertinence. Such emblems plainly indicate how at
times he met the attacks which were made upon him.

% Bayle's Historical and Critical Dictionary. ¥ Add Ferrara and Pavia.
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In the Italian universities he had a rival and a com-
petitor, — a certain doctor of the law, of the name of
Alexandrinus, who rudely assailed him. Though answering
nothing, Alciati, in spite of his dignified silence, was often
loaded with abuse. A good man, however, like a generous
mastiff, sometimes finds his anger grow the sharper from
suppression. It was so with him, and he bore it indignantly
that this rival should be named as his successor in the same
professorial chair. An emblem, cxli., which first appeared
in the Aldine edition of 1546, thus expresses his wrath :

“ Rivalry unmatched.
“Degenerate kites that with the eagles soar,
And where these fly their falling booty share,
Pursue the mullet, and a feast devour;
With ravenous mouths on food despised they fare :
So Wine-bibber acts with me ; mid blear-eyed blind
In student-emptied halls his living he doth find.”

The emblem numbered liii. in the regular series, /n adu-
latores, Against flatterers,—and illustrated by the Chame-
leon, occurs as early as the Augsburg edition, 1531. It is so
very incisive in its spirit and phraseology as to induce the
conjecture that it was originally intended to cut into some
special flatterer with whom he was acquainted. Thus is it
rendered in a MS. version of the beginning of the 17th
century :

“Stil] doth he gape, still doth he ayre drawe,
The beast, which men Chamelion do call,
Chaunging his shape still hath he coullores new,
Excepting crimzon and the lillie white ;
On vulgar fame, so doththe fawners gnawe
And gaping still, devowreth quite vp all,
And imitates his prince in things Vtrue,
Putting both white and red out of his sighte.”

On another occasion, when he was provoked by the intole-
rable slander of Franciscus Floridus against himself and his



32 Life of Andrea Alciats.

friends, Alciati accounted it enough, with the name slightly
changed into Rancidus Olidus, i.e. Rancid Smell, to bran-
dish this satire as an epigram against his adversary. The
Aldine edition of 1546 first gave currency to it, and in the
regular series the number is clxiii.
“ ON DISPARAGERS.
¢ Dare scourge-bearing coxcombs and like stupid masters
Upon me vomit wrath from impure breasts of their own ?
Shall I pay back revilings? then should I not seize
The grasshopper noisy by the one wing alone ?
What profit with horsewhips to drive off the flies ?
If you cannot destroy them,— do better,— despise.”

In fact, good fortune and widely-spread fame are ever
exposed to envy, and the truth of this Alciati was conti-
nually feeling. Generally he cared as little for the attacks
made on his character as Hercules did for the mad biting
words of the countryman,—they were but flies buzzing
around, troublesome but not dangerous. Now and then, as
we have seen, he deigned a reply. Take for example the
164th emblem of the general series, of the Venice edition,
1546, leaf 44 ; it represents a dog barking at the moon, and
has been imitated by Beza in 1581, and by Camerarius in
1593 ; and by others:58

“A vain attack.
“ By night as a mirror a dog viewed the moon
And beholding himself, thought another dog there ;
He barks: the vexed voice winds drove away sobn ;
Her own course deaf Diana pursues in the air.”

We might trace out several other instances in which what

8 Whitney's old version in 1586 is very good :
¢ By shininge lighte, of wannishe CYNTHIAS raies,
The dogge behouldes his shaddowe to appeare:
Wherefore, in vaine aloude he barkes and baies,
And alwaies thoughte, an other dogge was there:
But yet the Moone, who did not heare his queste,
Her woonted course did keepe vnto the weste.”



Reply to attacks — Shield of Myrtilus. 33

was at first written as a pungent epigram, was afterwards
ornamented by a drawing, or device, and so passed into an
emblem. Another example or two as given by Mignault
must in this connexion close our references to emblems of a
particular or private application. In all his difficulties our
author’s chief alleviation was in his profession of the law.
He names that pursuit the sacred anchor from which he
derived security, honour, riches, and finally highest fame.
The fierce war which devastated his native land caused him
to travel abroad, and he devoted himself to the science
which proved to him the very shield of Myrtilus ; when no
longer he needed it for defence, he used it as the means
of safety.

The emblem, clxi. in the general series, founded on the
Greek epigram to the shield of Myrtilus, appeared as
Alciati’s in the Augsburg edition, 1531, leaf C 2 7, and
consequently was written during that very troublous time
for the Milanese and for Italy, beginning with the candida-
ture of Francis the king of France for the German empire
in 1519, and ending with the peace of Cambray in 1529.
In that interval the family of Sforza had been restored to
Milan, Leo X. had promised Naples to the emperor, the
constable de Bourbon in 1524 had been driven into rebel-
lion, and the same year the admiral Bonnivet, who had been
sent by Francis to subdue Milan, was defeated, and the
chevalier Bayard slain. The year following, 1525, Francis
himself had been made prisoner at Pavia,’? and soon not a
French soldier was left in all Italy. The next year, 1526,
the Holy League was formed between Francis, England,
the Pope, the Swiss, the Venetians, the Florentines and the
Milanese, and Italy again became the seat of war; Bour-
bon’s army over-ran the whole of Milan; Rome itself was
stormed and sacked, and pope Clement made prisoner. A
French army however, under Lautrec, crossed the Alps, and

® See Stirling-Maxwell's Pictories of Charles V., p. 6, a, 6.
D
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Clement was set free. The death of Lautrec and the revolt
of Andrea Doria, in 1528, changed again the state of affairs,
and after the French army before Naples had been ruined,
the peace of Cambray was concluded in 1529.

Now on passing safely through all these scenes and
changes, a man like Alciati might well call to memory
some of his ancient lore. He fixed on a Greek epigram,5
and on the motto, Auxilium nunquam deficiens; and of
his Latin version the following English stanza has been
supplied me:

“ Help never-failing.
“Stedfast in arms, I found by flood and field,
In twofold peril, safety in my shield :
Unharmed it held me in the battle’s roar,
And from the ocean’s brought me to the shore.”

The simple and close imitation of a Greek original was
not unusual with Alciati. He took the thoughts or even
the exact expressions of ancient authors, and out of them
fashioned what for the time suited his purpose. Mignault’s
marginal notes not unfrequently contain the reference,
“ Fons emblematis,” Source of the emblem ; and it is often to

® Thus given in the Paduan edition of the emblems, 1621, 4to, p. 634:
“ely &l xivBivous, Epryov Sbo pvpriros Fxry,
Tdov utv apiorebaas, Tov 8 émvmiduevos,
apyéorns ¥’ Buoe veds Tpbuwy, baxlda 8 Eoxor
owlels xexpiubmy G3ati kal woAéugy.”

Alciati’s Latin version follows the Greek with some exactness. The Paduan
edition gives three other Latin versions, and others are found in Mignault’s Coms-
mentaries, the general meaning being thus expressed :

1° “Two dangers, I, Myrtilus, did escape,
My single armour trusted not in vain;
Upon the ground I was as overthrown,
And overthrown upon the raging main.”
2° *‘Safe in the battle’s strife, I found my shield
Defence that failed not; and upon the waves,
When shipwreck plucks away each other hope,
My shield it bears me to the shore, and saves.”
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a Greek writer that the emblem in question is traced.!
Alciati contributed no more than a translation, at times
almost literal. Thus from the two-lined Greek stanza,
“ ITaX\ddos eipl Ppurov, Bpoulov Ti pe ONiBere K\GVes ;
Alpere Tovs BoTpuas wapfévos od pebiw.”
he takes his 24th emblem,
“ Prudentes vino abstinent.

“ Quid me vexatis rami ? sum Palladis arbor ;
Auferte hinc botros, virgo fugit Bromium.”

Lines which Whitney in 1586 rendered more closely :62

“ Why vexe yee mee yee boughes ? since I am Pallas tree:
Remoue awaie your clusters hence, the virgin wine doth flee.”

According to Mignault the 124th emblem, “ On momentary
JSelicity,” was founded on a fable by Petri Criniti,®8 and oc-
curring in his Commentaries. It was affixed to the door of
an Englishman whom prosperity had rendered overbearing
and caused to be much disliked. Whitney, p. 34, gives the
sense correctly, but, as is not unusual with him in an ampli-
fied version, referring both to Criniti and to Reusner:

“In Momentancam felicitatem.
“ HE fruictfull gourde, was neighboure to the Pine,
And lowe at firste, abowt her roote did spread,

@ As in emblems 5, 11, 23, 24, 41, 42, 48, 52, §3, 54, 55, 58, 59, 64, 68,
73, 89, 103, 105, 106, 111, 121, 125, 144, ISI, 159, 160, 161, 178, 180, 184,
193, 194, 195, 196. The fountain of the emblems is also pointed out in the
Paduan editions of 1621 and 1661.

& Also very closely rendered in an unpublished English version of the time
of James 1. :

«“TWHDBY doe ye vex me, O ye boughes,
I am Minerva’s tree:
Take hence these grapes, for Bromius
faire maides do all waies flee.”
The French version 1536, the German 1542, and the Italian 1551, are much
less terse; the Spanish 1549, however, is very literal :
¢ Porque me apreimas vid? Arbor sagrada
De Pallas soy, quita alla tus ragimos
Que aquesta virgen porti se da nada.”
8 De konesta disciplina, 4to, Florentize 1503. Lib. ii. cap. xii.
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But yet, with dewes, and siluer droppes in fine,

It mounted vp, and almoste towch’de the head.
And with her fruicte, and leaues on euery side,
Imbras’de the tree, and did the same deride.

To whome, the Pine with longe Experience wise,

And ofte had seene, suche peacockes loose theire plumes,

Thus aunswere made, thou owght'st not to despise,

My stocke at all, oh foole, thou much presumes.
In coulde, and heate, here longe hath beene my happe,
Yet am I sounde, and full of liuelie sappe.

But, when the froste, and coulde, shall thee assaie,

Thowghe nowe alofte, thow bragge, and freshlie bloome,

Yet, then thie roote, shall rotte where was thy roome :
Thy fruicte, and leaues, that nowe so highe aspire
The passers by, shall treade within the mire.”

Alciati’s 67th emblem, “ On Pride,” may be compared
with the lines of Ausonius on Niobe, which closely follow a
Greek epigram, and which Criniti quotes :64

“Viuebam : sum facta silex ! qua deinde polita
Praxitelis manibus uiuo iterum Niobe,
Reddidit artificis manus omnia, sed sine sensu :
Hunc ego, cum lesi numine : non habui.”

In the same Criniti also are found remarks which may
have suggested trees to Alciati as subjects for emblems ; it
is to this effect, that “among other symbols or signs of the
Egyptian theology, he found that the Lethon” (probably a
species of laburnum) “and other trees of that kind were
celebrated.”

The emblem of Milan itself is only used for the first time
by Alciati in the Venice edition of 1546,— but the /nsignia
of the Ducky, a child issuing from the jaws of a serpent, is
foremost in the Augsburg edition of 1531 ; and the tomb of
John Galeacii, Visconti, the first duke of Milan, is there
also commemorated. The insignia of the duchy were ap-

& See Criniti de Aonesta disciplina, lib. xi. cap. iv.
8 Jbid., lib. xx. cap. iv.
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plied to Maximilian in the folio edition of Alciati's Remains
in 1548, and thenceforward obtained the same application.66

John Galeacii, it appears, had very bravely withstood the
Turks when endeavouring to burst into Italy, and had
established his commonwealth on the supremacy of the
laws. Imitating a Greek original, our author, in emblem
cxxxiii,, thus celebrated the praise of Galeacii :

“Italia be thy tomb, proud chiefs and arms,
And the sea roaring up the twin born bays,
Barbarian power that vainly stirred alarms,
And bands by pay embribed for war’s fierce frays,
Let from the heights the serpent-bearer call,
Who me the mighty plac’d o'er things so small.”

There is yet another of the earlier series of Alciati’s em-
blems, Augsburg 1531, which was written as a satire on a
certain learned man, Jerome of Padua, who also busied him-
self about love affairs. It is directed against all who having
the higher glory in view, condescend to waste power upon
the lower. The number of the emblem is cviii, thus imi-

¢ The Paduan edition of the emblems, 1621, p. 10, informs us that this
Maximilian flourished about 1511, and died childless. He was the son of
Ludovici and nephew of Francis Sforza. On one side of the money of Milan,
these insignia were stamped; on the other the effigies of Ambrose the arch-
bishop.

Also it narrates that in the Saracen wars under Godfrey of Bologne, there
was a Saracen champion who challenged any one in the Christian army to sin-
gle combat. Otho accepted the challenge, and slew his enemy, and carried off
from his crest a golden serpent devouring a child, or rather giving it forth to
life.  The serpent, a symbol of power, and the child, of a divine origin, were
adopted by Otho as the armorial bearings of his house, and as a portent of
power, wealth and wide-spread glory. In Coynt Litta's Famiglie celebri
Italiane, vol. vii., tavola i. ii., the same crest is on the shield of the Visconti
di Milano.

& It was to a member of the same renowned family, *‘ Galeacio Vicecomiti,”
that Alciati dedicated his Annotationes on Comn. Tacitus.

For an account of the Galeazzi see P. Giovio’s Vite di diversi huomins illustyi,
4to, Venetia 1561, under Vite di Principi di Milano, fol. 24, 42 v and 477. At
fol. 50 is a long epitaph on John Galeazzo, and a reference to his sepulchre of
marble in the church which he built not far from Pavia,
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tated rather than translated by our old friend Whitney
p. 135
“ In studiosum captum Amore.
“ Reuerend sage, of wisdome most profounde,
Beganne to doate and lay awaye his bookes :
For CvrID then, his tender harte did wounde,
That onlie nowe, he lik’de his ladies lookes :
Oh VENvs staie : since once the price was thine,
Thou ought’st not still at PALLAs thus repine.”

The “ Adiges” of Erasmus were first published in 1500,
and a fuller edition by the Aldi at Venice in 1520. Anem-
blem of Alciati, clxviii.,, certainly written before 1531, and
probably one of the Milan collection in 1522, relates to the
enmity between the Eagle and the Beetle, and appears to
have been suggested by a passage from the Adagia5® an
eloquent comment on the proverb, Scarabeus aquilam
guerit, The beetle hunts out the eagle. “ The scholar while
describing the favourite bird of royal blazonry, lashed the
order, whose smiles, at other times, he not less skilfully and
successfully courted.” “Let any physiognomist,” says
Erasmus, “not altogether incompetent, look well into the
face and aspect of the eagle —his greedy and wicked eyes,
the threatenin.g hook of his beak, the truculent cheeks, and
stern front, and see if he does not recognise that royal type
which Cyrus, king of the Persians, loved in a king, magnifi-
cent and full of majesty.”

Alciati changes the motto of the Adagia and substitutes,
“ A MINIMIS QUOQUE TIMENDUM,” We may tremble even
at the smallest things.

“ Wars doth the beetle wage, and from afar
His foe he challenges to meet the war;
And though in might inferior, — by skill
Works out the purpose of malicious will ;

® Stirling-Maxwell's Chief Victories of the Emperor Charles V., p. xxiv. b.
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For in the eagle’s plumes unknown he hides,
And near the stars in hostile nest abides,

Piercing the eggs doth hope of offspring slay,
And, vengeful for dishonour, wends his way.”

The commentators on this emblem make no mention of
Erasmus, but refer to Pindar and Aristophanes for their
illustrative notes. The Paduan editors, edition 1621, p. 709,
declare that the emblem of the beetle and the eagle is taken
from the hieroglyphics of Horapollo.

On the great questions of religion and of the office and
character of the clergy of their day, there was more of a real
accord between Erasmus and Alciati than appears from
some of the prose works of the latter writer. That accord
on the part of Alciati is seen in some of his emblems of the
earlier series. For example, take emblem vii,® “NON
TIBI SED RELIGIONL,” Not for thee but for religion1®

Whitney, p. 8, well applies the emblem, but does not well
translate it. De la Fontaine’s rendering possesses far more
spirit.7}

“ L' Ane portant des Reliques.
“ N Baudet chargé de Reliques,
S'imagine qu’on P'adoroit.

Dans ce penser il se quarroit,
Recevant comme siens 'Encens & les Cantiques.

Quelqu'un vit Perreur & lui dit :
Maitre Baudet, “ dtez-vous de I'esprit

Une vanité si folle.

Ce n’est pas vous, c'est 'Idole

A qui cét honneur se rend,

Et que la gloire en est deué.

D’un Magistrat ignorant,

Clest la robe qu’on salué.”

® In Steyner’s edition, fol. B 7, and Wechel’s, p. 39.

® In comparing the various versions into French, German, Spanish, Italian
and English, this 7th emblem will, at the proper place, be made the medium

of the comparison.
1 Fables Choisés, ed. 1699, p. 215.
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To the same purport is emblem vi, for the first time
printed in the Aldine edition, 1546, fol. 5, with the motto
“FI1CTA RELIGIO,” Feigned or false religion, and which
figures forth a beautiful woman royally seated on a many-
headed monster, and offering the poisoned cup to prostrate
crowds. “ Sic Babylona notant” &c. says the author, “So
mark they Babylon, which by her beauty and falsehood
takes captive the foolish nations.” To the writer's mind
however, Babylon was the personification, not of Rome,
but of all false religion ; unless perchance he had imbibed
any of the notions of the abbot Joachim, who foretold the
downfall of papal Rome, and whose works were published
at Venice in 1516.

On the other hand great is the praise accorded in emblem
xv., VIGILENTIA, ET CUSTODIA, Vigilance and guardianskip,
to the watchful and faithful shepherds who truly discharge
their trust over the souls of men. The symbols of courage
and wakefulness, the lion and the cock, are assigned to
them ; and these symbols the commentators attribute to the
ancient fathers of the church, and even to Horapollo.72

For showing too in some degree the tendencies of Alciati’s
mind against priestly assumption and in favour of religious
freedom, his 170th emblem may be named, inscribed “ Ve/
post mortem formidolosi,” Terrible even after death. It
was not published until 1551, when the author was dead,
and celebrates the fame of the renowned Zisca, general of
the Hussites in their contests in behalf of liberty of worship.
He was a Bohemian knight, of undaunted courage, who
from 1420 to 1424, when he died, led the war against his
sovereign, the emperor Sigismund. “ This famous leader,
though deprived of sight, discovered in every step he took,
such an admirable mixture of prudence and intrepidity, that
his name became a terror to his enemies.”’3 There was a tra-

7 Sce Leeman's Horapollinis Hieroglyphica, ed. 1833, lib. i. c. xix.
B See Mosheim’s Eccles. History, ed. 1823, vol. iii. pp. 146, 147.
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dition that on falling sick of the plague, his soldiers asked
him where he wished to be buried, and he gave orders that
his body should be consumed by ravenous birds and beasts,
but that his skin should be used as the tympanum of a
drum, so that the enemy even after his death might take to
flight at the sound.

Out of Alciati’s six lines our Whitney has woven almost
as many stanzas, making a paraphrase ever pertinent to the
text, but calling to his aid Pliny, Claude Mignault, Aneas
Silvius and Celius Curio ; but we content ourselves simply
with a reference to them.

The political events of his age furnished Alciati with some
occasions for giving to his emblems a direct historical turn.
Such emblems however were very sparely written by him,
or if written have not been published. The unsuccessful
siege by the Turks under Solyman II, the Magnificent as
he was styled, is made the subject of a complimentary little
ode to the emperor Charles V. The siege was raised on the
16th of October 1529, Charles being in Italy. This date
marks the time when emblem xlii. of the complete edition
was composed, for it is printed with the same motto, at sig-
nature C 8 v of the Augsburg edition of 1531. The device
is an oak in a storm, and the title “ FIRMISSIMA CONVELLI
NON POSSE,” The firmest things cannot be torr up.

The original Latin is very accurately rendered in the old
English version of the time of James I.:

QAlthough that father Neptune doth
hoyste up his waues on highe,

And though that thou o barbarous Turck
dost drinke Danubius drye,

Yet shalt thou neuer with thy force
rushe past thy setled bound,

Whiles Charles the fift w'" statelie march
doth rule the Roman ground.
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So sacred oakes in depth of earth
vppon firme rootes do stand,

Allthough the windes haue power to blowe
the leaues down to the land.” — M.

In Heemskerck’s twelve designs for the victories of
Charles V., published in 1556, but ready for publication in
October 1555, when Charles abdicated the sovereignty of
the Netherlands, the fif#: plate is named “ SULTAN SoOLY-
MAN REPULSED FROM VIENNA.”7¢ The plate is dated
1529, but blends together the raising of the second siege of
Vienna by Charles V. in person, in 1532. The Spanish
stanza appended to the engraving, like the Latin one by
Alciati, emblem xlii,, expressly celebrates the prowess of the
emperor, and is well entitled to be placed in apposition with
the lines of the emblem.

“Venia Solimano poderoso

Y auia puesto ya cerco a Viena,
Pero huyo de agui muy temeroso,

Per la virtud de Carlos el que impera.”®

Ze. In his power came Sultan Solyman

And Vienna had blockaded round,
But thence in fear his forces ran

And quickly fled the ground,
For Charles commands with valour’s sword
And victory waits his word.

74 See the very splendid folio by sir William Stirling-Maxwell, bart., of Keir,
Chief Victories of the Emperor Charles V., pp. 20-22, 1870,
7 It may be interesting to compare this Spanish stanza with Bernardino
Daza’s translation of Alciati’s emblem ; thus
¢ Que las cosas muy firmes ne se pueden arranear.
¢ Aun qu’el Oceano se embrauez ca tanto
Que d’el furor rebiente congeuido
Haziédo c5 braueza a’lmiido espito,
Y de ti sea Turco el Rhin sorbido
No pasaras de raya el pie, por quanto
Tiempo traxere campo el inuengido
Carlos, que como enzina no se muda
Aunque la foja el viento la sacuda.”
En Lyon 1549, . 79-



Historical emblems — Charles V. 43

So, too, on a later day, in July 1535, when Charles de-
feated Barbarossa and entered Tunis, Alciati celebrated the
event by a second set of lines, on the LAUREL, or #ree of
victory. The lines occur in the Aldine edition of the em-
blems, 1546, at fol. 19, or in later editions at No. ccx.;
and thus briefly though very decidedly renown the African
triumph.

“For Carthage conquered Charles should laurel wear ;
Such garlands bright let brows victorious bear.”?6

Heemskerck’s sevent/ design?? thus also in a single stanza
marks the great victory :
“ TVNETAM CZSAR, BELLI VIRTVTE TRIVMPHANS,
INGREDITVR VICTOR, CEDENS FVGIT ILICET AFER.”
i.e. “ THROUGH TVNIS GATES a LAVRELLED CONQVEROR
GREAT CA&SAR RIDES, AND FLEES THE VANQVISHED MOOR.”

Spanish and French stanzas to the following import are
added : 78

“ Now see how fled that African afar :
When Charles for triumph came with mighty war,
To Tunis sent in full array of power,

And entered there at victory’s favouring hour.”

The second emblem of the Augsburg series 1531, entitled
FOEDERA ITALORVM, is decidedly of political import. In
the Paris series of 1534 and in the Lyons 1551 the title is
simply FOEDERA alliances, to which, later editions subjoin
a dedication : “Ad Maximilian Mediolani Ducem.” The

7 Bernardino Daza, in 1549 or earlier, thus rendered the lines of Alciati into
Spanish, ed. 1549, p. 188:
‘“ El Laurel.
*“Vna corona de Laurel se deue

A Carlos Quinto, que la vittoriosa

Frente gran razon esque tal lalleue.”
7 See Stirling-Maxwell’s Twelve Victories of Charles V., p. 27.

B Agui vées como Auy6 aquel Africano,
Quando Cesar triumphante y poderoso,
Legano a Tunis con su fuerte mano,
Adonde entrd con nombre victorioso.”



44 Life of Andrea Alciats.

commentators say that Alciati sent the Latin stanza, em-
blem x., to Maximilian, son of Ludovic, duke of Milan, to
intimate to his prince how great might be the effects of
concord among a people. At any rate, the emblem points
to the state of Italy in the early part of our author’s life,
and manifests how earnest were his aspirations that contests
and divisions should cease, and that the chiefs of Italy
should enter into firm alliances rather than waste power and
wealth in intestine commotions. If love of country stood
firm there would be the harmony which the lute yields
when every string is in tune and contributes its part to the
music of all the chords.

There is also a third emblem, the 125th, “ Ex damno
alterius, alterius utilitas,” One man's loss is another man's
gain, which has a strongly satirical and political meaning.
It first appeared in the Venice edition 1546, on folio 8 7, and
represents a lioness and a wild boar battling for victory,
and a vulture perched above them looking on and ready to
profit by the quarrel. The moral is “Gloria victoris, preda
Jutura sua est)’ The glory of the victor is about to be his
own desolation. Marnef’s 24mo edition of the emblems,
Paris 1574, contains a short exposition, and supplies the
accepted moral : “Cecy sembla estre dit des Princes Chres-
tiens faisans la guerre I'vn 4 l'autrez & du Turc qui ce-
pendant regardant le debat, prent la fruict de leur perte.”
Our English Whitney, p. 129, combines both author and
commentator into one set of verses:

“ HE Lion fierce, and sauuage bore contende,
The one, his pawe : his tuskes the other tries :
And ere the broile, with bloodie blowes had ende,
A vulture loe, attendes with watchinge eies :
And of their spoile, doth hope to praie his fill,
And ioyes, when they eche others blood doe spill.
When men of mighte, with deadlie rancor swell,
And mortal hate, twixte mightie monarches raignes :
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Some gripes doe watche, that like the matter well,
And of their losse, doe raise their priuate gaines;
So SoLiMAN his empire did increase,
When christian kinges exiled love and peace.”
WHITNEY 1586.

An early part of the sixteenth century, 1526, had wit-
nessed a strong league against Charles V., formed by the
kings of France and England, by the Pope, the Swiss,
the Venetians, the Florentines and the Milanese. In 1528
the Turks were threatening Germany. Henceforward, until
Don John of Austria, in 1570, gained the battle of Lepanto,
they were in one way or the other a terror to Europe. In
1541 Barbarossa ravaged the coasts of Italy, and the Turks
made rapid progress in Hungary; and in 1543 Francis
himself was assisted by a Turkish fleet. Indeed the per-
suasion was general that the Turk was destined to subdue
all Europe, and even Charles V. shared in the fear. “In
Luther’s famous prayer” according to Stirling-Maxwell,7?
“against the Devil, the Pope and the Turk, the latter seems
to have held the place of honour as the most terrible of the
three.” “At Busetto, in 1543, in one of his conferences
with Paul III, the emperor said to that pontiff, ‘I know
that it is God's will that we are all to become Turks, but I
will be the last.’”

How apposite then Alciati’s fable of the lioness, the boar
and the vulture to the state of Europe, and to the dangers
with which Christendom was threatened.

If political economy had existed as a science three cen-
turies and a half ago, we might have supposed that some
glimmerings of its principles emanated from Alciati’s Book
of Emblems, Augsburg series, D 2 . Though derived from
elder times, the motto of the 147th emblem points to a
fiscal satire :

™ Victories of Charles V., p. 22 8.
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“QuoD NON CAPIT CHRISTUS, RAPIT FIscuUs.”
What Christ leaves untouched, the exchequer has dutched.
Very quaint, if not pithy, is the rendering by Whitney,
p. I51:
“ HERE couetousnes the scepter doth supporte,
There, greedie gripes the kinge dothe ofte extoll :
Because, he knowes they, doe but make a sporte,
His subiectes poore, to shaue, to pill, and poll?
And when he sees, that they are fatte and full ?
He cuttes them of, that he maye haue theire wolle?
Vnto a sponge, theise are resembled righte :
Which drie at firste, when it with water swelles,
The hande that late did wette it, being lighte ;
The same againe, the moisture quite expelles.
And to the flood, from whence it latelie came,
It runnes againe, with wringinge of the same.”

On Aristotle’s theory,8 that men whose spleen is small
wax fat, but that with the increase of the spleen the mem-
bers of the body wane away, the 146th emblem adopts for
motto, “Opulentia tyranni, paupertas subiectorum,” /e
wealth of a tyrant the poverty of his subjects ; it really ad-
vocates the principle that every increase of taxation is so
much taken from the reproductive power of the people.
This emblem, it may be remarked, did not come “in lucem ”
until after the death of the author: -

“As in man’s body acts the spleen, so in the state
Did Cesar say, had his exchequer been;
Increase the spleen, the body’s limbs abate,
Increase the tax, the commonwealth grows thin.”

In two or three instances noble representations are pre-
sented of the princely character and rule, showing that the
people’s good should be the chief aim, and that mercy is
the highest of attributes. As the anchor for sailors, so is a
good king safety for his people; and as the master bee,

® See Mignault’s Commentary to emblem 146.
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though twice the size of the other bees, bears no sting, so
the ruler over nations should be merciful, and entrust sacred
laws to righteous judges. The first of these emblems, the
143rd, appears with the motto:

“ PRINCEPS SVBDITORVM #ncolumitatem procurans.”
THE PRINCE securing the safety of his PEOPLE.

“ As Titan brothers often rouse the seas,
The anchor cast doth wretched sailors aid,
The dolphins kind to men the anchor seize
And in deep bays in safety they have laid.
Kings, signs of power to bear, it doth behove,
And safety’s anchor to their people prove.”

The second instance, emblem cxlviii,, appears under the
sign of a hive of bees, or, as the author by a misuse of the
word names them, of wasps. It has for motto:

“ Principis clementia ;* Clemency in the prince.
But Whitney'’s version is so paraphrastic and diffuse,8! that
with referring simply to the meaning given above, the origi-
nal must here be made use of :
“ VESPARVM guod nulla vnquam Rex spicula figet,
Quody; aliis duplo corpore maior erit;
Arguet imperium clemens, moderatag; regna,
Sanctag; indicibus credita cura bonis.”

Other works of a poetical character besides the emblems
were composed by Alciati, but remain unpublished, even if
they still exist in the great libraries of Milan, Bologna,
Ferrara and Pavia. Laudatory stanzas of his are to be
found here and there’? and Grimaldi’s Funeral Oration
makes mention of “comedies and divers other poems, which

8! Daza’s Spanish version extends to fourteen lines, and Amalteo’s Italian to
six; Marquale’s version however is too terse, and insufficient :
“ Mas non ferisce de Ye vespi altrui
11 saggio Re, cosi dew’ esser guisto
E clemente il signor ne s popol sui.”
8 As in Reusner’s Jeones, siue imagines, &c. Béle 1589.
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he had finished within the first threshold of his youth;”
and they are described as being “so festively, so fitly put
together, and with such elegance, that nothing could be
done more cleverly.” From his way of speaking Grimaldi
evidently had seen them, and the Ambrosian library at
Milan at least, at the present day, possesses manuscripts by
Andrea Alciati ; they repose within scrinia, on shelves and
repositories, and have been only very partially explored in
recent times.S3

From one of the Alciati manuscripts in the author’'s own
hand-writing, so clear, so free, so indicative of the power of
his mind, we present an extract in fac-simile, through the
courtesy of signor P. Antonio Ceriani, keeper of the Am-
brosian library in Milan. It is the conclusion of one of his
orations, bearing the title “ PRAELECTIO Andreae Alciati,
in Bononiensi Schola M.D.XL.,” and shows very favourably
the professor’'s method with his students, and the pleasant
footing existing between him and them. “It behoves you,”
he says in conclusion, “to be of brave mind, and least of all
to distrust your own powers. I will go before; and un-
broken in spirit I will lead you through every labyrinth:
only be there present your diligence and ardor of learning ;
and towards your teacher affection and confidence.”

For the convenience of comparing with the hand-writing
the printed text, we subjoin the whole from Alciati’'s Works,
Bile 1582, vol. iv. col. 1060 :

“Sunt enim vltime voluntatis cim in frequenti hominum vsu,
tum & plerliq; ambigu®, & qua magnam aduocatis pecuniam
parent. Traditum 3 Gracis est, Stratoclem Atheniensem Rheto-
rem quosdamg; alios eius collegas sese mutho solitos ad messem
auream inuitare, sic forum & curiam ioco appellantes. Quo exem-

8 For a brief account of them see G/ Serittori d ltalia, by Mazzuchelli, vol. i.
PP. 370, 371: this work enumerates twenty of his manuscripts, and among
them are, *‘ Nubes antiqua Fabula Aristophants, latinis versibus reddita;” and
‘¢ Epigrammatum. Lib. v.” See also Argelati's Biblioth. Script. Mediol.,
vol. i. coll. 24-26.
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plo & ego vos hoc anno ad messem hanc, aureumg; vellus vocabo,
qui sciam, quantum vtilitatis hac ex materia quotidie percipiatur.
Qua autem subtilitate tractatum sit 2 iureconsultis hoc argu-
mentum, ostendunt tot tituli, tot responsa, & ea quidem omnia
magna scrupulositate reddita, tot leges, & compositione scabrosa
& intellectu difficiles: quarum rationem non nisi longa medita-
tione acriq; studio possis assequi: tot deniq; Interpretum com-
mentaria, tot consulentium responsa: qua et si magnam lucé
posteris attulerunt, magnum etiam laborem in eis perscrutandis
requirunt. Verum vos forti.animo esse oportet, & minime viribus
vestris diffidere. Preibo ergo: & peranfractus atq; labyrinthos
omnes vos tutissim® deducam: adsit modd diligentia vestra, &
discendi ardor, atq; erga praceptatorem charitas, & fiducia.
Dixi‘”

The influence of Alciati on the emblem writers and
critics of Italy and of Europe generally was certainly great.
As he disentangled law and jurisprudence from mystery
and jargon, and gave expression to their principles in the
language of articulate-speaking men,—so he lifted emblems
out of their grotesqueness and frequent absurdities, and
formed them on the classical models to which his own mind
had been trained. He may have become too epigrammatic,
but he has thoroughly avoided the old rambling looseness
of style, and has invested many a single line with a meaning
that among his predecessors would have required a whole
sentence or it may be a paragraph to develope. True it is
that he has not utterly avoided the coarse and the indeli-
cate ; but the manners of even polished Italy in the fifteenth
and sixteenth centuries were less fastidious and less refined
than those which have, with so much advantage, been estab-
lished in modern society. The deviations into coarseness
were not the habits of his mind; and honour, fidelity, virtue,
received his warmest approval. '

The celebrated Italian writers upon devices and emblems,
or, as they termed them, /mprese, though contemporaries

E
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of Alciati, did not issue their works until after his death,
when many of his emblems had long been popular; and it
is therefore only just to attribute some of their excellencies
to the models which he had supplied for study. .
Paolo Giovio, bishop of Nocera, first published at Rome
in 1555, his “worthy tract,” as Daniell named it,8 “Dia-
LOGO dell’ imprese militari et Amorosi,” in which he so well
discusses many of the insignia and devices of celebrated
men. This work re-appeared the next year, 1556, at Venice,
in two forms by two different printers, Giordano Ziletti and
Gabriel Giolito: the first, “ CON VN DISCORSO df Girolamo
Ruscelli, intorno alle stesso soggetto:” and the other, “ CON
VN RAGIONAMENTO di Messer Lodovico Domenichi, nel
medesimo soggetto.” Gabriel Symeoni's “ Imprese heroiche et
morale,” Lyons 1559,—and his “ Sententiose Imprese,” Lyons
1562, are of a similar excellence to the foregoing. The
whole four became popular, and exercised great influence
throughout Europe, increasing a taste for symbolical and
emblematical device ;8 and they are still the best and most
interesting introductions to the subjects of which they treat.
Andrea Alciati had resided, lectured and taught in the
universities of Bologna, Ferrara and Pavia, and his emblems
and emblem-tastes would there become known. At Bo-
logna in 1546 the Italian scholar, Achille Bocchi, had
founded the academy of that city ; and in 1672, under the
patronage of the cardinal Francisco Barberino, had been
printed Zani's Memoirs, Emblems and Pictures of the Acade-
micians from 1§90 to 1672. Achille Bocchi also issued in
that city in 1555 a very elegant 4to, containing 150 em-
blems,86 of which the devices are from copperplates of great

8 See ‘“ The worthy tract of Paulus Iouius, contayning a Discourse of rare
inuentions, both Militarie and Amourous called Imprese, &c. By Samuell
Daniell late Student in Oxenforde.” At London 1585. ’

8 See Pear’s Correspondence of Sidnev and Languet, p. 9.

% ¢ SYMBOLICARVM QVESTIONVM, LIBRI QVINQVE,” pp. 340, Bononiz
1555.
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excellence, the work of Guilio Bonasone. Within the six-
teenth century the presses of Bologna sent forth other em-
blem-books, as Palazza’s Discorsi Imprese, &c., 8vo, 1577 ;
and Caburacci’s 7rattato dove si dimostra il vero e novo
modo di fare le Imprese, 4to, 1580.

Nor did Ferrara and Pavia remain unimpregnated with
the emblem-spirit. In the former city Rinaldi’s volume of
emblems, a small 8vo, appeared in 1588 ; and in the latter,
Lucas Contile’s Ragionamento — sopra la proprieta delle Im-
prese, &c., folio, 1574 ; and Cimolotti’s 77 superdi, 4to, 1587.
During the same period, 1550-1600, many other cities of
Italy could name writers and composers of emblem-books
of no mean renown. Venice led the way, and might boast
of at least seven authors.8? Rome yielded Gabriel Faerno,
1564, whose work is rich for its classic fables and beautiful
plates, said to have been designed by Titian ; the Jcones of
Hortinus in 1585 ; Fabrici, 1588, a wearisome volume
indeed, but containing a great body of artistic work ; and
Emblemata Sacra by S. S. Calius in 1589. From Milan we
name only Porro’s emblems, /7 primo libro, 1589 ; and from
Brescia in 1568, Rime de gli Academici occulti. With honour
to herself Naples may close the list. There in 1562 Scipione
Ammirato published his excellent work on emblems, — 7/
Rota overo dell' Imprese : the historian and secretary, Guilio
Cesare Capaccio, was the author of Delle Imprese trattato in
tre parti diviso, 4to, 1592, which contains 303 emblematical
devices executed with taste: and of the world-renowned
Torquato Tasso a volume ranked among emblem-books, —
Discorso del Poeme, printed at Naples in 1594. In 1599
also at Naples was published La pompa for Philip II. of
Spain, by Ottavio Caputi.

& “They are Dolce in 1552, 1572 and 1575; P. Mori in 1566; Guazzo in
1585; Camilli in 1586; Pezzi in 1589; Bargagli in 1589; and Porri in 1597.
I have read, though I cannot recall the authority, that a work printed at Venice
in 1620, Capaccio’s Principe, contains a treatise on the emblems of Alciati.
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The real state of Italy®8 as to the growing taste for em-
blems and the free use of them, during the greater part of
the sixteenth century, has been graphically delineated by
Joseph B. Yates® in speaking of the numerous academies
of Italy, and of some of their customs:

“ Among the earliest was the society of Jnfronati or Block-
heads, established at Sienna, whose device was an empty pumpkin,
surmounted by a couple of pestles, and bearing the motto of
‘ Meliora latent.’ An allusion is here made to the Tuscan method -
of storing salt, namely, ramming it, by means of pestles, into
scooped and dried pumpkins. But as these when well filled with
salt, become very valuable, so may an empty head (Intronate)
proverbially called in Italy a pumpkin, become stored with useful
knowledge by dint of education and assiduity. Nearly at the same
period flourished several academies bearing equally quaint titles.
Bologna, besides its institute and university, boasted its Znguicti
and Ozivzi — Brescia, its Occulti — Florence, its Umidi — Perugia,
its Insensati — Rome, its Umoristi—Pavia, its Cavallieri del Sole,
its Affidati and its Chiave d’ Oro (key of gold), of which last Alciato
was a distinguished member. Each had its device and motto. Nor
was this all. It became the practice for every individual member
to take to himself a distinctive device and motto, and even an
academic name. On reference for example to the Ragionamento,
published by Luca Contile in the year 1574, we find a full de-
scription of the device, motto and assumed name of all the 115
academicians who then composed the society of 4fidati at Pavia.
Among these, the good archbishop of Milan, San Carlo Borromeo,
had for his device the gelaxia or milky way, for his motto ¢ Mon-
strat iter,’ and for his academical name /nfiammato. Others were

% A great fondness for symbol and emblem also characterised the “ SPELEN
VAN SINNE,” or allegorical representations of the cities and villages of the
Netherlands during the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. *‘ The Rhetorical
Chambers,” as they were named, existed in the most obscure villages, each
having ‘its peculiar title or blazon, as the lily, the marigold, or the violet,
with an appropriate motto.” See Motley's Dutck Republic, pp. 79, 8.

® See his paper read before the Literary and Philosophical society of Liver-
pool 18th October 1848, *“ A4 sketch of that branck of Literature called Books
OF EMBLEMS, as it flourished during the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries,”
pp- 18, 19.
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denominated /7 guieto, I/ patiente, L' Inviato, L' Offuscato, 1l pronto,
&c.; and a very handsome engraving, with a long and learned
dissertation, is devoted to each. This author gives an outline of
one of the above-mentioned academies of Pavia, ‘the Cavallieri
del Sole.” The members met every Monday and Thursday. They
appoint for the ensuing two months a president or conservatore.
They keep in constant pay a riding-master, a fencing-master, and
professors skilled in every sort of vocal and instrumental music.
They engage to cultivate all Christian virtues, attend mass every
mortting, and receive the holy sacrament. Whenever any person
of distinction arrives or passes through Pavia all the academicians
go forth to meet him, and join him at such a distance from the
city as may be proportionate to the rank he bears. All quarrels,
controversies, and complaints, are sedulously adjusted by the
society. Six times in the year they repair to the church of St.
Epiphany, where solemn music is performed in their presence.
By these means (adds our author) all controversies are at an end ;
sedition is unknown ; idleness, the source of all crime, is banished ;
revenge never enters the thoughts; the thirst after sordid gain is
‘moderated ; and every breast is inspired with a zeal to live use-
fully and honourably.”

To have withheld such a picture of life in the cities and
universities of Italy, would have been to keep back some of
the influences by which our author was surrounded, and the
knowledge of the kind of companions with whom he asso-
ciated. The Chevaliers of the Sun in Pavia have been set
before us; and we should remember that he belonged to
a similar fraternity in the same city.% In this fact have we
not an assurance that the darker representations of his cha-
racter arose rather from envy than from just and true testi-
mony ? Sociably and pleasantly he took his place among
his compeers, and acquired a high renown. Hence the

% Quadrio, in his work Della Storia e della Ragione d’ogni Poesia, Bologna
and Milano 1739-1752, vol. i. p. 89, tells us the motto on the key was *‘Clauditur
et aperitur liberis,” /¢ shuts and opens for its children, —an invention of Mar-
chesino di Pescara. Every member wore the key round his neck. ‘‘ De quest’
Accademia fu pure il magno Andrea Alciato.”
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respect and the honours paid to him in Pavia, where he lived
and where he died.

Out of Italy also, during the half century which followed
Alciati’s death, there prevailed a marked cultivation of the
emblem-literature. More notably was the interest mani-
fested in France ; next in the Netherlands ; also in England,
Germany and Spain. In this century, of our author’'s own
emblems in the Latin text there were at least ninety edi-
tions,?' and in French, Italian, Spanish and German, not
less than forty editions. Thus within eighty years from
their first collection at Milan in 1522, one kundred and thirty
editions testify to the popularity of the emblems of Alciati.

During the same period, the writers of original emblems,
several of them copyists of Alciati, were also numerous. Of
those who used the Latin tongue to set forth their mottoes
and devices there were above forty separate authors; the
Italian about twenty-five ; the French above twenty ; the
English ten ; the German eight ; the Spanish five ; and the
Dutch or Flemish three.

The seventeenth century witnessed a large increase both
of writers and of editions, which, for our argument that Alci-
ati’s example and influence continued to be in action, are
not required to be specially recapitulated. Let it suffice to
be simply stated that of emblem-writers since the birth of
Andrea Alciati in 1492, there have been nearly one thousand
Jour hundred, for whose existence Satisfactory evidence can
be adduced ; and that though of the greater part of them
only one edition was issued, yet the libraries of Europe pos-
sess at least three theusand, and it may be jfour thousand,
distinct editions.

From these large numbers, should even a considerable

9 Namely at Milan ove, Ferrara one, Venice two, Augsburg and Frankfort

each five, Leyden six, Bile seven, Antwerp fifteen, Paris twenty-one, and
Lyons twenty-nine.
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majority be deducted, it could not be doubted that the
great jurisconsult of Milan left upon his own age and on
the generations which followed, the marks of those lighter
labours of his, which he has playfully likened to the sport of
boys in a contest for nuts, or to the employment of women
occupied by their embroidery.

Fully to speak of him belongs rather to the lawyer than
to the emblematist. His renown for eloquence and for inti-
mate acquaintance with the principles and application of
the maxims of jurisprudence, so great as it was in his own
day and for a century afterwards, is now seldom meritioned ;
and when he is himself referred to, it is chiefly as the poet
who imparted a more classic form and spirit to what was
deemed the literature of amusement. It is his emblems,
the numerous editions of which we are about to catalogue,
that now build up his fame, and therefore to them we have
directed and are directing the greater part of our remarks.

Very warm testimony to their excellence has been borne
by one who for study and scholarship was fully qualified to
speak with authority. It is found in the hand-writing of
Francis Douce in a copy of the Paduan edition of the em-
blems, 1621, which he used for some years, and which is
now treasured in the Bodleian library, Oxford. “This
book,” he remarks, “was the delight of my youthful days ;92
nor has my veneration for it ever diminished. I have
picked up every edition of it that has fallen in my way.”

Compared with several of the earlier works which are in-
cluded in the emblem-literature, Alciati’s style is much
purer and far more epigrammatic, as if he studied rather to

” How similar to the expressions of sir Samuel Egerton Brydges, in the
Retrospective Review, vol. ix. p. 124, when speaking of Whitney's emblems, so
often founded on those of Alciati! ¢ We have known those whose boyish days
have been made more agreeable by the emblems of Whitney, who could recol-
lect the different prints, their situation, the details, the whole, to their then
delighted minds, beautiful pictures, which adorn that most anciént preceptor in
emblematic art.”
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compress than to amplify. Not one of his translators has
hitherto equalled him in these respects. We cannot indeed
justify the extravagant eulogium of Tozzius,9 and say, “the
almost divine emblems of a most excellent poet;” yet with
Gyraldus®* we may allow, that “ Alciati can be placed in
the college and company of poets, because there are many
of his verses, as epigrams and emblems, printed in divers
cities. And concerning him can truly be said what is found
in Cicero concerning Scavola, that ‘of those expert in law
he is most eloquent, and of orators the most expert in the
law.” I will add that he is both a very learned and a good
poet. But our commendation Alciati needs not, for by his
writings he is already accounted illustrious and famous
throughout the whole world.”

There are indeed several defects in our author’s verses ;
the exact prosody of the Latin tongue is sometimes vio-
lated ; and the mere poetry of measures does not tolerate
such faults. These consist in allowing pentameters fre-
quently to run off into polysyllables, and so to lose no little
grace® Francis Vavasseur, On the Burlesque, had with
great learning and research maintained that the Greeks and
Romans were ignorant if not incapable of the really bur-
lesque style; and in another work, On the Epigram, had
allowed considerable liberty for sake of the wit and the
point which epigrams, and consequently emblems, should
contain. His adversary, a Jesuit father like himself, Rena-
tus Rapin, declared the epigram to be the most insipid of
all poetry unless it were admirable, and that a good epigram
is so rare that to make one is sufficient for the whole of a

B Emblemata, D. A. Alciati, gto, Patavii, p. v.

% De Poctis nostrorum temporum, as quoted in the Paris edition of the em-
blems, 1602.

% See Tiraboschi’s Storva della Lit. Ital., vol. vii. p. 1066, and Mazzuchelli’s
Scrittori d’ ltalia, vol. i. p. 366, who refers to Olaus Borritius D¢ Poetis Latinis,
vol. iii. num. 85, and Baillet’s Jugemerns des savans : also to Francis Vavasseur
De Ludierd Dictione, 1658, and De Epigrammate, 1669.
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man’s life. Judged by so high and withal by so true a
standard, it is not surprising that Alciati’s “trifles for the
festive hour” wander here and there from the strict rule,
and, though excellent in conception and even in expression,
are not always perfect in their poetic measures.

Moreover, our author does not pass unaccused of not
thoroughly understanding several Latin words which he
uses. Barthol. Riccius, whose works were published in
Venice in 1541, and in Ferrara in 1562, addressed in 1556
admonitions to his son Camillus respecting certain Latin
words of Alciati, “ ab eo malé perceptas.”

Of the great number of editions of Alciati's emblems,
which, as we have observed, followed the years 1548-1551,
when his Carmina Symbolica, as we may name them, were
completed and firmly established in general favour, there
were four chief sources. Elsewhere% we have entitled these
sources, and not inappropriately, Zhe four fountains of the
Alciati emblems, and on their being collected into one series,
The Alciati emblemns in their full stream. The full stream
never exceeded 211, except when the Paduan editions of
1621 and 1661 made the number 212, by restoring from the
Venice edition of 1546 one emblem which had been sup-
pressed ; and when, about 1680, by also restoring this
emblem, and dividing two others, Aurelio Amalteco enume-
rated in his manuscript Italian version 214.

The TRANSLATIONS of the emblems of Alciati are into
French, German, Spanish and Italian. It is not certain whe-
ther England ever down to 1871 possessed an English ver-
sion ; and the Dutch, though no mean amateurs, and indeed
proficients in emblem-art, do not name the great master’s
book one which their children can read, as they do the

% In the second volume of the Holbein society’s publications for the year
1870, and in the first for 1871, namely : 1° * AnUreae Alciati's Emblema-
tum Fontes Quatugr;” and 2° “Anireae Alciati Emblematum Flumen
abundans.” Both volumes sm. 4to, Triibner & Co., London.
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works of father Catz. Of the authors of the translations,
and of the translations themselves, notices will be taken in
the catalogue in the proper places. We may here observe
that the French, by whom Alciati was so much admired in
his chair of jurisprudence at Avignon and at Bourges, took
the precedence in the work of rendering the emblems into
their native tongue; next followed the Germans; to them
succeeded the Spaniards; afterwards came the Italians;
and last of all the English.

The French translators were Le Fevre in 1536; Aneau in
1549, to whom is assigned the credit of arranging the em-
blems according to their subjects ; and Mignault, or Minos,
the commentator, in 1583. Of German translations the ear-
liest was in 1542 by Wolphgang Hunger, a Bavarian; and a
second was issued by Jeremias Held von Nérdingen in 1566.
A claim has been made for a Spanish translation as early as
154097 by Bernardino Daza, but on insufficient grounds ;
with more reason the date 1542 may be assigned, but of a
certainty 1549.98 The Italians furnish three translators, —
Giovanni Marquale in 1549;% Paolo Emilio Cadamosto
in 1626; and Aurelio Amalteo about 1680. An English
translation of a portion of the emblems is in manuscript of
the beginning of the seventeenth century ; and a new Eng-
lish translation is now awaiting publication by the Holbein
society of Manchester.

Of these various translations it is impossible to judge
except by placing them together for comparison. For this
purpose let an example be selected common to them all ; it

9 See Antonio’s Biblioth. Hispana nova, vol. i. p. 168.

% Daza’s translation is said to have been placed ‘‘on the Index Expurgato-
rius of Spain,” and remained there as late as the year 17go. This may account
for the absence of reprints of ‘‘ Los emblemas de Alciato,” and the prevalence
of the Latin text with Spanish notes by Don Diego Lopez in 1615.

9 Audifredi’s Catalog. bib. casanatensis, vol. i. p. 91, records that at Venice

in 1620 J. C. Capaccio, in ‘‘Il Principe,” rendered Alciati’s emblems into
Italian.
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is numbered emblem vii. in the regularly arranged editions:
we take Steyner’s text, 1531, B vii.

LATIN TEXT.
“ NON TIBI SED RELIGIONI.

« Isidis effigiem tardus gestabat asellus,

Pando uerenda dorso habens mysteria.

Obuius ergo deam quisquis reuerenter adorat,
Piasq; genibus concipit flexts preces.

Ast asinus tantum prastar credit honorem,
Sibi, & intumescit admodum superbient.

Donec cum flagris compescens dixit agaso, -
Non es deus tu aselle, sed deum vehes.”

Avucust£ VIND 1531, B vii.

FRENCH. 100
“4Ron a top | maig a religion,

“ILajne portoit dung fainct fa chale:
@t bopant chaleun proferner |
Cupde que ce pour lup fe face:
Si penle fa tout gouuerner,
MWaig (ur ce on le vint battonner |
En lup difant mots ve telle forte:
Sug bauvet | il fault pfetonner:
Tu neg pag fainct | maig tu le porte.”
Jeba le feure, fol, F 1536

“ Non @ toy l’konneur : mais & la Religion.”
NARRATION.
“Vng paresseux Asne portoit I'Tmage
De la Deesse Isis: auquel hommage
Tous rencontréz faisoient, en suppliant
Reueremment : & les genoilz ployant.

10 See also on the same subject at p. 39, De la Fontaine’s Fables Choisis, ed.
1699; liv. v. p. 215, L' Ane portant des Religues.
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A luy 'honneur I'Asne estre faict pensoit.

Et en orgueil iusqu’a tant se dressoit

Que I'Asnier dist (touchant 2 verges fortes)

Tu nes pas Dieu (asne) mais tu le portes.”
ANEAU 1549.

“ Non tibi, sed religioni.”
EMBLEM VII
“ L'HONNEUR A TOY n’appartient mais 2 ton estat.”

“Une Asne portant la Statue
D'Isis, que le peuple honnoroit,
Et tout chacun se prosternoit
De qui elle fut appercue.

Luy pensant que cest honneur grand
Fut fait pour luy presque il s'arreste,
Fait du mauvais fait de la beste,

Il s’enfle et orgueilleux se rend.

Donq’ son conducteur le manasse,
Et le vous foettant sur le lien,
Baudet, dit il, tu n’es pas Dieu,
Quoy que tu en porte la chasse.”
CL. MiGNAULT ed. 1587.

“ Cecy est tiré des fables de Gabrias.”

GERMAN.

““ Nit dier, sonder der geystlicheyt.”
EMBLEM XXXV.
“Ein Escl trueg eins haylgen bild,
Vor dem sich nayget yederman,
Des ward der Ese stoltz vnd wild,
Maint im selbs wurd die chr gethan,
O schelm, ick solt dich leren gan,
Sein maister sagt, vnd schlagen vol :
Nit dich, den haylgen bett man an,
Ein vnglert pfaff verstet es wol.”
WoLPHGANG HUNGER 1542, p. 87.
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“Ridyt Dir fonder @Sott~ u ehren.

# Dex Efel dad gar langfam thier,
Auff feinem ruden trug her fiir,
Das bildnup ond die heiligen gut
Der Gottin Jfivis, fo ftet
Gin jeder Der fiir #tber veift,
Der Gottin groffe ehr beweift ;
Mit nider fallen auff die Erd,
Unbd bettet an die Godttin werd.
Der Efel meint in feinem finn
Sild) ehre wiird evyeiget im,
Tard def halben mit Hodymut graf,
Grbhaber und ftolty iiber dmaf,
Bify dab er ward gefchlagen von
DOem Cfel-treiber, der fprad) non;
Du bift fein Gott du toridts Thier,
Sonber du tregft ein Gott auf dir.”
HELD voN NORDINGEN 1566.

SPANISH.

“ No @ vos sino @ la religion.”
p- 57
“Como vn asnillo que 2 la Ceres santta
Con tardo paso en procision lleuaua
Viesse por toda parte gente tanta
Que A cada paso en par d’el se humillaua,
En tal soberuia entre si se leuanta
Que asise did el honor § A ella se daua,
Hasta que el palo y voz dixeron junto
No soys uos Dios, mas lleuays su trasunto.”
BERNARDINO Daza 1549.

ITALIAN.

“ Non a te, ma alla Religione.”
p. 9
“ Mentre rozzo Asinel la imagin santa
D Isi di qua di la lento portaua ;
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Vedendo ou unque gia, la turba tanta,
CRadorando la Dea le sinchinaua,
Fra se stesso di cio si gloria ¢ vanta
Recando a se I honor, ck'a lei si daua :
Quando a colpi di busse la sua guida ;
Zu Dio non sei, mala Dea porti grida.”
GIOUANNI MARQUALE 1551.

“Non a te, ma alla Religione.”
EMBLEM vII
“ D' Iside il simulacro, vn di, portaua
L' Asinel tardo, soura'l curuo dorso
Venerandi misteri, e sacri hauendo
- Postosi incontro ognun, la Dea, deusto,
E reuerente, adora; e, chino a terra,
Pretose, preci concepisce, e forma.
Ma I Asin, cka se fatti que gli honori
Sol credea, gonfio, forte insuperbiua
Quando lui, con le sferze, rintuzzando
E battendol, gli disse I’ Asinaio ;
Asinel, Dio non sei, ma porti Dio."
P. E. CapaMoOsTO. 1626.

“Non 2 te, A la Religione.”
EMBLEM CL.
“ DA un Asinello essendo gia portata
S2 lincuruato dorso @ passi lenti
L'imagine d'un Dio, da molte genti
Quest'era riuertta, et adorata.
Lasino insuperbi, che si credea
Quet tanti assequi al Nume tributati
A se stesso dal popolo esser dati;
E fermo caminar piu non uolea,
Ma uedendol st gonfio, e si restio,
Con molte battiture allhor lafflisse
L'asinaro adirato; ¢ poi le disse,
Asino, non sei Dio, ma porti un Deo.”
MS. of AURELIO AMALTEO, about 1680.
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ENGLISH.

“ Non tibi, sed Religioni.”
p. 8.
« HE pastors good, that doe gladd tidinges preache,
The godlie sorte, with reuerence do imbrace :

Though they be men, yet since Godds worde they teache,
Wee honor them, and giue them higheste place,

Imbassadors of princes of the earthe,

Haue royall seates, thoughe base they are by birthe.

Yet, if throughe pride they doe them selues forgett,
And make accompte that honor, to be theires :
And do not marke with in whose place they sett,
Let them behowlde the asse, that Isis beares,
Whoe thowghte the men to honor him, did kneele,
And staied therfore, till he the staffe did feele.

For, as he pass’d with Isis throughe the streete,
And bare on backe, his holie rites about,
Th’ Agyptians downe fell prostrate at his feete,
Whereat, the Asse, grewe arrogante and stowte,
Then saide the guide : oh foole not vnto thee,
Theise people bowe, but vnto that they see ?”
WHITNEY 1586.

“ Non tibi, sed religioni.”
VIL p. 4
“Q {loWw pas'd ass did Isis image beare
having hir shrine vpon his crooked backe :
And those to whom the goddesse did appeare,
did reverence hir, on knees by falling flatt ;
The Asse suppos'd, this hono* don to him
did then begin to puffe and swell with pride
Till that the Carter whipping him gan sing,
Thou art no god, but god doth on thee ride.”
MS. about A.D. 1600-1610,

For the bibliographical study of the emblems this me-
thod of supplying a comparison of the different transla-
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tions will be found not simply useful but necessary; for
the ARRANGEMENT of the completed emblems very much
less of remark will suffice. The first decided change in this
respect was made in 1547-1578, soon after the issue at
Venice in 1546 of the large addenda. Hitherto the emblems
had been placed without regard to the connexion or proper
succession of the subjects. Barptholomzus Anulus, as our
authority names him,! who gave a new version of them
into French, also arranged them according to their sub-
jects, “in locos communes, et tanquam in certas classes.”
He proceeded from the highest to the lowest, namely, “a
Deo optimo maximo ad arbores.” Alciati himself approved
of this arrangement, and communications concerning it, and
also concerning the origin and authorship of some addi-
tional emblems, passed between him and Anulus. “Re-
specting these things,” remarks Prateius, “ Anulus at that
time consulted the author, while yet alive, who a little after
yielded to the fates, about in fame to live an eternal age.”

The arrangement thus made was only in a slight degree
altered afterwards, in 1551, by admitting to the precedence
the three dedicatory emblems, namely those which comprise
the symbolical devices of the duke of Milan, of the city of
Milan, and of the family of the Alciati. Thenceforward
the order thus established was observed, and in the full
editions the emblems were distinguished by the numerals
1.-CCXI, in a few instances I.-CCXIL

A far more difficult and more important question de-
mands consideration ; who were the ARTISTS by whom the
various devices were drawn and executed that were used to
ornament certain series of the editions? Our information
is by no means so extensive or so reliable as we could wish.

! Pandolphus Prateius, a jurisconsult of Augsburg, writing from Lyons in
July 1559, to the candid reader of Alciati's works, (Opera omnia, 4 vols. fol.,
Basilize 1582, vol. iv. col. 1496,) narrates what has been said.
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Of his editions, 1531-1534, Steyner says, that “elegant
pictures” had been added to the work ; but surely they are
elegant only to him who, having been accustomed to etch
with a pick-axe on a hard gravel-road, then for the first
time employed a chisel on a block of wood? Wechel of
Paris in 1534 intimates that he shunned neither labour nor
expence “in fashioning the devices ;" and certainly he has
succeeded better than Steyner. The Venice editor in 1546
in the name of the Aldi-brothers declares that, among other
things, “the figures will yield delight ;” yet of a truth they
are not equal to what the artistic skill of that age could
produce. Excepting on the colophon of Steyner’s April
edition of 1531, neither the names nor the initials of the
designers and wood-cutters are attached to any of the
blocks.

The rude, unfinished nature of the early devices renders
it not improbable that with his epigrammatic stanzas Alciati
himself had supplied roughly-drawn designs of his own, and
that these were the guides which the engravers followed in
the three series of editions of Augsburg, Paris and Venice.
Ours is a conjecture ; it aims to pass for no more than it is
worth ; but we should remember how natural it is for a
writer of the wit which is intended to be pictured to become
artist as well as poet,—the conception is his, if not the
drawing in outline.

The evidence of the monogram !‘g in the second of the
Augsburg editions, April 1531, proves that Henry Steyner
himself, or Hans Schiufelein, a scholar of Albert Diirer,
executed the woodcuts. Accordingly one or the other of
them has been named as the artist2.

For the Paris series by Wechel, 1534-1544, there has been
named as the artist, Jollat, a French engraver, who flou-
rished about 1510, and who in 1532 executed the neat cuts
for an anatomical work by Carolus Stephano, M.D. The

2 See Graesse's Tresor de Livses rares et precieux, vol. i p. 62.
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two additional devices given by Wechel in 1542 bear traces
of the workmanship of another hand, and Jollat, who had
executed the woodcuts of a missal in 1492, may not have
been surviving beyond 1540. True it is that in an edition
of Le Fevre’s French version, 24mo, Paris 1562, in which
there are 108 emblems, but only 36 devices, the woodcuts
have been attributed to Jollat; but these woodcuts must
have been obtained from Wechel's old stock used when he
put forth for the first time Le Fevre’s translation.

The Aldine edition of 1546 remains without any identifi-
cation of the artist who designed its devices.

In 1544 Jacobus Modernus of Lyons issued a small 8vo
with 107 devices, and repeated itin1545with113. The wood-
cuts are roughly executed copies from those which Wechel
employed ; they are not however from the same blocks.

A series of emblem-volumes of Alciati, in at least ten
editions, were issued by Tornasius and Gazeius, or by De
Tournes alone, between the years 1547 and 1570. Several

of them are in Latin, and three in French containing 198
" emblems, but only 113 devices, which accompany the first
book but not the second. The woodcuts are generally
assigned to the skill of Le Petit Bernard, 7. Solomon Ber-
nard, born at Lyons in 1512, and supposed to be still living
in 1598. The booksellers gave him much employment, and
he performed his work with spirit and neatness. A copy of
De Tournes’ Latin edition, 1547, which is in the fine collec-
tion of the Bodleian library, offers the following note in
Douce’s handwriting: “The cuts are perhaps by Le Petit
Bernard, or by Cousin,” (born near Sens in 1530.) “They
bear the strongest likeness to the editions printed by
Marnef, — Cousin’s designs, but a different engraver from
that in Marnef’s edition.” 3

8 Brunet’s Manuel du Libraire, vol. i. p. 149, says of them: *‘ Elles sont assez
dans la maniére du Petit Bernard auquel on les a attribuées.”  Also of an edi-
tion in 1566, R. Weigel's Catalog., Leipzig 1844, No. 13373, remarks: ““Mit
vielen Holzschnitten vielleicht vom B. Salomon, oder dem petit Bernard.”
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The longest and most important series of designs and
woodcuts for the Alciati emblems, and from the same school
of art if not from the same artists, extends from the year
1540 to 1616, and numbers thirty-six editions, if not more.
They are in Latin, French, Spanish and Italian. Of the
whole number fwenty-seven (1540-1616) bear the name of
Roville, or of his heirs ; and #zne (1548-1551) the name of
Macé or Mathias Bonhomme. Lyons was in every case
the place of publication, though some have very strongly
doubted* whether any edition of this series made its appéar-
ance before 1548. The peculiarity of this series of editions
is, that, in the great majority of instances, every page, whe-
ther title, dedication or emblem, is surrounded by a broad
and handsome border, within which are placed the motto,
device and stanza. ‘

The monogram P.V. stands clearly on forty-five of the
borders that have been used in these editions, and militates
against the supposition that the woodcuts were due to Le
Petit Bernard® Nevertheless, as the blocks of the devices
are independent of the blocks of the borders, though worked
within them, the former may still have been wrought by
Solomon Bernard.

The initials P. V. have been explained to refer to a cele-
brated designer of Rome, employed by Rafaelle on the
execution of the Loggie of the Vatican,— Pierino del Vaga.
His other name was Buonacorsi® He died in 1547 ; but,

4 See Graesse’s Tresor, which says: ¢‘ L'edition de 1540, citée par Antonio,
Bibl. Hisp. N. (vol. i. p. 168) parait étre apocryphe;” but on the other side
see the Blandford Cafalogue with the reference, ‘‘ Los emblemas de Alciato en
Lyon, 8vo, 1542,” rendering it not unlikely but that there was also an edition
two years earlier. See also Mazzuchelli, vol. i. p. 368; and R. Weigel’s Cata-
log., 1587, No. 21178, which inserts both the title and the place of imprint
thus: ‘‘Lyon par G. Rovillio, 1540.” Of course these early editions could only
have contained the 113 emblems which Wechel had printed.

8 As when Brunet’s Manue/ remarks: ‘‘Les figures en bois qui décorent
cette edition sont marquées du monogramme P. V. ; c’est donc & tort qu'on les
a attribuées au Petit Bernard.”

¢ See Nagler's Neues allgemeines Kinstler Lexicon, vol. ii. p. 198.
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inasmuch as the Lyons edition of the Alciati emblems in
1548 would require much previous preparation, de Vaga
may have wrought the plates with his initials found on
thirty-two of the pages. Or, as he is said to have set up
a workshop in Rome,” from which proceeded only “the
mechanical,” his successors there may have supplied the
designs and attached his mark. The portraying of borders
may properly be classed with “the mechanical.”

Another and more likely claimant for the P. V. initials,—
were it not that he usually adopted a curious monogram
made-up of P.V.V.D. and B, —is Pierre Woreriot or Voei-
riot, born at Bar-le-Duc in Lorraine in 1532. A book of
his engraving was printed at Lyons in 1556, where he
chiefly resided, as a goldsmith, engraver and wood-cutter,
and left behind him some hundreds of specimens of his
skill. An artist so fecund as he was would commence in
early youth ; and the borders are said to have been intended
for goldsmiths, embroiderers, and similar artistes de luxe:
yet, as he would only be 16 years of age in 1548, it is not
easy to suppose that he executed the P. V. borders of that
date8

The remarks of so thoroughly an inquisitive and sound a
critic as Francis Douce must receive the closest attention.
They are attached in his own writing in the form of notes
to editions of the Alciati emblems collected by him, and
now to be found in the Bodleian library. These remarks
seem almost to decide the question. In his copy of the
Lyons edition of the French version, 1549, he wrote :

“ This is the first edition of Aneau’s translation.” “There are
93 emblems added by Alciat, but there are not cuts to all of them.”
“V.[ide] Papillon sur la gravure en bois tom. i. p. 545. See
Goujet Biblioth. Franc., tom. vil. p. 82. He thinks the cuts were

7 See Kugler's Geschichte der Maleres, vol. i. p. 648.
8 For a most interesting account of Pierre Voeiriot consult R. Dumesnil’s
Peintre Graveur Frangoss, vol. vii.



Artists— Voerriot— Vingles. 69

done by le Petit Bernard. This is certainly an erroneous opinion.?
. On some of the borders the initials P. V. appear.”

“Some of the cuts are in the manner of Peter Gencheus, who is
known to have been employed by Rouille about ten years after this
work was printed.”

“Qther cuts with P. V. are in the ¢ Heures A 'usage de Rome,’
p.[rinted] by Macé Bonhomme at Lyons 1558, 8vo, and I suspect,
on comparing these cuts with P. V. with those by A. Vingles in
Yeiar's writing book, that the artist was named Vingles, and per-
haps the brother of Jean de Vingles.” D.

“1 have since discovered,” he adds, ¢ there was a Peter de Vin-
gles, a printer at Neufchatel. The de Vingles had been printers
at Lyons from the year 1495, and it is probable that some of the
family were engravers, We know that John de V. cut the blocks
in Yeiar’s fine writing book.”10

With the emblem-book editions printed at Lyons 1548-
1551 there appeared a higher style of design as well as
a very elaborate ornamentation; each page, as we have
observed, received a broad border of fanciful scrolls and
figures, often manifesting both skill and invention. But
though Roville writes “7dv éicévwy picturam” &c. about
the no worthless picturing of images to feed the eyes; and
though for himself and Bonhomme the printer, he names
“a great quantity of figures which they have anew invented,
arranged and appropriated to the said emblems,” the edi-
tions themselves, if we except the plates monographed P.V,,
supply no proof from sign, mark or name, as to the cunning
workmen who invested each of them in a frame-work of
art. The style however of the borders is so similar through-
out that we may consider them all to claim P.V. as their

9 See pp. 67-68 of the work for the proof.

10 The Yeiars of Douce is printed Yciar in Brunet's Manuel, vol. v. col.
1506, who says of the Arte subtilissima, gto, Caragoga, 1550, ** elle est remplie
de gravures sur bois, et le texte, imprimé en caractéres mobiles, est entouré de
bordures par J. de Yciar and J. Vingles.” Earlier editions, 1547 and 1548, are
named as made by Yciar ¢ Cesar-Auguste,” i.c. Saragossa, when Yciar was
in the 25th year of his age.
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designer, whom the eminent Douce concludes to have been
Pierre Vingles of Lyons.

One special object contemplated by the richly-bordered
editions of Lyons is explicitly stated in the address “to the
Reader” prefixed to the 1548 edition; “that from a little
book of emblems as from a well-prepared promptuary, any
one might possess what he could inscribe or paint on the
walls of his house, on windows of glass, on curtains, hang-
ings, tablets, vases, signs, images, on raiment, the table,
couch, arms, sword, and household furniture.” In the French
version the same utilities are rehearsed. And at a later
time, 1566, Held von Nordingen’s German translation enu-
merates among the recommendations of his work, that it
would be found serviceable “to painters, goldsmiths, silk-
embroiderers, sculptors or statuaries.” The old emblematist
had contented himself with simple devices, guiltless of orna-
ment, and speaking chiefly to the mind ; the engravers and
booksellers made them the vehicle of instruction in drawing
and design ; they extemporised a school of.art, and deemed
a small book no inadequate an instructor.l?

The woodcuts within the borders of the Lyons series, as
well as of some others, are evidently from independent
blocks. The drawings representative or symbolical of the
subjects treated are, too, of different character and workman-
ship from the borders. * Ninety-three additional emblems
having been supplied by the author, and a new set of wood
engravings by Solomon (le petit) Bernard, .a beautiful edi-
tion was issued A.D. 1548,”— so in his Sketck of Emblems,
pt. i. p. 22, Joseph B. Yates declares; and with respect to
the devices there is a strong probability that this account
is true; for Bernard was born at Lyons in 1512, and was
living in 1598. “ He executed,” Bryan testifies,!? “a number

1 Gravelot and Cochin’s four neat little volumes published at Bordeaux and
Paris at the end of the last century, ICONOLOGIE, aimed at the same object.
B Dictionary of Engraving, &c., p. 73. London 1848.
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of wooden cuts for the booksellers, which are well designed
and cut with great spirit and neatness.” Besides his resi-
dence was Lyons, and he was working there down to 1580.

The borders by Pierre Vingles,—the devices by Solomon
Bernard ; this is the conclusion to which we come respect-
ing that important series of emblems of Alciati which were
issued by Roville and Bonhomme.

When, after the year 1546, we examine the DESIGNS for
illustrating many of the Alciati emblems, it is evident that
they originated under the influence and guidance of a higher
skill and inspiration than those which the artists of Augsburg,
Paris, or Venice possessed. From Roville’s Alkiati Em-
blemata, Lyons 1548, take the Ganymedes, p. 7; the Belle-
rophon and the Chimera, p. 17; the Pallas, p. 25; the
Abstinentia, p. 46; the Acteon, p. 51 ; the Phacton, p. 55 ;
the Prometheus, p. 81 ; Love and the Power of love, pp. 84,
85 ; the Dasmes at dice, p. 105 ; the Madness of Ajax, p. 139 ;
the Cavalier and the Maiden, p. 153 ; and Lneas bearing
Anchises from Troy, p. 157 ;—and then say whether there
are not signs and evidences, not it may be of direct copy-
ing, but that the artists in wood were not unfamiliar with
the methods in which some of their great predecessors and
contemporaries had set forth the same subjects on canvass?

It may not be possible to point them out with precision
and certainty ; and for identification it would be necessary
to go, the Alciati emblems in hand, from gallery to gallery
where are treasured the great works of painters who were
" contemporaries of our author, and some of them his friends.
But from such researches as have been instituted we are
made aware, that not a few of the subjects of the Alciati
emblems had been treated of by the famous painters and
designers of his own age, whose renown and works would
be known to himself. He was a frequent traveller, at least
in Italy and France, often changing his residence, and thus
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enjoying great opportunities. His knowledge therefore of
what contemporary artists had done would influence him in
the choice of so many classical themes, or have enabled him
to direct the artist of Lyons to the methods by which he
would have them figured.

Under this impression, until more accurate information
was obtained very recently, July 1871, from signor P. Antonio
Ceriani, of the Ambrosian library, Milan, it had been con-
jectured that the portraits which Leonardo da Vinci painted
of Lodovico Sforza and his mistresses, Cecilia Galleroni and
Lucretia Crivelli, and also of Lodovico and his consort,
Beatrice d’Este, might, as far as the countenances, have
been repeated in Alciati’s emblem cxc., /2 fidem uxoriam,
On womanly fidelity ; or in emblem xix., Lascivia,; or in
emblem cxliv., /»n senatum boni Principis. This conjecture
does not agree with the portraits themselves and must be
given up, except so far as those portraits may have been the
reason of the very marked improvement in the device of
emblem cxc., edition 1551, when compared with the first
rough sketch in edition 1531, or with the increased skill in
edition 1534. Alciati had noted how da Vinci delineated
the human features, and excited his artist in Lyons, after a
similar style, to symbolize the womanly and manly figures.!3

In 1516 Leonardo visited the court of one of Alciati’s
early patrons, Francis I. of France, and died at St. Cloud in
1519. While in residence there he painted several pictures,
and among them, through some one or other of his scholars,
“a sitting Bacchus in a landscape” (originally a S. John).14

13 Nevertheless the term *‘ uxorius”” in the form of uxoriam, employed in em-
blem cxc., is expressly applied to Ludovico by Paulus Jovius in his Histories,
ed. Basil 1578, p. 8, 1. 39. His wife Beatrice, daughter of Hercules d’Este,
was renowned for her splendour and luxury, and for her ambition to take an
active part in affairs of state: the historian says, ‘vt Ludouicus, qui iam tam
blanditijs eius delinitus, vxorius habebatur, importune mulieris libidini nonnun-
quam obtemperare cogeretur: prasertim, quod ei filium, cui postea Maximi-

liani nomen fuit, paulo ante pepererat.”
W Sec Kugler's Handbuck, vol. i. p. 512.
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Now emblem xxv., “in Statuam Bacchi,” was in Alciati’s
Milan collection in 1522; in the Augsburg edition, 1531,
represented by a sitting Bacchus, holding a cup and having
a vine before him ; in the Paris edition of 1534, by a Bac-
chus scated beneath a spreading vine, and holding a drum
on his knee ; and in the Lyons editions, 1548-1551, also a
sitting Bacchus blowing a pipe and beating a drum, and
having the vine and the bow! in due position. Surely in
this case Alciati had directed his artist to follow Leonardo
da Vinci’s design.

Michael Angelo, Buonarotto, born in Tuscany in 1474,!5
nearly twenty years before Alciati, but dying after him in
1563, had treated of Prometheus bound to Caucasus, of
Ganymede and of Phaeton’s fall ; and in them he had been
followed by Nicolo Beatrice, born in Lorraine in 1500. To
Bartel Behem of Nuremberg,'® A.D. 1496, can be traced
Apollo and Daphne ; to James Bink of Cologne, 1504, the
Triumph of Bacchus, and the seven virtues, Faith, Hope,
Charity, Justice, Patience, Fortitude and Temperance, —
most of which Alciati celebrates; to Giulio Bonasoni, born
at Bologna when Alciati was a child in the Milanese, Niobe
and her children, and also thesfall of Phaeton ; and to Gio-
vanni Giacomo Caroglio of Verona, 1502, the punishment
of Tantalue; and from Michael Angelo the carrying up of
Ganymede. There may be assigned to Giulio Romano of
Rome, 1492, the year of our author’s birth, Diana going to
the chase, and some similar compositions; and Hercules
between Virtue and Vice, which subject also engaged the
burin. or graver of Robetta of Florence, 1460-1540. Tizi-
ano Vecellio, 1477-1576,17 among similar subjects repre-
sented the story of Actaon, of Diana and her Nymphs in
the bath, and of Bacchus and Ariadne ; Lucas van Leyden,

15 See Kugler's Handbuck, vol. i. pp. §25-541.
16 The dates are those of birth, or near it.
W See Kugler's Handbuck, vol. ii. pp. 37-50.
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1494-1533, the Seven Cardinal Virtues in seven prints, 1530,
which at an earlier date, not later than 1517, John Walther
van Assen of Amsterdam, also portrayed, accompanied by
the Vices,'8 Superbia, Luxuria, Invidia, Ira, Gula, and
Awvaricia; all of which appear in the Alciati emblems, but
not in the Milan collection of 1522, nor before the Venice
edition of 1546. And finally, Marc Antonio Raimondi of
Bologna, born 1487, engraved Aneas bearing Anchises from
Troy,— a similar subject in a later day to engage the
skill of Agostino Caracci, also of Bologna, 1558-1601.

" There are thus set before us various sources nearly all
flowing from Italy, and from the contemporaries of Alciati,
from which Le Petit Bernard, or any other artists to whom
the author gave instrucfions as to the designs for his em-
blems, might have taken hints or even examples, when they
were employed about the year 1547 to prepare an entirely
new set of devices. These devices, and imprinted from the
very same blocks, appear to have been regularly in use in
all the Rovillian editions, until the worn and battered wood
was retouched, “ Lvgdvni, Apvd Haredes Gvlielmi Rovillii
M.DC.XIIL” for “editio vltima,”—a last edition.

It would be travelling too much beyond the limits of our
author’s life to pursue the question of the various artists
who were engaged on the woodcuts of thoses numerous
editions of the emblems which are of later date than 1551.
Some account of them and of the different series of editions,
and of the commentaries upon them, will, at p. 79 of our
work, precede the general catalogue itself.

Reserving then the details, we may remark, that amidst”
considerable diversity there is much similarity in the artistic
designs for nearly all the Series of editions after the time of
Bonhomme. The type of style imparted by Le Petit Ber-
nard, or by that other engraver who could claim to be the

18 These are drawn in architectural compartments, and may have given origin
to the architectural borders in the Lyons editions 1548-1564-
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veritable P. V., asserted itself for generations to come ; and
whether blocks were cut for De Tournes of Lyons and
Cologne, for Marnef, Richer, Valletus, &c. of Paris; for
editions in Frankfort, for Plantin and Rapheleng in Ant-
werp and Leyden, or even for Tozzius in the classical
Patavium, the designers and engravers took their guidance
from the Rovillian and Bonhommian methods; not that
these were followed as mere copies are, line for line, but
they were held in deep respect, and something of likeness
to them could alone satisfy the public demand. As in the
pictures of the saints, by whomsoever drawn, S. John must
be attended by his eagle, and S. Mark by his lion. By
natural selection from improved forms the Alciati emblem-
art had advanced beyond the extreme savagery of the
Augsburg tracings, the neatness of the Wechel devices, and
the retrograde illustrations of Venice; but when that art
developed itself at Lyons, its traditions became fixed mo-
dels, and a strong family likeness was propagated in all the
varieties of woodcuts for his emblems that had followed the
author’s death. In 1550 he had been saluted “ DIvINUS”
by the poets who bewailed him ; but the reverence lasted
longer than the echoes of his €uneral orations, and distant
cities and times were taught to celebrate his fame by almost
a ritualisticédentity of devices.

Some remarks by Mr. J. B. Yates!® on emblem-books
and emblem-writers supply, in clear and forcible language,
a‘general view of the subject as Alciati left it :

“The close of the fifteenth and the beginning of the sixteenth
centuries were signalized by stirring_events. The invention of
Printing and Engraving, the discovery of a New World, and the
Reformation in the Church, evoked talent which had heretofore
been overlaid by feudal and monastic institutions. In the appli-
cation of that talent science was found to be of slow developement ;

¥ See his Sketch of that branch of Literature called Books of Emblems, p. 10,
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government, political economy, municipal and international law,
required to be tested by successive generations of men. But the
plain broad maxims of morality remain the same in every age ; the
fire of poetic genius bursts forth without waiting for the slow ad-
vance of civilization and refinement; while the graphic arts at
once present to the eye the most forcible illustration of those pre-
cepts which philosophy and poetry may have bodied forth. Here
then were the elements for the species of literature now to be
brought under review, — a literature which was much cultivated,
and in fact occupied a prominent place amongst the various pro-
ductions of the learned and ingenious who flourished at that period.
Such was the origin of collections or as they are commonly called
Books of Emblems. Their object was to present to the eye a series
of elegant and interesting pictures on a small scale, such as were
proper to be affixed to furniture, vases, &c., or to inform and be-
guile a leisure hour. Each emblem was accompanied by a short
poetical Illustration, generally in Latin, (the universal language of
European scholars) and the whole was frequently headed by a
lemma, or title.

“From the peculiarly perishable nature of such works, very few
manuscript books of Emblems appear to be at present in existence ;¥
although it is certain that such were produced, not merely by emi-
nent artists and scholars, but also by amateurs, who thus contrived to
occupy vacant hours and minisger rational delight to their friends.*.
It is not certain however that the appellation of Emblems was
always attached to such MS. works. Indeed it woul.d appear from
the preface (ad Lectorem) to the Lyons edition, 1548, of 4/dato's
Emblems, that this eminent man was the first lastingly to confer
that distinctive title upon this class of literary production.”

Opinions, however, are not unanimous respecting the merit
of Alciati’s emblems. Scaliger’s judgment, already_quoted,

2 There are, however, in the great libraries and in private collections, manu-
scripts not a few in which the illustrative devices are in part or entirely em-
blematical. i

2 ¢“In the Crevenna library,” says Mr. Yates, *‘was a MS. upon vellum of
the fifteenth century entitled, ‘ZEmblemes Satiriques et moraux, avec leurs ex-
plications en vers Frangots,” 4to, 83 leaves. The recto of each leaf was occu-
pied by a beautiful miniature, and the other side by the explanation in eight
verses.”’— Fide Crevenna Catalogue, No. 5389.
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and that of others are very favourable, and a Funeral Ora-
tion for Alciati by Bossius, quoted by Baillet?? maintains:

“If the Muses had wished to sing with any other mouth than
their own, they would, according to all probability, have borrowed
that of Alciati, so charming, and so sustained by learning are his
Greek and Latin verses.”

“It is to his Emblems,” remarks Baillet, “that he is indebted
for the rank which is given to him among Poets, and we may say
that this rank is not one of the last, although it may be rare to be
at the same time a great Jurisconsult and a Great Poet.”%

Greatness, indeed, in poetry cannot be assigned to him.
The elegance and the resources of the scholar are his, but not
the sustained invention and inspiration of the Poet. Witty,
epigrammatic, pleasing us; such appears the estimate to be
formed respecting the emblems of Andrea Alciati.

Very recently his fame has been celebrated emblemati-
cally, in a Symbol-stanza, with the device of a Switk
hammering glowing iron at the forge :

“AN EMBLEM ON ANDREA ALCIATL
“The dancing sparks around the anvil’s coil
Charm us like fire-flies in their rise and fall ;
So Alciat’'s Emblems 'mid the Forum’s broil
Flashed forth their wit and fascinated all ;
The forgeman’s brilliants fade along the floor,
But Alciat’s stars shine on for evermore.”

Shine on! but only upon eyes with a vision fitted for them.
Who now heeds those emblematical epigrams, those sym-
bolical drawings and devices, those versions into civilized
speech, those little notes the veriest Billets-doux of literature,
or those gigantic commentaries which drain the 'entire ocean
of Greek and Latin parallelisms, and yet so enlarge old

B See Baillet’s Fugemens des Scavans, ed. Paris 1722-1730, in 8 vols. 4to.
Tom. iv. p. 380.

2 Baillet’s final judgment is certainly too severe: ‘It is better to cease
speaking, than to continue rendering a Poet ridiculous who has not merited it,
and who ought not to receive serious praises.”
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Nestor’s cup as to enable it to contain them all? Who
givesheed? who sees the stars and is fascinated? Perchance
a solitary student to whom the pages and the once wide-
spread fame of Andrea Alciati are not without interest, and
who has found in them relief during hours that would other-
wise have been wearisome; but who above all has been
rewarded by the sympathy and encouragement of two or
three scholars of generous nature, who have honoured
him with their approval, and he would fain hope with their
friendship. )
These researches into an older and almost extinct litera-
ture may be like investigations into a fossil world, —in
appearance, a poking into dry dust and petrified bone;
but time was, when dust and bone were covered with a
wondrous integument of flesh and nerves and sinews, and
animated by a living soul. The soul and intellect of man,
in all their forms are worthy of our study, and from the
emblem we may rise to the figured reality, and in the reality
perceive an ennobling truth and a higher guidance.
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THE

EMBLEM-BOOKS OF ANDREA
ALCIATI:

A GENERAL VIEW OF THE EDITIONS AND THEIR
WOOD-CUTS, AND OF THE NOTES
AND COMMENTARIES.

ES Emblemes ou entregectz de Seigneur
André Alciat Gentilhdme Mylannoys,”
The Emblems or castings of thought of
Signor Andrea Alciati, gentleman of
Milan, had, as we have seen in the
Memoir of his Life, been widely scat-
tered abroad in Europe previously even

to his death; and of most of the early editions, as those by

Steyner of Augsburg, Wechel of Paris, and Roville and

Bonhomme of Lyons, we have already spoken. These,

however, comprise but a small portion, and a Bibliography

of them demands that notice be taken of the various other
classes into which the 185 editions may be arranged.

In imitation of Wechel’s editions are those in small 8vo
by Jacobus Modernus of Lyons, in 1544 and 1545. Jollat’s
designs are very closely followed, but the cuts from them
are by a different workman, furnishing no mark or mono-
gram by which to ascertain who he was.

Several editions of the Latin text in two books were
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issued from Lyons by Tornzaesius and Gazeius, beginning in
1547 ; and of the French version of Le Fevre in 1548, &c,,
those bearing the name of Jean de Tournes. The designs
for the woodcuts are generally attributed to the Little Ber-
nard. So testify Brunet and R. Weigel; but Francis Douce,
in his copy in the Bodleian library, A 350, has written,
“the cuts are perhaps by Le petit Bernard or Cousin.2¢
They bear the strongest likeness to those in the editions
printed by Marnef,”—* Cousin’s designs, but a different en-
graver from that in Marnef’s edition.” On collating the
Wolfenbiittel copy of De Tournes’ edition of 1548, the
librarian remarks, June 25th 1871 : “Les planches sont sans
bordures et manquent de monogrammes ou marques de
graveur.”

This last observation, however, is not absolutely true of
the edition of 1556 by Tornasius.and Gazeius, which con-
tains Stockhamer’s notes and a new set of woodcuts. A single
one, the cut to emblem lxxxiii, p. 111, bears the mono-
gram H.B, which was used by Hans Bol, born at Mechlin
in 1534. He travelled through Germany and resided
awhile at Heidelburg, but 1556 is almost too early for him
to be found at Lyons. Of this edition the other woodcuts
were by the Little Bernard, the second book being nude or
without devices.

De Tournes’ edition of Le Fevre's French version 1570,
has woodcuts of the same character: “Figures dans le style
du Petit Bernard;” “Pas de monogrammes ou marque de
graveur,” observes the librarian of the Duc d’Aumale, June
27th 1870. So the same plates continued to be used by De
Tournes down to 1614 and 1615. According to M. W.
Vitcher's letter, September 13th 1870, who, as librarian at
Bile, collated those editions: “Les planches du premier

¥ Jean Cousin, the founder of the French school of painting, was born in
1530, at Soucy, near Sens. *‘The French,” says Kugler, vol. ii. p. 333,
‘“‘have named him their Michael Angelo.”
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livre se trouvent dejd dans l'edition, & Lyon, par Jean de
Tournes, 1555, a Pexception des No. 26, 9o, 102. Les vers
frangois ont subi quelques changements comparés avec
I'edition de 1555.”

The very fine impressions of devices to the number of
211, in the folio edition of Alciati’s works, Lyons 1560, and
Bile 1582, are from woodcuts of the very same origin as
those in the Lyons editions of 1551, by Roville and Bon-
homme. In all the imprints of the Alciati emblems, there
are none superior to these for carefulness in the execution.
In the other folio editions of our author’s works, the em-
blems, if given at all, are devoid of any devices.

Between the years 1561 and 1583 several editions were
issued in Paris, some by Jerome de Marnef alone, and some
by him in partnership with William Cavellat. What is
observed by M. Manceau, the bibliothécaire of Mans, June
27th 1870, respecting the edition of 1573 seems to apply to
all the rest: “Sans monogrammes ou marques de graveur.”
In a similar Paris edition of 1562 by Jean Ruelle, some of
the woodcuts are attributed to Jollat whom Wechel em-
ployed in 1534, and are found in Plantin’s 24mo editions of
1567 and 1573, and in Marnef’s 24mo edition of 1574 ; but
in this last instance the devices are only very like, not
identical. Douce’s MS. note in his copy of De Marnef and
Cavellat’s edition, Paris 1583, sums up what is to be known
of the subject : ‘

“The cuts to this edition are said by Papillon, but perhaps
incorrectly, to have been done after the designs of, or even per-
formed by Cousin. They very closely resemble those in the
editions printed by Jean de Tournes; and the artists, employed
both by Marnef and De Tournes to ornament many of their Books,
appear in many instances to have imitated each other so closely
as to deceive any one who does not examine their workmanship
with the greatest attention. In pp. 20 and 129,” (7.e. of this 1583
edition) “there is the mark  with which I am wholly unacquainted,

G
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not choosing to rely on the opinion of Papillon who ascribed it to
Woeiriot."#

At Frankfort-on-Mayne, beginning with 1566 and ending
with 1597, there appeared fwo Latin and German editions,
1566 and 1580, each numbering 217 emblems (probably a
misprint), and only 130 devices ; and #iree Latin editions,
1567, 1583 and 1597, with 211 emblems and 128 devices.
The German translation by Held von Nordingen was
printed for Sigismund Feyerabend in 1566, and has at-
tached to it a set of woodcuts from original blocks. The
name of Jost Ammon of Zurich, 1539-1591, has been
assigned to the artist who executed them, and there is
reason to believe in the conjecture, for from 1564 to
1588 he was engaged on Frankfort editions of various
works, and enjoyed the patronage of the generous-minded
Feycrabend. The devices of this edition were repeated
in the same city by Corvinus 1567, and by Basse 1580
and 1583; but Brunet's Manuel, vol. i. col. 148, declares
that “Les planches en bois de Virgil Solis” decorate
these editions ; and his testimony is confirmed in Graesse’s
Tresor, where the Frankfort editions of 1566 and 1580
are named with the note, “Les figures en bois sont de la
main de Virg. Solis.” In his copy of edition 1583, A 398,
Douce has written: “ The cuts to this edition were probably
by Virgil Solis of Nuremberg, and were not, as far as I can
find, used for any other.” In this respect Douce was not
sufficiently informed ; the woodcuts of edition 1583 were
from the blocks made use of in the editions 1566 and 1567.

The Annales Plantiniennes, 1865, by C. Ruelens and A.
De Bucker, assign the year 1562 as the time when Christo-
pher Plantin of Antwerp commenced with “ Les devises de

% This last name, to be found in Bryan’s Dictionary of Painters under the
heading of Woreriot, has been mentioned in our work at p. 68. The Diction-
ary positively affirms : ‘“ His woodcuts are marked with a double cross, called
the cross of Lorraine § ;" but then the authority is Papillon’s.
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Claude Paradin,” the long series of books of emblems, for
which down to 1648, or even to 1692 and 1715, the Plan-
tinian press was celebrated under himself, his son-in-law
Francis Rapheleng, and his grandsons and other members
of the family of Moreti.? Plantin’s earliest edition of the
two books of the Alciati emblems had Stockhamer’s notes,
and only 113 devices to 198 emblems; it came forth in
24mo in 1565, and was repeated in 1566 ; and in 1567 the
devices were increased to 131. These devices were simple
little woodcuts, probably of the same origin with many in
Ruelle’s Paris 24mo edition of 1562.%7

The descriptions of the Emblems and Commentaries on
them by Claude Mignault, are now to form a very impor-
tant element in Alciati’s symbolical epigrams. Though
often given to the public by Plantin of Antwerp, as in 1573,
1574, 1581, &c., they were first issued in Paris in a 4to
volume, printed in 1571 by Dion & Prato. Graesse’s
Tresor? names it, “La meilleur edition des Emblemes
d’Alciat.” What however, in our present connexion, is
most important to notice, arises from the fact that some of
the woodcuts bear upon them the much contested letter A,
to be mentioned soon more at length when we treat of the
artists who engraved for the Plantinian editions. Of this
1571 imprint it has been said: “Le graveur est connu par
le monogramme A (Adam van Oort).” If this be a well-
founded assertion,?® it Peads to the inquiry, whether the

% Who are still owners of the original printing office and library founded in
Antwerp by Plantin, and of the vine which he planted three centuries ago.

% All that R. Weigel's Kunst-catalog., No. 21165, says of them is: *‘ver-
schieden von den Holzschnitten in 8, in den andern Plantinischen Ausgeben,”
They are different from the woodcuts in 8vo in the other Plantinian editions.

28 Tresor de Livres rare et precieux, vol. i. p. 62.

® Scarcely well-founded, for Adam van Oort, the son of Lambrecht, was
not born until 1557; and though born, as has been said, ‘‘with a decided
genius for the art,” the age of 14 years, 1557-1571, is too early, without more
positive proof, to have the woodcuts in the edition of 1571 assigned to him,
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woodcuts signed A in Plantin’s numerous editions did not
really come from Dion a Prato’s Paris edition of 1571,
together with the designs for all the other woodcuts of which
Plantin made use? But the statements which follow bear
directly upon the question, and the conclusion may be
arrived at, that from 1571 there was a community of plan
between Paris and Antwerp in nearly all the designs for the
Alciati emblems; the respective printers borrowed and
interchanged and copied without any compunction, it being
understood between themselves that they were at liberty to
do so.

Connected with Plantin the name of Claude Mignault
first appears in 1573,3° in an edition of the emblems, 211 in
number with 168 devices; the edition is a 24mo, and the
devices are neat little woodcuts, without any engraver’s
mark. Many of them probably were from Plantin’s edition
of 1565, with Stockhamer’s notes; they were afterwards
imitated in the Genevan 24mo of 1614.

But it was the next year, 1574, to which really belongs
the publication of Mignault’s full commentary and notes to
the Alciati emblems. This edition by Plantin was followed
in different years by several others. M. P. Gall-Morel of
Einsiedeln remarks, September 26th 1870, on collating a
copy for our catalogue: “Les figures sont petites et sans
la marque du Xylographe.” In his copy, A 343, Douce
has written: “ Many of the cuts are close copies from those
in the editions printed by Marnef and Jean de Tournes.
Others are quite original. They were certainly done by
Anthony Van Leist of Antwerp.”

More complete editions, with the Mignault-commentaries
and notes, were sent forth by Plantin in 1577 and 1581 ;

® As will be seen under Plantin’s edition, Antwerp 1574, Clement and Douce
claim the distinction for that edition, and others, as Goujet and Desmolet, sup-
pose it belongs to edition 1583, or even 1587.
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and may be regarded as that printer’s models for his after
editions. The devices are new with rich borders, and the
woodcuts for the trees are far superior to any which had
before been engraved for a similar purpose. They generally
represent branches of the trees laden with fruit. The mono-
gram A3! occurs on the woodcuts to emblems i, ii, iii, iv, v,
vi, xvii, xviii, xxi, xxii and xxxvii, and has occasioned
different conjectures. The same monogram A is found
among the woodcuts to “ EMBLEMATA, cum aliquot nummis
antiqui operis, Joannis Sambuci,” Antv., Plantin 1564 ; and
the authors of Annales Plantiniennes 1865, p. 42, say: “The
mark A designates very probably Assuerus Van Londer-
zeel” But if, as the account runs, Londerzeel was not born
before 1548, and flourished 1576-1599, the A could not have
been his monogram as an artist in 1555 and 1558, though
it might have been in 1577.

The plates in Plantin’s edition of 1581 are exactly the
same with those of 1577 ; and Bryan3? expressly attributes
the execution in 1581 of a set of cuts for the emblems of
Andrea Alciati to Virgil Solis, who, born at Nuremberg in

8t In the first book printed, ‘‘En Anvers, de 'imprimerie de Christofle Plan-
tin 1555,” *‘L'INSTITUTION d’une fille de noble maison,” there is a pretty
vignette, “‘which,” say Les Annales Plantiniennes, p. 6, “‘bears the monogram
A, and which is attributed to Assuerus Van Londerzeel.” Also in Thevet's
““ SINGULARITEZ de la France antarctique, autrement nommée Amerigue, & An-
vers, Plantin 1558,” some of the woodcuts representing animals and plants
“‘bear the mark A ” (Assuerus Van Londerzeel?) Ann. Plant. p. 17. There
are also other vignettes well executed but without monogram, which apparently
are not from the same hand as the woodcuts marked A.  Whoever A may de-
note he was employed by Plantin at the very origin of his renowned printing
office.  There was, however, in Plantin’s service an Antoun. van Leest, as well
as an Assuerus van Landerzeel, and A. V. L. on an allegorical device to
Lobel’s Plantarum’ seu stirpium historia, Antv., Plantin 1576, is interpreted to
suit either artist. See Adnn. Plantiniennes, p. 172.

We are informed in Brunet's Manue/, tome iv. c. 67, under the heading
NicoLAY (Nicholas de) that, for the edition at Antwerp by Silvius 1576 of
Navigations and Peregrinations the woodcuts ‘‘have been in part made by
Ahasuerus von Landfeld, or Londersel.”

B Dictionary of Engravers and Printers, ed. 1849, p. 750.
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1514, wrought at least as early as 1541. He died indeed
in 1562, but out of the 800 prints which he designed and
executed, there were many not made use of until after his
death, as 170 cuts for Tke Metamorphoses of Ovid, Frank-
fort 1563, and a set of cuts for the Emblems of Nicholas
Reusner 1583. “He made designs,” it is said, “and traced
them on wood prepared for being engraved.” An amusing
inscription on his portrait33 sets forth his multifarious talents
and employments, as well as those of many other artists of
his time :
“ VIRGILIUS SOLIS was my name ;

Through all the world extends my fame ;

For artists many formed by me,

Acknowledge my paternity

And call me father. I did ever

To serve them use my best endeavour :

1 painted, graved with the burin ;

Lllumin'd, to make art alluring ;

Desigrn'd, to waken their ability ;

And etck'd, to teach their hands facility ;

And subjects fraced on blocks of wood ;

So no one as my equal stood

In executing works of art,

With skill refined in every part.”

The probability therefore is of much strength that, unless
they bear the monogram A, the vast proportion of the plates
in Plantin’s editions of the Alciati emblems 1577, 1581, &c.,
ought to be assigned to the artistic skill of Virgil Solis.
The question however remains undecided respecting the
ownership of the A monogram. Through many editions of
varying sizes, down to Balthazar Moretus in 1648, the much
vexed A appears. It might happen that a search in the
venerable archives, library and printing office of Plantin
(still existing with his own vine in the Place du Marché de

B Dictionary of Engravers and Printers, cd. 1849, p. 750.
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Vendredi at Antwerp), would discover some chips from the
old blocks of 1577 or the blocks themselves, and the mys-
tery no longer remain unsolved.

Returning to Dion & Prato and his fourth edition of the
Alciati emblems, Paris 1571, we are required I think, by the
evidence, to regard him as the common ancestor both of
the Plantinian editions beginning in 1573, and of the multi-
farious Paris editions issued, — sometimes with the name of
Jean Richer 1584-1608 in the title-pages, at other times
with the name of Stephen Valletus 1589-1608, and anon
with that of Francis Gueffier 1589-1608, on the title-pages.
Of these editions certain title-pages have engraved within
the columns of a portal a fine effigy of Alciati; they bear -
the signature Jaques de Wieert, as Vallet's edition 1602 ;
or Jaques de Weert, as Richer’s editions 1601, 1608 and
1618. De Weert resided chiefly at Paris, where, among
several other book-ornaments, he wrought the frontispieces
of these editions.

The 211 devices for emblems and trees are from the old
stock of Paris and Antwerp, for on comparing one by one
the devices to the 197 emblems and the 14 trees in Plantin’s
issue of 1577, and in Vallet's of 1602, the only designs for
the emblems proper which are not identical, the trees being
excepted, are those to emblems vii, xliv, Ixxx and Ixxxii.
The represcntations of the trees differ very widely, and
greatly to the advantage of edition 1577. For the Paris
edition there had been recuttings of the figures, but as to
when, where and by whom, no monogram gives a sign.

The palatial library at Modena possesses a volume with-
- out frontispiece, containing six devices for as many emblems,
with the Latin verses of Alciati below them. The librarian,
signor L. Carbonieri informed me, July 15th 1870, that they
bear the name of the engraver, John Sadeler, and are
assigned to the year 1599. In the same library a volume
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of engravings of several authors also contains four other
Alciati emblems, figured on copper by the same John Sa-
deler3¢ Of the six plates ore is marked “ Eg. Mostard pinx,”
ie. Gilles Mostaert, born near Antwerp in 1520, and dying
in 1598 or in 1601 ; another is signatured “inv. Matthia
Bril,” who was born in Antwerp in 1550, and going to Italy
during the pontificate of Gregory XIII. was employed by
him in painting landscapes in the Loggie of the Vatican ; he
died at Rome in 1584 or 1587 ; and a third plate has the
notation, “Petri Stephani figur.,” who may have been the
same with Pietro Stephanone, an Italian engraver living in
1620. *
The facts here established point out how, with due re-
search in other libraries, fragmentary sets of designs and
engravings might be discovered to illustrate the most popu-
lar emblems of their day, and of two or three generations
after. And surely it is interesting to note how Alciati’s
emblem cliv., De Morte et Amore, engaged the power of so
eminent a painter as Matthew Brill; and how an illustra-
tion of emblem 1xxxi., Desidiam abjiciendam, is assigned to
Gilles Mostaert, whose picture, Christ on the cross between the
Virgin and S. JFokn, still adorns the museum at Antwerp.

The Tornasius, or Jean de Tournes of Lyons, whose edi-
tions of the Alciati emblems have already been named,
learned printing from Sebastian Grypheus of Lyons, who in
1548 was among the first to publish, though without de-
vices, a full edition of the emblems. This John de Tournes
founded one of the most celebrated printing offices in Eu-
rope, which endured for 240 years in Lyons, Cologne and
Geneva. He died in 1564, and was succeeded by a second

¥ John Sadeler was the elder brother of Raphael Sadeler, and uncle of
Egidius or Giles Sadeler, all three artists of very high repute in the sixteenth
century. John was born at Brussels in 1550, and died at Venice in 1600,
where his son Maurice was established as a publisher of prints,
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John de Tournes, who being compelled in 1585 to quit Lyons
because of his protestantism, settled in Geneva, and died
there in 1615, leaving a third John de Tournes. All three
printed editions of the Alciati emblems. Of the Lyons
editions we have spoken ; there were three editions set forth
in Cologne, the Latin text in 1614 and two French versions
in 1615. The plates are the same with very slight differ-
ences ; and on comparison it has been ascertained by M. W.
Vischer of Bile, September 10th 1870, — “ Les planches du
premier livre se trouvent deja dans l'edition, A Lyon par
Jean de Tournes 1555.”

* Three editions also by a Jean de Tournes were printed at
Geneva in 1628, 1639 and 1648. A copy of the 1639 edi-
tion, now in the Bodleian library, contains a short note‘in
Douce’s hand-writing : “ There are 121 cuts in this copy, or
eight more than in that of 1561, by the same printer35 It
has also the addition of a second book. Same designs, but
different cuts, as in Plantin’s edition.”

The Alciati emblems which have been printed in Spain,
1615-1784, are divisible into two classes: 19, the class to
which Diego Lopez added notes in Spanish, which were
generally printed by Vilagrassa of Valencia down to 1684 ;
and 2°, the class in which are collected the Latin text and
notes alone, and which were published in Madrid as late as
1784.

Didacus, or Diego Lopez, was a schoolmaster at Toro, a
town of Leon about 30 miles from Salamanca. He translated
several Latin classics into Spanish3 The devices in the
editions by Lopez are in part from wood and in part from
copper. They are rudely designed and executed, and pre-
sent no mark by which the artist can even be conjectured.

% An inaccuracy; it should be, by a printer of the same name and same
family; the interval was 78 years.
% See Antqnio’s Biblioth. Hispana nova, vol. i p. 294.
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In a collation of the last edition, that of 1684, from Evora
in Portugal, July 12th 1870, the sub-librarian declares “that
the plates are in general very imperfect.” For™ the imper-
fect there is little necessity even to attempt to discover the
artist-author.

Respecting the devices in the Madrid editions of 1615
and 1739, there are not sufficient data from which to form
a conclusion. The director of the National library at Madrid,
D. Cayetan Rosell, collated for me the edition of Madrid
1749, and observes, August oth 1870: “ Casi todos los em-
blemas tienen una vifieta al fin de la ¢ Explicatio.’ Las vifietas
son de deferentes tamaiies3? No information however is
conveyed as to the artist by whom they were executed. A
copy of the Madrid edition 1781 is in the British Museum,
but on close examination not one of‘the 211 devices reveals
an artist’s monogram.

1In the six editions of the Alciati emblems, some of them
of great excellence, which were issued at Padua 1618-1661,
it is disappointing to find no trace of monogram or artist’s
mark. The devices from edition 1618 are repeated, with
borders, in 1621; and a fine memorial border, with Alciati’s
portrait, accompanies the title-page of both editions. The
same woodcuts are repeated in 1626 and in 1661. This last
edition has a splendidly designed and engraved title-page
by Ruphenus; it is in six principal compartments, with
suitable emblematical figures.

For the Paduan edition of 1618 an Italian origin of the
woodcuts may almost for a certainty be assigned ;38 “they
are copies,” as Weigel says, “ of those in the Plantinian edi-
tion of the Alciati emblems with the mark A.”

A collection of the “ Carmina” of the illustrious poets of

¥ j.e. Almost all the emblems have a vignette at the end of the Explication.
The vignettes are of different sizes.
® See Weigel's Catal., No. 20151.
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Italy, Florence 1719, contains the Alciati emblems; but
signor Gaspare Gorresio of the university of Turin, in his
collation of a copy, July sth 1870, remarks: “ The plates of
the emblems are wanting.”

And now that photo-lithography has taken up the em-
ployment of reproducing in fac-simile old things whether
bad or good, we cannot look for a new and independent de-
signing and engraving of devices for the Alciati emblems.
Those who have examined the entire series from 1531 to
1784 can have no doubt that designs and woodcuts much
superior to any that have yet appeared could be produced ;
I will not say easily produced ; for the workmanship of Jollat
and the Little Bernard, of Del Vaga, of Voeiriot and of
Vingles, of Jost Ammon, of Virgil Solis and of Van Leest,
was that of masters who had skill and power, and with the
appliances of modern days they would have made their
productions far more effective.

Bibliographical Study leads to some brief account of the
Expositions and COMMENTARIES on the Alciati emblems.
The early editions down to 1549 are without notes of any
kind. In that year Barptolemy Ancau appended to many
of the emblems in his French version short expositions,
showing the moral or application to be made, and occasion-
ally introducing some historical remark. )

When the emblems in two books were published by Tor-
nasius and Gazeius of Lyons in 1556, Sebastian Stock-
hamer, a German, added “succincta commentariola,” skor¢
little notes in Latin. The dedication was written in 1552 ;
and mentioning the knowledge which the author had gained
from various quarters, declares : “ These emblems of Alciati,
not less pleasant and sportive than learned and useful, do
not need a foreigner's praise; for every point bears proof,
that the practical is blended with the sweet” The notes
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extend only to the first book ; they were repeated in 1614
by Tornzsius of Geneva, and for the second book *com-
mentariola” were also compiled.

For the Frankfort edition of 1567 were wntten EIII-
MTOIA, or “affabulationes,” following each emblem, to
show its meaning and to explain what was doubtful or
obscure. These were continued in several other editions,
as in those of Roville 1574 and 1580, and in the Frankfort
edition by Basse in 1583.

Spain now enters on the popular labour of elucidating
the emblems of Alciati. A professor of rhetoric and of
Greek in the university of Salamanca, Franciscus Sanctius,3?
was the author of a very useful, and being brief, of the most
useful commentary, published at Lyons by Roville in 1573.
Without being amplified by an excess of learning, it sup-
plies all the information that is needed for the understand-
ing of the author.

CL Minois or Minos, or Claude Mignault,*® of Dijon, the
ancient capital of the dukes of Burgundy, is the most cele-
brated of the commentators on Alciati’s emblems. He was
born in 1536 and died in 1606. Though untaught until his
twelfth year, he made remarkable progress, and attained
very high consideration as a man of learning, much of which

® His ¢“ Minerva, seu de causis lingue latine commentarius,” published first
at Salamanca, 8vo, 1587, has been reprinted no less than six times between 1734
and 1809.

4 Douce, in the Bodleian collection of his emblem library, A 317, writes:
¢“Cl. Minois, the Editor, was in plain French Claude Mignault. Leode-
garius Agothochromius, mentioned in Mignault’s preface, was simple Leger
Bontems, for whom Du Verdier has an article in his ¢ Bibliothéque,’ ed. Lyons,
folio, 1585, p. 787.”

Of Mignault’s own work, the Annales Plantiniennes, ed. 1865, p. 226, give
the pithy character: ‘‘Les commentaires de CL Mignault sont pleins d’erudi-
tion, mais d’une prolixité fatigante.”

The article referred to by Douce concerning Leger Bontems merely says, —
““religieux de S. Benigne 4 Dijon a écnt, — naming the seven works he pub-
lished between 1557 and 1568.
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he devoted to his favourite emblematist. Like him he was
a jurisconsult, and was “ Avocat du roy” at Etampes in the
department of the Seine, on his journeys to which from
Paris, as we have stated, he rendered the Alciati Carmina
into French verse. At first, in Dion & Prato’s fourth edition
of the emblems, Paris 1571, his notes assumed the form of
an “enarratio” or exposition, being either the groundwork
of his commentaries or extracted from them. It has been
generally supposed that the commentaries in their full ex-
tent were first given to the world by Plantin of Antwerp in
1583 ; but Douce affirms4! that this honour belongs to the
Antwerp edition of 1574 ; but according to Mazzuchelli4?
an earlier date may be assigned, “as appears,” he says,
“from his Letter dedicatory directed to Anna d’'Escars,
Abbot of S. Benigno in Dijon, dated from Paris the first of
December 1571, which seems to have been omitted in the
greater part of the later impressions.”

In 1573, for the first time at Antwerp, the commentaries
and scholia of Minos were printed in Plantin’s 24mo edition
of 560 pages ; they were supplemented in the same volume
by “ Posteriores Note,” or as they were named in the Lyons
edition of 1614, “ devrépas Pppovrides,” Second thoughts. In
this edition is Plantin’s letter of apology “to his own CL
Minos” for the delay which had taken place in the printing ;
it bears the date “postridie Idium Septem. M.D.LXXIL,”
and proves that Plantin had not before this imprinted Mig-
nault’s comments.

The same comments and notes were repeated at Ant-
werp in 1574, but in the Antwerp edition of 1577 the second
thoughts were combined with the frsz, and in some cases
both were amplified ; and the SYNTAGMA, or Composition

41 See A 348 in his emblem collection in the Bodleian library.

8 ¢ Gli Scrittors d’Italia,” vol. i. p. 366. It should be observed however,
that it is not a printed edition, but the date of the dedication to which Mazzu-
chelli testifies.
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concerning Symbols, was prefixed. So the Plantinian press
of Antwerp and Leyden pursued its labours until in 1608
there were added a portrait and life of Alciati.43

These full notes, with some variations of little importance,
adorn the Paris editions by Valletus and Richer between
1589 and 1608.

Editions with shorter notes were issued by the Plantinian
press from 1584 to 1648. Those shortened notes, along
with the “notulis ex temporarijs” of Pignorius, constitute
“the compendious explication by Cl. Minos” in the 12mo
Paduan edition M.DC.XIIX., Z.e. 1618.

Marnef and Cavellat’s Paris editions in Latin and French,
1573 and 1574, contain short explanations in both languages.
These point out the general meaning of the emblem, and
sometimes add the particular application. The Latin notes
are not Stockhamer’s, neither are the verses Le Fevre's.
The Paris edition of 1583, published by Marnef and by Ca-
vellat’s widow, adopted Mignault’s commentary.

The Spanish Declaracion Magistral in 1615, or Magis-
terial Exposition of the Emblems of Alciati, by Diego
Lopez of Valencia, professes to give all the histories and
antiquities, the morality and the doctrine relating to good
manners which are set forth in the original work. It mani-
fests much learning, and after each Latin stanza appends
notes in Spanish, principally by Lopez himself, though
some of them are derived from Mignault.

The Madrid editions of the emblems 1739-1781 repeat
Mignault’s “ easy and compendious explication,” being short

4 This 1577 edition adds moreover “ 4% Address to the studious and candid
reader” by Claudius Minos ; an Jnferpretatio for the Greek epigrams, &c., con-
tained in the comments, and a Laudatio to the emblems of Alciati; being
in fact an oration delivered at Paris in the royal school of the Burgundians,
‘g Kalend. Maias 1576.”
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Latin notes on the text. A life of Alciati is added. I have
seen it asserted somewhere that these edxtxons were used in
Spain as school books.

But the monster commentary, occupying a double-
columned 4to of 1004 pages, was not hatched until 1621,
and again with greater perfection of notes and indices in
1661. It proceeded from the labours and the watchings of
John Thuilius, professor of Latin in the university of the
Brisgau, a territory between the Black Forest and the
Rhine. By way of contrast to its own diffuseness, this com-
mentary really needs but brief words of praise. Ques-
tionless it is a learned work very zealously constructed.
Out of the commentaries of Claude Minos and Francis
Sanctius, and of the notes of Laurence Pignorius, the author
or editor has digested his work “into a continuous series of
one commentary.” And it is what it claims to be,—“a
work prepared and adorned with a copious variety of Sen-
tences, Apophthegms, Adages, Fables, Mythologies, Hiero-
glyphics, Coins, Pictures and Tongues ;” increased moreover
by the “Corollaria et Monita” of Frederick Morell, regius
professor. The work is deserving of the high commenda-
tion bestowed upon it by Bayle: “Cette edition est fort
bonne.”

Catz delighted the patres-familias and children of Hol-
land ; Quarles, through forty editions, by his quaint conceits
and pious thoughts, many of the religious world of England;
to Alciati belonged at least an equal fame, to command the
reverence and labours of the learned from Valencia to
Augsburg, and from Padua near the Adriatic to Leyden at
the mouth of the Rhine.

Under the general heads of the influence of the Alciati
emblems upon the similar literature of Europe, and of the
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artistic sources from which their pictorial symbolism was
derived, the conclusion of our Life of Andrea Alciati was
occupied : under general heads also have been considered
the woodcuts with which the editions are ornamented,—their
designers and engravers,—and also the various notes and
commentaries upon the text. To have passed these things
over with a bare allusion, or materially to have contracted
them, would have been to withhold information not else-
where collected, and to have lessened the real value of the
Alciati emblem-book catalogue. What has been done in-
volved a considerable expenditure of research ; it could not
have been described without a wide occupation of space.
The specialities of the numerous editions we have endea-
voured to avoid ; those will be found each under its own
date and with its own collation.
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a foreign library

PRELIMINARY NOTICE.

little explanation would
Juired, in pursuance of a
lly considered plan, were
it aiming to make this
ygue of the editions of
i’'s Emblem-books regular
and methodical through-
out ; and, even with this
aim, the principal notice
we have to give, is sim-
ply to state the order
which will be followed,
and the rules that will be observed :

I. The TITLE, as far as practicable, will be literally
printed from a copy of the edition to be described, a ver-
tical mark | indicating where one line ends and another
begins. The printer’s device and motto will be noted when
they occur; and the place of printing, the name of the
printer or publisher, and the date of the issue.

Then will be added, if there be one, the COLOPHON, or
the printer’s mark, at the end of the last page or leaf.

N.B. Editions, the titles of which stand within brackets
[ ] have not been collated : they rest on the awthority to
be immediately afterwards mentioned.
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nary Notice.

.TION CoPY is then named, and the

__ =< other copies of the same edition are known

to exist. Brief references also are made to authors that

have mentioned the editions. Should there not have been

a collation copy the AUTHORITY is referred to on which

the edition is inscribed in the catalogue.

To identify the libraries named, where otherwise a doubt

might arise, the following contractions will be used :

Amb. Ambrosian. D. Ducal Pal. Palatine.
Arch. Archiepiscopal G.S. Grand Seminary. Pr. Provincial.
Can. Cantonal. I. Imperial Pub. Public.
Cath. Cathedral. M. Monastery. R. Royal

Com. Communal N. National U. University.

III. The Si1ZE of the VOLUME, as estimated according
to the number of foldings in the sheets of paper which the
printer uses, is generally denominated folio, quarto, octavo,
duodecimo, &c. This method being very inexact, precision
will be aimed at by inserting the /eight and width, or
as they are often termed, the length and breadth of the
volume, thus: 8vo, 9.4 inches X 5.9 inches, or 9.4x5.9.2

! When the owner’s name is used it will be printed in #a/ic letters.

2 When it is desirable to change the English inches into the French metrical
measure of length, it must be remembered, that

39.37079 or nearly 40. English inches = the French metre.
3-937079 ) 4. » = » decimetre.
-3937079 ”» v of an Eng. inch = . centimetre.
.03937079 " !Tc ’» = » millimetre.

1. For practical purposes, when a small error is of little consequence, Englisk
inches are easily converted into French centimetres, thus : multiply the inches by
10 and divide the product by 4 ; or remove the decimal point of the inches one
place to the right hand and divide by 4; the quotient gives the centimetres
nearly : 68 6.8
1.09x 1:29x10 o 7—4'-=19.2 French centimetres, where
the error is only three-tenths of one centimetre.

I1. For exactness, divide the Eng. inches by .3937:

7.68 Eng. inches=~———

7.68 = .3937, or 73227—-19. 507 French centimetres.
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Should the collation have taken place in a foreign library
the French centimetres will also be given.

The necessity for this greater precision is evident from the facts,
that the sheet of paper out of which Bank of England notes are
made measures about 16.14 inches X 5.12; a sheet of /mperial,
30 x 22 ;3 of Colombier, 34 % 23 ; of Double Elephant, 40 X 16 ; and
of the huge London Newspaper about 50 X 37 : yet these sheets of
paper, of such widely varying magnitudes, folded ornce, are all named
Jolios ; twice, quartos; folded again, ocfavos; and so on. The sur-
faces of the original sheets differ in the amount of square inches as
the numbers 82, 660, 782, 1040 and 1850, and the folios, quartos
and octavos formed from them as 1, 8, 10, 13, 23; that is, an
ocfavo from a sheet of Bank note paper is only one fwenty-third
part of an ocfavo from a sheet of London News. It seems almost
absurd to speak of them by the same name; yet when the
measurements of length and width are affixed, there is sufficient
definiteness for practical use. A better plan perhaps might be
devised, in which the number of square inches in one flap of the
cover might form the basis on which to construct a nomenclature
for the size of books. The innovation however would be too great
were it attempted to name a volume as a five, a fen, or a twenty,
according as the square inches, arising from the product of the
length into the width, were nearest to 5, 10, or 20 square inches.

Such an innovation however will not be adopted in these pages ;
but the nature of the size of the volume will be indicated, as we
have announced, by affixing the measurements; thus, 4to, 9.9
in. X 6.7 ; or 4to, 7.04 in. X §.1: the one quarto containing 66.33
square inches, the oker 35.9, showing that the first quarto is nearly
double the size of the second.

Two other measurements are also occasionally given;
that of the fully printed page, and that of the device or
woodcut : this is especially done with the first of a series of
editions, as of Steyner, Wechel of Paris, Roville, De Tournes,
Plantin, &c.

1V. The REGISTER will now follow, as deduced from the
Signatures, and verified by the pagination, or numbering of
the pages.

3 See Technological Dict., English, German and French, Wiesbaden 1870.
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V. The CONTENTS of the edition will be briefly stated ;
in a series of editions reference being made to the first,
or to any other edition, by its number in the catalogue.

VI. A statement respecting the EMBLEMS, the DEVICES,
and the ARTISTS will often be made, or a reference to a
similar edition in the catalogue.

VII. Lastly: There will be added, when required, GE-
NERAL REMARKS or specialities in the edition, including
notices by critics.
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OF THE EDITIONS

IN THE ORDER OF THE DATES.

1. [“ ANDREAE ALcIATI emblematum liber; Mediol.
1522, 8.” die “alteste.” ]

Authorsty: Such is the meagre record of the title given by
Bernd,* Erster Theil, p. 19 ; Brunet,® without quoting any title,—
which surely he would have done had he seen the book, —adds
that it consists “de 43 pp.;” and Panzer® varies the title, and
thus prints it, * Andreae Alciati Emblemata Mediolani 1523. 8.”

As an historical fact it may be admitted that a collection
of emblems was made at Milan in 1522 by Andrea Alciati,
and communicated to his friends; but until a printed copy
of that collection be produced, the work must be regarded
as having existed only in manuscript, and not as a printed
volume.

The subject however is sufficiently curious and interesting
to the bibliographer and bibliophilist to justify a detailed
statement :

1° Of the testimony on which the supposition rests, that

Alciati both printed and published a book of emblems
at Milan in 1522

2° Of the reasons why the evidence so adduced may be

regarded as inconclusive ; and

4 4 Schriftenkunde der gesammien Wappenwissenschaf?,” Bonn 1830.

§ Brunet’s Manuel du Libraire, 1860-1865, vol. i. col. 147.
¢ Panzer’s Annales Typographia, Nuremberg 1793-1803, vol. vii. p. 402.
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3° Of the inquiries which have been carried on, without
success, for discovering any where any copy of a
Milan edition at the early date assigned.

I. This collection of emblems has frequently been spoken

of with great confidence as if it had both been printed and
published at Milan in the year 1522.
.. Referring to the early editions Brunet,? vol. i. col. 147,
declares: “ This edition of 1534 is more complete than the
first imprinted at Milan in 1522, in 8vo, of 43 pp., and which
has become very rare, because the author of it, people say,
has withdrawn the copies; however it,” Ze. the edition of
1534, “has ordinarily only a moderate price, the same as
the re-impressions by Wechel in 1535, in 1540 and in 1544,
in 8vo, with engravings on wood.”

Brunet's phrase runs almost parallel to that of Graesse,8
thus: “La premiére (Mediol. 1522, en 8, 43 pp.) est la plus
rare, 'auteur en ayant, & ce que l'on dit, retiré les exem-
plaires.” Did not Brunet and Graesse make use of a com-
mon authority, and does either of them speak from personal
knowledge ?

Bernd, treating of collections of emblems, quotes a title for
the Milan volume, almost as if he had a copy of it before him ;
yet adds: “Eine der iltesten und bekanntesten Schriften
dieser Art, welche hiufig gedruckt und beniitzt worden,

7 No one acquainted with Brunet’s trustworthiness will be forward to call his
statements in question. As an excellent critic remarked to me on this very
passage: “‘I am convinced the statement would not have been made if he had .
not seen the book with his own eyes, or received immediate evidence of its ex-
istence.” Yet it is strange that he does not give the title, but appears to rest on
““dit-on,” or hearsay evidence, instead of adducing independent proof of his
own. Besides, why did he not place it in its natural position at the head of his
list of Alciati’s emblem-books, instead of giving as he has done, with all parti-
culars of title, place, printer and date, the firs# position to Steyner’s edition,
Feb. 28th 1531,

8 Graesse’s Tresor de Livres rares et précieux, Dresden 1858-1861, 4to,
vol. v. p. 62.
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auch einiger wirkliche Wappen, sinnbildlich betrachtet und
sinngedichtlich besungen, enthilt est.” z.e.

One of the oldest and best known writings of this kind which
was frequently printed and made use of, and which also contains
some real armorial bearings, allegorically regarded and epigramma-
tically set forth.

The “ Sckrift” or writing he speaks of, was it a printed
book in 1522, or a manuscript afterwards “frequently
printed ?”

Panzer, who supplies a title, and names the Milan em-
blems “ Editio prima rarissima,” does not do it on his own
knowledge, but quotes “Clem. i. p. 139; Freyt. Appar. iii.
Pp. 466.”

Mazzuchelli’s® testimony, 1753, is doubtfully expressed ;
he says: “It may be believed that the first edition was
made” (“fatta,” not “stampata,” nor “appressa,” as it should
be if printing was intended) “in 1522, or about that time,
because in that year they were composed” (composti) “ by
him, as appears from one of his letters. He did not make”
(egli non ne fece) “at first more than an hundred, and then
went on adding to them at different times, until they
reached the number of 212.”

Freytag’s'? authority belongs to the year 1755. Inhis third
volume, p. 466, he says: “ Alciati first had published his
emblems at Milan in 1522, which edition however, contain-
ing but one hundred emblems and otherwise very imperfect,
the author himself, after a short interval of time, very care-
fully sought out, and as far as possible withdrew from the
public.”t For his authorities Freytag refers to “ Bibliothéque
Jrangaise de I' Abbé Goujet, tom. vii. p. 77,” and “ Dauid Cle-

? ¢ Scrittori D' ltalia,” Brescia 1753, fol., vol. i pt. i §. 27, p. 366.

Y Adparatys Litterarivs, Lipsie 1755, in 3 vols.

11 Freytag’s Latin text is, ‘‘ Euulgauerat sua embdlemata primum ALCIATVS
Medsolani 1522, quam tamen editionem, quum centum tantum modo continu-
erat emblemata, & admodum esset imperfecta, ipse auctor, breue temporis in-
teriecto spatio,studiose conquisiuit, & quoad fieri potuit, e medio remouit.”
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ment v. Cl. Bibliothéque curicuse historique & critique de livres
difficiles @ trouver, tom. i. p. 139.” Gottingen M.DCC.L., 4to.

Thus Freytag appears to be the primary authority on
which Brunet, Graesse, Bernd and Panzer rest ; and Freytag
himself refers to Goujet and Clement.

Of these two Clement is the next distant in point of
time, A.D. 1750. His first volume, p. 139, very briefly
records Alciati's emblems: “Ej. Emblemata, Mediolani
1522. Premidre Edition fort rave” Certainly this has not
the appearance of being copied from a title-page; and
the note which Clement adds renders it evident that he
rehearses merely the testimony of another witness, thus:

It is the first edition, which contains only a hundred emblems.
It was very imperfect. Alciati having perceived this compelled
himself to withdraw all the copies of it which were already spread
abroad, and it is this which causes it to be very rare. See la
Bibliothéque Frangoise de 'Abbé Goujet, vol. vii. p. 77. Since
that very time Alciati has reviewed, corrected, polished and consi-
derably enlarged this work, of which there have been made an
infinity of editions. Mr. Bayle, who was ignorant of this circum-
stance, had an edition which contained 212 emblems: it is the
reason why he was surprised, that Pau/ Freker'® assured us in his
Theatrum Virorum Eruditione Clarorum, p. 827, that this book
contained only 100 emblems. Freker spoke of the first rough
draught’ (ébaucke), and he was not wrong. I have an edition cum
Explicatione per Claudium Minoem, printed at Antwerp by Plantin
in 1584, in 12mo, which has only 211. See Dict. de Bayle,!8 art.
Alciat, note M.”

The abbé Goujet,* in his seventh tome, p. 77, Paris 1744,
in treating of the translations of modern Latin poets into
French, says:

«“ Andrew Alciat, a Milanese, is more known to us as an author
than Jean Olivier.l8  The lawyers have loaded him with praises,

12 Paul Freher’s work was published at Nuremberg 1688, 2 tom. in 1 vol., folio.

13 Bayle'’s Dictionnaire historique et critigue was first published in 1695-1696.

M See his Bibliothéque Frangoise in 18 volumes, 12mo, Paris 1740-1756.

B Jean Olivier was the author of L'épigramme des enseignes des Véniciens en-
voyés @ Sainct Denis, 4to, of two leaves, Paris about 1509. It celebrates a battle
gained by Louis XII. over the Venetians in 1509.
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‘the poets and those who love morals have vaunted forth his em-
blems, — the only one of his works which can give him any rank
upon Parnassus. The author composed them ” (les composa) “in
1522, at Milan, even where he was born the 8th of May 1492.
He made” (il ne fit) “at first only an hundred emblems, but in
succession he increased the number of them at different times”
(reprises). “The first rough draught” (ébauche) “was very im-
perfect, and people became aware of it as soon as it was published.
Alciat himself perceived it ; he had some shame about it, and his
first impulse was to attempt, what was impossible, to withdraw all
the copies already spread abroad. Christian Wechel, an able
printer of Paris, gave him wiser advice, and certainly more easy to
follow ; it was to revise his work, to correct it and to polish it with
care” (de le limer). “Alciat listened to this advice and yielded
toit. A severe censor of himself, he passed the sponge over
whatever appeared reprehensible, and added several emblems. It
was in this state that he sent his work to Wechel, who charged
himself with the office of giving a new edition of it. The Epistle
dedicatory of this learned printer, whence I have drawn the details
which you have just read, is dated in the year 1534, and addressed
to Philibert Baboo, bishop of Angouleme.”

It is remarkable that Goujet, the authority at which,
through step by step, we have arrived, uses very doubtful
terms ; not, “il imprima ses Emblémes & Milan,”— nor, “il
les publia & Milan en 1522 ;" but “ L’Auteur les composa en
1522 4 Milan;” “at first he made” (fit) “only a hundred of
them;” “he increased the number of them at different times”
(reprises), which cannot be interpreted re-impressions or re-
prints, for none are mentioned. “The first” (ébauche)
drawing or “rough draught was very imperfect ;” and, by
comparison of dates, Milan 1522, Paris 1534, fwelve years
after the supposed grievance of the Milan imperfect first
edition, Wechel induced Alciati “to pass the sponge over
all that was blame-worthy, and to add several emblems.”
What Christian Wechel,!6 in his dedicatory epistle of 1534

18 Wechel’s words on p. 2, edition 1534, are: *‘ Zestis ef kic And. Alciati
Emblematum libellus, qui superioribus annis idg; Autorss iniussu, tam neglectd,
1! ne quid grauius addam, apud Ger inuulgatus fuit, ut illius minuenda
existimationis ergd, & malenolis quibusdam id fuisse factum, plurimi inter-
Ppretarentur.”
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really blames, is not a Milan edition of 1522, but “what
certain Germans had done in former years with such negli-
gence, that many persons thought it was done by malevo-
lent people.”16  Wechel's new edition of 1534 was not to
supplant a Milan edition of 1522, but the Augsburg edition
of 1531.

Goujet’s testimony then is in reality by no means favour-
able to the existence of a Milan printed edition of 100
emblems issued in 1522 ; he does not say that he had seen
such a volume ; neither does Wechel, whose advice in 1534
Alciati had followed.

II. The reasons why the evidence just adduced in favour
of a Milan edition of 1522 should not be deemed conclusive,
have already been entered upon in what has been said con-
cerning Goujet, pp. 106 and 10;.

If any of the foregoing authors who speak of a Milan
edition of 1522 had seen a copy, surely they would have
recorded a printer's name, like the Augsburg edition of 1531,
and the Paris edition of 1534. Then it is a suspicious coin-
cidence that the number of leaves (43) ascribed to the sup-
posed Milan edition with only 100 emblems, should be
exactly the same with the leaves of the Augsburg edition,
though the latter contains 104 emblems, and besides, has
Alciati’s preface to Conrad Peutinger. The édbaucke or
drawing of this Augsburg volume is indeed wretched, and
might well have excited the author’s vexation ; for it was
done in a distant city where he could have no oversight of
the workmanship. And it is not to be lightly admitted
that either the drawing of the devices, or the printing of the
text, executed in Milan under the author’s own supervision,
would have been so very defective as at once to excite his
displeasure : neither is it to be supposed that in Milan, the
city where Da Vinci practised both as a painter and an
engraver, there could have been an artist so atrociously bad
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and untrustworthy, that the patron, being no other than
Alciati, who employed him, was at once obliged to disown
the work, and to withdraw it from public knowledge.

As negative evidence against the Milan edition we may
bring forward the catalogue, Bibliothece Acad. Theresiana,
Vindobonz 1802, in thirteen quarto volumes: it does not
name any edition of the Alciati emblems under the year
152217

Delandine too observes, when speaking of Alciati’s em-
blems :18 “ Peutinger publia la premiére (edition) a Augs-
bourg en 1531 en 8.

The testimony of Niceron is very positive that the em-
blems were composed at Milan in 1522, but printed at
Augsburg 1531. He says:1? ’

¢ Alciat composa ces Emblemes & Milan en 1522. II n’en fit
d’abord qu'une centaine, mais il les augmenta dans la suite 2 dif-
férentes reprises.?® M. I'Abbé le Clerc dans ses Additions au
Dictionnaire de Bayle veut que le premitre edition ait été faite 3
Milan en 1522. Conrad Peutinger, & qui Alciat les dédia les fit
imprimer 3 Augsbourg en 1531, en 8. Il s'en est fait depuis
un grand nombre d’éditions.”

Edition, in the sense of imprint, is here applied to Peu-
tinger’s volume ; and “the great number of editions which
were since made,” supposes that Augsburg was the first that
was printed.

III. For discovering any copy any where of a Milan edi-
tion of Alciati’s emblems at the early date assigned, namely
1522, very searching and special inquiries were made in

7 See Bib. Acad. Theres., vol. ii. pp. 127-130.

8 See Bibliothéque de Lyon, 1818-1824, vol. ii. p. 180.

¥ Niceron’s Memoires pour servir @ I Histoive des Hommes Illustres, Paris edi-
tion 1735, vol. xxxii. p. 325. A passage in vol. xiii. p. 340 (Paris edition 1730)
will afterwards be quoted speaking with much greater decision.

2 Remark how closely in 1744 the abbé Goujet follows the words of Niceron.
The abbé says, *“ Il ne fit d’abord qu'une centaine d’Emblemes, mais dans la
suite il en augmenta le nombre A différentes reprises.”
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the spring and summer of 1869, when a circular was widely
distributed by post to the chief libraries of the Continent of
Europe and in Great Britain : the circular was entitled :

“ Enguéte pour découvrir la premitre Edition des Emblemes
d’André Alciat, illustre Jurisconsulte Italien, Milan, A.D. 1522.”

This appeal received numerous replies, but in no instance
was successful. An amateur of Alciati’s emblems to whom
they had long been a study, the rev. G. S. Cautley, wrote to
me March 27th 1869 :

“Alas! I can give you no help in the matter of the Milan Alciati.
I have the edition of 1531, and from ignorance have ventured to
imagine that there might be none earlier, and I had fancied from
Wechel's preface to edition of 1535 that the Augsburg one was
printed from a MS. surreptitiously. You will confer a great boon
on us all, should your Oecumenical letter summon from its hiding
place the missing volume.”

Personally I examined the large collections of emblem-
books at Keir, at Thingwall near Liverpool, and at Mr.
Corser’s near Manchester ; in the Bodleian library, Oxford,
and in the British Museum : also at Heidelburg, the Hague,
and other large libraries in Holland, at Brussels, Louvain
and Antwerp. Among others I received returns or answers
to the circular from Berlin, from Venice, from Munich, from
Oporto and from the duc d’Aumale. The catalogues of
foreign libraries in the British Museum were consulted ; but
no where was the lost Pleiad to be discovered. The cir-
cular or “Enquéte” was answered with so much courtesy
that I felt justified in concluding that when a return was
not made, it was withheld from the fact that the library in
question did not possess the much sought-for rarity.

At the end of October 1869, by advertisement in the
Algemeine Jeitung of Leipzig, a douceur of 5o francs was
offered for satisfactory information respecting a copy of
the Milan collection of 1522. Within a few days the
advertisement was answered from two quarters. The firsz
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respondent gave a clear description of his copy, but it was
without a title-page ; there were borders to all the pages,
and on some of the borders the engraver’s initials, P. V.
These facts enabled me at once to identify the supposed
Milan edition of 1522 with one of the Lyons editions by
Roville or Bonhomme, issued between the years 1548 and
1566.

The second respondent was a bookseller of Berlin, Mr.
Calvary, who affirmed there was a Milan 1522 copy of the
emblems in the Royal library of that city. Such informa-
tion demanded personal inspection, and there was a little
delay in making it; but an English gentleman, Mr. J. E.
Westwood, a friend of the rev. G. S. Cautley who had taken
a lively interest in the inquiry, was visiting Berlin, and
through him an exact search was instituted. His report is
given very characteristically in the following letter :

“ Berlin, February 28, 1870.

My dear Mr. Cautley,

However grieved I may be at having to convey evil tidings,
I am forced to tell you that there is 70 1522 in the library. It was
a mistake of Calvary’s. The earliest edition which they have?! is
that of 1535 (which is naturally at the head of the list), where are
written the words ‘die erste Ausgabe Mediol. 1522, Calvary
seeing this, took it for the title of a book in the library. The
book itself he did not ask to see. The words are merely a
bibliographical notice. But Calvary was so positive that, though
1 had already looked through the catalogue in company of one of
the librarians, I went back on Saturday and spoke to Dr. Schrader,
who seems to have charge of that department. He good naturedly
brought out the catalogue again, and we found just what I had
already seen. He was very well aware that the edition was #of in
the library, and showed me the catalogue of desiderata, MS., his
own hand-writing, where it figures plainly enough. I did myself
the pleasure of going back to Calvary’s with the information.”

! This account agrees exactly with a return to my circular from the Royal
library of Berlin in 1869, and also with a copy which I possess made in 1870 of
a catalogue in MS. of all the books of emblems in that institution. ~ The entry
is made thus: ‘‘ Andr. Alciati Emblematum libellus, Paris 1535, 8vo, (die erste
Ausgabe erschien 1522.)" Mr. Westwood’s letter however reports Mediol.
instead of erschien.
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A letter from Mr. Cautley to myself dated two days
earlier, February 26th 1870, gives his view of the question
at that time:

“The edition previous to 1531 must, one would think, have
been printed for private circulation only, and so probably only a
very few copies; for Wechel states that Alciati did not wish his
tyrocinia to get abroad, and only let Wechel republish them with
additions, because ‘opus semel aliorum temeritate excusum sup-
primere vix erat integrum ;2 so that should you have the good
fortune to light upon this literary unicorn, it will be a treasure
trove indeed.”

The Berlin vision was a pure illusion, and a printed copy
of the Milan collection of emblems was yet to be sought for.

The inquiry started in the Leipzic Literary Times was
repeated, 1oth April 1870, in the [ntermédiaire, one of the
Paris journals, but utterly without result ; not even a single
answer was sent to the advertisement.

The phcenix-hunt was resumed in the spring of the year
1870, but under another form. I prepared a list of 151
editions of the Alciati emblems, which I had seen, or of
which (with the exception of the Milan edition) I had ob-
tained certain information. The Milan collection however
was placed at the head of the list, which was very exten-
sively circulated by post among at least 268 public libraries
of Europe, and to many in the United States of America.
The circular, dated 22nd April 1870, was entitled :

« Enquéte pour découvrir les Editions des Emblemes d’André
Alciat, illustre Jurisconsulte Italien.”

B The passage in full is on p. 3 of Wechel's Andree Alciati Emblematum
LZsbellus 1534, thus: *‘ Quang auté Alciatus inuitus fecit, ut studiord suori
tyrocinia in manus homini emitlerel, quonia lamen opus semel aliori temeritate
excusum supprimere uix erat integri, facile ab eo impetraus, ut ad lima revocaret,
& fati dllum immaturum informemgq;, ursi instar, lambendo conformaret.”
The expressions, ‘‘the tyrocinia or first attempts of his youthful studies,” ‘‘the
immature and misshapen offspring, which, like a bear, he reduced into shape
by licking,” may have applied and probably did apply, — not to the Milan col-
lection, but to the emblems which, as stated before, *‘certain Germans had
published.”
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The circular requested that each librarian should cause
a mark to be placed in the list, opposite the title of each
edition that was in his library; and also that the titles of
editions in his charge and not in my list, should be sent to
me. The request was listened to in a most gratifying man-
ner ; many answers were made, and the list of the Alciati
emblem editions increased from 150 to 180. But among
the numerous replies to the second circular 7o¢ one lays any
claim to the possession of the Milan collection of 1522
Even, then, if that collection should hereafter be proved to
have issued from the press at that early date, its extreme
rarity is beyond doubt.

During the coming in of the answers to the second circu-
lar, it was stated with the utmost confidence by a literary
gentleman in London, whose opportunities of gaining intel-
ligence on such a subject are considered to be very great,
that two copies at least of the edition so much sought
for existed; one in the library of Augsburg, where, ac-
cording to my opinion, the edizio princeps was printed in
1531 ; and the otZer in the Mazarine library, a portion of
the Imperial library of France. Through Messrs. Triibner
and Co. of London, inquiry was immediately and directly
made from the librarians of those institutions, and deci-
sive answers were promptly given that neither of them
possessed a copy of the Milan edition of 1522. The ear-
liest edition of the Alciati emblems in the Augsburg
library bore the date of 1531 ; the earliest in the Maza-
rine, 1540.

The inquiry has sufficient interest, if not importance, to
justify the insertion of the two letters. M. COCHERIS, of
the Bibliothéque Mazarine, writes thus:

¢ Palais de I'Institut, ce Mai 1870.
Mon cher Monsieur Triibner,
Je n’ai pas regu la circulaire du rev. M. Green, sur les Em-
bltmes d’Alciat, et la Bibliothtque ne poss¢de pas I'édition de 1522.
I
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J'ai envoyé 2 Kensington la description de toutes nos éditions
des emblemes pour le catalogue des livres en les beaux arts.

Voici les éditions qui nous possédons. Si le rev. M. Green
désire des détails, vous voudrez bien indiquer les dates des éditions
dont il voudra la description.

1540 en 12°No. 22630A(Fr.) 1584 en 12°No. 22630 C(Fr.)
1551 en 8° No. 22629(Lat.) 1589 en 8° No. 22630(Lat.)
1561 en 16°No. 22630B(Fr.) 1602 en 8° No. 22631.

1571 en 4° No. rrzo2(Lat) 1621 en4° No. 11203,

1583 en 8° No. 4108 n. f. lett. (Lat.)

Voici tout ce que jai trouvé. Je suis & votre disposition pour
vous donner tous les renseignements désirables.

Agréez, mon cher Monsieur Triibner, 'assurance de mes meil-
leurs régards. H. CocHERIs.”

The letter from HERR GREIFF, of the Augsburg library

is equally explicit :
 Augsburg, 12 Juni, 1870.
Herrn Triibner & Co. in London.

Auf Thre Zuschrift vom 25 v. M. beschrie ich mich, IThnen
zu erwiedern, dass sich die von H. Green gesuchte Editio princeps
von Alciati Emblemata 1522 auf hiesiger Bibliothek 7ick¢ befindet.
Es wiirde im Interesse unserer Bibliothek gelegen gewesen sein,
Thnen vom dem Besitze dieses Schatzes Keiitniss zu geben.

Ihre wiederholte Anfrage hat mich veranlasst samtl. Cataloge
unserer namhaften Bibliothek griindlichst zu revidiren. Ein viele
Stunden hiefiir nothiger Zeit aufwand blieb leider vergeblich.

Mit Hochachtung
GREIFF, Bibliothekar.”®

With the consciousness of much perseverance and perti-
nacity, we close, for the present at least, our #nguisition
after a copy of the supposed Milan edition of the Alciati
emblems in 1522. From the narrative of our efforts it will
scarcely be deemed unreasonable if we say,—success has

B ¢‘As to your letter of the 25th May, I regret to reply to you that the editio
princegs of Alciati’s emblems of 1522, sought for by rev. H. Green, is not found
in the library of this place. It would have added to the interest of our library
to give you information of the possession of this treasure.

““ Your repeated inquiry has induced me thoroughly to review the collected
catalogues of our well-known library. Many an hour of needed time bestowed
upon this remained, alas! fruitless, With high esteem.”
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not been attained, probably because success was impossible.
The Milan collection of 1522 does not exist as a printed
book ; and those who have maintained that it did, have
doubtless misinterpreted the authorities on which they relied,
namely, Freytag in 1755, Mazzuchelli in 1753, Clement in
1750, and Goujet in 1740-1745.

We rely on authority quite equal to theirs for diligence
in research, and for accuracy of statement; it is on the
celebrated Memoirs?* by John Peter Niceron, from which a
quotation has already been made ; he says with great deci-
sion : “It was Peutinger who for the first time published the
Alciati emblems, which this learned man had addressed to
him for that purpose ; and this edition was made at Augs-
bourg in 1531 in 8vo. Alciati, in the dedication which he
made to him, gives him the rank of poet;? there is not
however any poetry of his fashion which shows that he
merited it.” v

A Milan collection of the Alciati emblems of 1522 is a
fact in history ; but until an authentic, or rather, genuine
printed copy of that date be produced, a Milan edition 1522
is at best one of the myths of literature. While residing in
Milan between the years 1521 and 1529, in which year he
took up his abode in Bourges, whatever Alciati may have
done in the composition of his emblems, he did not cause
them to be printed or published for general circulation.
The circumstances of the case lead to this conviction, unless
the only satisfactory evidence be offered, — the printed edi-
tion itself, Mediolani 1522.

¥ Memoires des Hommes sllustyes dans la république des lettres, in 43 vols.,
12mo, 1727-1745. The exact words in vol. xiii. p. 340, are these, the date
being 1730: ‘‘Ce fut Peutinger qui publia pour la premitre fois les Emblémes
d’Alciat; que ce Sgavant lui avoit adressées pour cela; & cette edition se fit &
Augsbourg en 1531, en 8. A/iat, dans la dedicace qu'il lui en fit, lui donne
la qualité¢ de Poéte; on n’a cependant aucune Poésie de sa fagon, qui puisse
faire connaftre s'il la meritoit.”

* In the words, ‘' Jpse dabo uati chartacea munera uates.”
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2. VIRI CLA | rissimi p. AN- | dree Alciati luris-
confultifs. | Mediol. ad de Chonra- | dum
Peutingeri Augu- | ftanum, lurifconful- | tum

Emblema- | tum liber. | M.p.xxXI
The title is within a richly ornamented border chiefly of birds.
Colophon: “ EXCVSVM AVGVSTAE VIN | delicorum, per Heyn-
ricum Steyne- | rum die 28. Februarij, | Anno M.D. |
XXXI.”

Collation copy : Mr. Corser’s, obtained at sir Francis Freeling's
sale, to whom it was given by Dr. Dibdin.  Other copies: Augs-
burg, Bile, Copenhagen R., Edinburgh (?), Munich Pub., Munich
U., G. S. Cautley, and J. Crossley. Named by Brunet, Niceron,
Goujet and Delandine.

" 8vo VoL, 5.63 Eng. inches X 3.3 ; full page of letterpress, 4.52
to 4.72 X 2.48 ; woodcuts about 1.4 X 2.36 ; or 2.36 X 2.28.

Register: A-E in 8s, F in 4=44 leaves, or 88 pages unnum-
bered ; last leaf blank.

Contents : A, title with border; A v “ Candido Lectori S. P.;”
A 2 “Clarissimi Viri D. Andreae Alciati in libellum Emblematum
prefatio ad D. Chonradum Peutingerum Augustanum,” in 10
elegiac lines of Latin verse; A 2-F 3 Emblematum liber; F 3
“Errata” and “Colophon.”

The emblems are 104, with as many mottoes and sets of verses.
As shown at p. 12 of Alciati’'s Life, with the exception of the em-
blems usually numbered x, xlii, cviii and clxi, there is reason for
supposing this Augsburg set of emblems to be identical with
those of Milan 1522. They are all contained in Wechel's editions
1534-1544.

There are 97 devices or woodcuts, of asimple kind, very little
filled up ; to 2% of these there are side-borders. The same blocks
will be found to be used in the other editions by Steyner. On
E 3 7, to the motto Caprivvs oB GvLaM, the mouse is repre-
sented as caught by a trap, and not by an oyster, as in all editions
except those of Steyner. The Latin text requires an oyster for the
trap, ‘‘ Ostrea mus summis uidit hiulca labris.” Probably at Augs-
burg nothing was known of oysters catching mice.

Most of the arguments have already been stated in consi-
dering the Milan collection of emblems 1522, pp. 106-115,
which show that collection not to have been a book then



[No. 2. 1531. Alciat’'s Emblem-books. 117

printed ; and by inference this volume by Steyner of Augs-
burg was the real FIRST EDITION. A very brief recapitu-
lation will now be sufficient. Niceron affirms very positively :
“It was Peutinger who for the first time published the
Alciati emblems.” Goujet’s language has its most natural
interpretation on the same idea; and Delandine declares:
“Peutinger published the first edition at Augsburg in 1531.”

From Wechel’s statements in the preface to the more
correct, far better illustrated and enlarged Paris edition of
Alciati's emblems issued in 1534, it is evident that the em-
blem-work which Alciati wished to destroy, but could not,
had beeri printed by Germans; and that it was to the
Augsburg editions of 1531, 1532 and 1533, that Wechel
really referred. An Augsburg edition, therefore, that of
February 28th 1531, was the first published to the world.

It is remarkable that Wechel does not once mention, or
even allude to, a Milan edition. This he would have done
had it been the object of his severe criticism. The work he
speaks of was “rashly struck off by others;” this might
have taken place in Augsburg, a distant city, but was not
possible in Milan, where Alciati himself was living at the
time, in 1522, and for some years afterward. Had such an
edition been attempted he must have become cognisant of it,
and could easily have prevented it.

In reply to a question lately addressed to signor P.
Antonio Ceriani, the Ambrosian librarian of Milan, he wrote,
April 19th 1870, to Dr. Crestadoro, of Manchester :

“I have no knowledge of any Milanese edition of Alciati’s
works containing the emblems. Very probably Rerum Patrie is
the only work published by Alciati at Milan. Whether the
emblems have been published separately in Milan, your friend
knows better than I do.”

Mr. Corser’s note in the sale-list of his library, March
1869, p. 31, clearly states his opinion :

“ Brunet has mentioned an edition printed at Milan in 1522,
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but no copy of it has been seen or is known to exist, although
inquiries have been made both at home and abroad, and the date
is supposed to have been a mistake. Until, therefore, its existence
is proved, the present one, of 1531, may be considered the first.”

“So,” as we have said elsewhere,26 “we maintain that
the first collection of the emblems took place at Milan
about 1522, but the first printing was at Augsburg in
February 1531; and to this Augsburg edition, in all
probability, pertains the right to be named the EDITIO
PRINCEPS of these emblems.”

The woodcuts are attributed to Henry Steyner and Hans
Schiufelein,?” but the proof of this is found in the next
Augsburg edition. Steyner appears to have been only the
printer; Schiufelein, born at Nuremburg in 1483, and
dying at Nordlingen in 1539, was a scholar of Albert Durer,
and obtained celebrity both as a painter and an engraver.
The workmanship of these emblem-woodcuts is much in-
ferior to what he was known to have produced.?®

Conrad Peutinger, to whom Alciati himself expressly
dedicated his emblems (see Alciati’s Life, pp. 13, 14), is
worthy of notice, not simply as his trusted friend, but as a
scholar and a statesman of highest esteem. He was born
at Augsburg in 1465, and died in 1547, only three years
before Alciati. Previous to the emblematist’s birth he was
studying law in Padua, and in other Italian centres of
learning. On his return home he was appointed secretary
to his native city, and afterwards was employed in several
European courts as an, able negociator. In 1519 he was
sent to Bruges to felicitate Charles V. on being elected to

% In the Holbein society’s volume p. 13, of Ze four fountains of the Emblems
of Alciat, Manchester 1870.

% See Universal Catalogue of Books on Art, 1870, vol. L. p. 7. ; also the Life
- of Alciati, p. 68. :

® See Kugler's Geschickie der Malerei 1847, vol. ii. p. 239; also Nagler's
Allgemeines Kiinstles-Lexicon, and Bryan's Dictionary of Painters, &c., 1849,
P- 705.
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the imperial dignity ; and in 1521 he took part in the diet
of Worms, when Luther was declared to be an enemy of
the holy Roman empire.

His literary labours were highly regarded. His Romane
vetustatis fragmenta, printed at Augsburg in 1505, was
reprinted at Mayence in 1520, and afterwards as Jfmscrig-
tiones antigue of his native city. It was through him that
an edition of Horapollo's Hieroglyphica was published by
Froben in 1518. There had come to him as a legacy a
most rare map, 7abula Itineraria of the Roman empire, of
about the reign of Alexander Severus, A.D. 226, and this
map he began to prepare for publication but was not able
to finish it. After the lapse of two centuries, however, the
Pentingeriana Tabula Itineraria was edited by De Schayb of
Vienna 1753, and again by Manert of Leipzig 1824. This
brief notice will show how much of congeniality, in spite of
difference of age, must have existed between Peutinger and
Alciati.

3. VIRI CLA | rissim1 p. AN- | dree Alciati Turis-
confultifs. | Mediola. ad D. Chonra- | dum Peu-
tingeri Augu- | ftanum, Iurifconful- [ tum Em-

blema- | tum liber. | M.D.xxXI
The title is within the same border as in the edition February 28th
1531,
Colophon : “EXCVSVM AVGVSTAE VIN | delicorum, per Heyn-
ricum Steyne- | ru